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BBG BBG ASSESSMENT

September 7,2018

Ms. Monique Storz

SunTrust Bank

101 South Kings Drive, 3rd Floor

Charlotte, North Caroli na 282M

RE Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of
Presbyterian Village Athens

8021 Macon Highway

Athens, Georgia 30606

BBG Project No.: 05 I 8002 I 18

Client Project No.: l8{01977-0001

Dear Ms. Storz:

AWA, LLC dba BBC Assessment (BBG) has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)

of the above referenced property. The asse.ssment was conducted in accordance with the ASTM

International (ASTM) 81527-13 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment Process, any client specific scope of work provided, and generally accepted

industry standards.

This report was prepared solely for the use of SunTrust Bank (hereinafter "Client" or "User") and any party

specifically referenced in Section 2.6 of this report. No other party shall have the right to rely on this report

or the findings herein, without the prior written consent of BBG.

Sincerely,

Kurtis R. Beshers, PG

Senior Managing Director
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6.0 Environmcntal Rccords Rcvrew x

7.0 Historical Uses x

8.2
llnzqd6u5 Substance/Petroleum

Products
x

8.2 Storage Tanks x

8.2 Polychl orinated Bipheryl s (PCBs) x

8.2 Other Visual Observations x

9.1
Asbestos-Contain ing Materials

(ACM)
x Based on construction date,

ACM rray be present

9.2 Radon x

9.3 Lead-Based Paint (LBP) x Based on construccion date,

LBP rnay be present

9.4 Drinking Water x

95 Microbial Growlh x

9.6 Flood Zone and Wetlands x
NFA - No Further Action

REC - Recognized Environmental Condition
CREC - Controlled Recognizal Environmental Condition

HREC - Historical Recognized Environmental Condition

BER - Business Environmental Risk
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Property Description

Property Name:

Property Address:

City, State Zip Code:

Presbyterian Village Athens

8021 Macon Highway

Athens, Georgia 30606

The Property consists oftwo irregular-shaped parcels of land totaling 74.4 acres improved with one

single-story building totaling 1,156 square feet (SF). The building, a former residence which was

constructed in 1940, is of wood-frame construction with composite board exterior walls and a

standard asphalt shingled roof. The building is constructed with a crawl space. Additional
improvements include a gravel driveway and a front porch. At the time of the assessment, the

Property was being cleared in preparation for the senior living development. The building was

being used as the constnrction offrce and is scheduled to be demolished at the end of the

redevelopment. One additional small workshop/garage was still standing on the 4-acre parcel,

which encompasses the southwest portion of the Property. This workshop garage is also scheduled

for demolishing.

A Properfy Location Map and a Property Diagram are included in Appendix l, Photographs of the

Property are provided in Appendix 2.

t.2 Findings, Opinions and Conclusions

BBG has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conflormance with the scope and

limitations of ASTM Practice E|527 of 8021 Macon Highway, Athens, Georgia, the Property. Any

cxccptions to, or dclctions from, this practicc arc dcscribcd in Scction I I of this rcport.

This asscssmcnt has rcvcalcd no cvidcncc of RECs in conncction with thc Propcrty.

This assessment has revealed no evidence of de minimis conditions.

The assessment lms revealed no evidence ol HRECs in connection with the Property.

No significant data gaps were identified that would affect the ability of the environmental

professional to identify RECs at the Property.

This assessment has revealed no evidence of BERs associated with the standard ASTM scope

considerations.

Presbyerian Vitlage Athens
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This assessment has revealed no evidence of BEFls relating to ASTM non-scope considerations,

except for the following:

o Based on the date of construction of the former residential building, ACM may be present on

the Property and is considered a BER. The materials observed were in good condition.

o Based on date of construction of the former residential building, LBP rnay be present on the

Property; therefore, LBP is considered a BER. The painted surfaces observed were in good

condition.

13 Recommendations

No further investigation is recommended based on the information available to BBG as of the date

of this report.

Because the Property building is to be demolished, an asbestos survey of the building is warranted

prior to initiating these activities. No survey was conducted as part of this assessment. The survey

should be conducted by a licensed firm and should include an assessment of all suspect ACM

including those which are not normally accessible. Any material found to be ACM should be

handled in accordance with applicable regulations.

Since the Property building is to be demolished, any proven or assumed LBP should be removed

and handled in a controlled manner in accordance with applicable regulations. State and local

regulations may apply to LBP in association with building demolition or renovation and in

association with worker or occupant protection.

Presbyterian Village Athens
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2.0 TNTRODUCTION

2.1 Purpose

The purpose of the ESA is to identiff Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs), Controlled

Recognized Environmental Conditions (CRECs) and Historical Recognized Environmental

Conditions (HRECs) and de minimis conditions as defined by ASTM E1527-13.

The term REC is defined as "the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or

petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (l) due to release to the environment; (2) under

conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material

threat of a future release to the environment."

The term CREC is defined as "a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release

ofhazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction ofthe
applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action

letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with
hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the

implementation of required controls."

The terrn HREC is defined as "apast release of any hazardous substances orpetroleum products

that has occurrsd in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction ofthe
applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory

authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls."

The term de minimis condition is defined as "a condition that generally does not present a threat to
human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement

action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions dete.rmined to

be de minimis are not RECs or CRECs."

The term Business Environmental Risk (BER) is defined as a risk which can have a material

environmental or environmentally{riven impact on the business associated with the current or

planned use of a parcel of commercial real estate, not necessarily limited to those environmental

issues required to be invesfigated as defined by ASTM.

2.2 Scope of Work

The ESA was conducted in accordance with ASTM 81527-13 Standard Practice Jbr
Environmental Site Assetsments: Phane I Enyironmental Site A.ssessment Process (Standard

Practice), the scope of work provided by the Client, and generally accepted industry standards, and

is desigrred to meet the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Standards and
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2,3

Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) pursuant to 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR)

Part 3 12.

Additionally, BBG addressed certain ASTM non-scope considerations. These non-scope

considerations include asbestos-containing materials (ACM), radon, lead-based paint (LBP),

microbial growth, drinking water quality, flood zones, and wetlands.

A more detailed scope of work is provided in Section 13.

Significant Assumptions

BBG assumes the Property has been correctly identified by the User, designated representative

of the User, property owner or operator, and/or the designated representative of the property

owner or operator.

BBG assumes that the User, designated representative of the User, property owner or operator,

and/or the designated representative of the properly owner or operator used good faith in
answering questions about and providing infomration for the Property.

BBG assumes the direction of groundwater is consistent with the contours depicted on the

United States Geological Survey (USGS) topographic map covering the Property, unless

otherwise specilied by acnral well data for the Property or properties in the area, or BBG's

experience and knowledge ofthe area.

Limiting Conditions

The scope of work completed was desigred solely to meet the needs of BBG's Client. BBG

shall not be liable for any unintended usage of this report by anotherparty. Additionatly, based

on the ASTM Standard Practice, the ESA is only valid if completed within 180 days of an

acquisition or the transaction necessitating the ESA, unless updated in accordance with terms

outlined within the Standard Practice.

No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection with
a property. This ESA was designed to reduce but not eliminate uncertainty regarding the

existence of such conditions in a mannerthat recognizes reasonable limits of time and cost.

BBG has completed this ESA in accordance with generally accepted consulting practices, and

makes no other warranties, either expressed or implied, as to the character and nature of such

services or product.

. An ESA is intended to be a non-intrusive investigation and generully does not include sampling

or testing of air, soil, water, or building materials. No destructive testing was completed and

concealed areas, such as behind walls or within machinery, were not accessed. Any testing,

including that for ACM, LBP and radon, is designed solely to meet the needs of the Client, not

2.4
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to meet any local, state or federal regulations and should not be utilized as such. Any test

results obtained are for the personal use of Client only and are not intended for submittal to any

regulatory agency,

Information needed to complete the ESA is based on personal interviews, government records,

published resources, and various historical documents. Accuracy and completeness of
information varies among information sources and is often inaccurate or incomplete. An

environmental professional is not required by the ASTM Standard Practice to verify
independently the information provided but may rely on information provided unless the

environmental professional has actual knowledge that certain information is incorrect or unless

it is obvious that certain infonnation is incorrect based on other information obtained by or
otherwise actually known to the environmental professional.

o BBG shall have no on-going obligation to obtain and include information that was not

reasonably ascertainable, practically reviewable, or provided to BBG in a reasonable timeframe

to formulate an opinion and complete the assessment by the agreed upon due date.

An ESA includes some information that may be relevant to regulatory compliance, but is not

intended and shall not be construed as a cornpliance audit and cannot be considered a

verification of regulatory compliance. Depending on its past, present or future intended use,

the property under review may or may not be subject to regulation and permitting under

enyironmental and health and safety laws, such as, but not limited to, the Clean Air Act, the

Clean Water Act, the Solid Waste Disposal Act, the Occupational Safety and Health Act, and

other federal, state and local regulations. BBG assumes no responsibility or liability respecting

regulatory permitting or compliance issues.

Special Terms and Condltlons

There are no special terms and conditions associated with this ESA.

2.6 Reliance

This investigation was conducted on behalf of and for the exclusive use of SunTrust Bank (Client).

This reporg and the findings contained herein, shall not, in whole or part, be disseminated or

conveyed to or used by any other party without the prior written consent of BBG. Any unauthorized
party using or relying upon the Report shall be liable to BBG for equitable compensation and

appropriate punitive damages, and shall be responsible to reimburse BBG for and indemniff,

defend and hold BBG harmless from and against any and all costs, claims, liabilities, expenses, lost

profits and damages arising as a direct or indirect result of such unauthorized use or reliancc.

2.5
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3.0 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

3.1 Property Details

Properry Size: 74.4 acres - Parcel Number C 02 077 and C 02 078

Source: Oconee County Tax Assessor

Property Usage: Slated for Senior Living Facility, Cleared Land at Present

Number of Buildings: One

Date of Construction: 1940

Source: Oconee County Tax Assessor

Building Size: 1,156 SF

Source: Oconee CounffTax Assessor

Legal Description: The legal description is included in the NETR Environmental

Lien and AUL Search Report included in Appendix 5.

Tenants: The Property, when developed, will be a senior living facility.
The tenants will be individuals and families.

3.2 Utility and Service Providers

Electricity:

Gas:

Potable Water:

Sanitary Sewer:

Storm Water:

33 AdJolnlng Properfles

Walton EMC available

Service available from several vendors

County Water available

County Sewer available

Oconee County

The ASTM Standard Practice defines adjoining properties as "any real properly or properties the

border of which is contiguous or partially contiguolls with that of the property, or that would be

contiguous or partially contiguous with that of the property but for a street, road, or other public

thoroughfare separating them." The following adjoining properties were noted.

North: Vacant lots, agricultural land and residences are adjacent to the north.
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East: Vacant land and Oconee Physical Therapy at 8081. Waflle House at 8000 and

Golden Chick at 7990 Macon Highway are adjacent to the east beyond Macon

Highway.

South: Vacant land and a RaceTrac gasoline station at792l Macon Highway beyond Hog

Mountain Road are adjacent to the south.

West: Agricultural land is adjacent to the west across Wellbrook Road.

The adjoining RaceTrac gas station is discussed firther in Section 6 Environmental Records.
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4.0 PHYSICAL SETTING

Information regarding topography, geology and hydrology are used to evaluate the likelihood ofhazardous

substances and petroleum products to migrate onto, within or from the Properly. BBG attempted to

determine the general physical setting of the Property using one or more of the physical setting sources

outlined in Section 8.2.4 of the ASTM Standard Practrce.

4.1 Topography

Property Elevation:

Topography:

Source:

4.2 Surface Water Bodies

On-Site Water Bodies:

Nearest Surface Water Body:

Approximately 780 feet above mean sea level (MSL)

The Property is relatively flat with a slight gradient to southwest.

The areas surrounding the Property slope !o the southwest.

Property elevation and topography are based upon a review of
the applicable USGS topographic map. The relevant portion of
the topographic map is included in Appendix L

There are no surface water bodies on or bordering the Properry.

The nearest off-site surface water body is Calls Creek located

1.000 f'eet to the southwest.

Geology and Hydrclogy

Geolory and Soils: The Properry is in the Piedmont region of Georgia. The Piedmont

is a region of moderate-to-high-grade metamorphic rocks, such

as schists, amphibolites, gneisses, and migmatites, and igneous

rocks like granite. Topographically, the Piedmont mostly

consists of rolling hills. Piedmont soils are commonly a red color

for which Georgia is famous. Those soils consist of kaolinite,

halloysite and iron oxides. They result from the intense

weathering of feldspar-rich igneous and metamorphic rocks. This

intense weathering dissolves or alters nearly all minerals and

leaves behind a residue of aluminum-bearing clays and iron-

bearing iron oxides.

According to the United States Department of Agriculture
(USDA) Soil Conservation Service, the soils at the Propefty are

classified as Cecil, a sandy clay loam. The soils are well drained,

Prcsbytcrian V illagc Athcns

8021 Macon Highway

Athcns, Gcorgia 30606

BBG PROJECT NO.: 05 18ffi21 I 8



Source:

Depth to Groundwater:

Anticipated Flow Direction:

Basis of Flow Direction:

4.4 Minerals Exploration and Productlon

Oil and Gas Wells:

Pipelines:

Mining Activities;

permeability is moderate with an intermediate water capacity and

they have a moderately course textur€.

USDA Web Soil Survey

Between 25 and 35 feet below grade

Southwest

The USEPA Ground l{ater Hondbook, YoLl Ground Water and

Contamination, September 1990, states that the water table

typically conforms to surface topography. This means the

direction of flow for shallow groundwater is generally from
higher elevations to lower elevations. Localized flow direction

may vary as a result of tide, rainfall, development, geologic

characteristics, nearby surface water bodies, underground

utilities such as storm dnilns, septic systems and sewers, or other

influences such as the presence of high volume wells.

No oil or gas wells or oil and gas production equipment were

observed at the Property. No wells were depicted on the USGS

Topographic Map. According to the U.S. Enerry Information
Administration web.site there are no oil or gas wells on the

Property.

No petroleum pipelines were observed on or adjoining the

Property, No pipelines were depicted on the USGS Topographic

Map. According to the National Pipeline Mapping System, there

are no pipelines on the Property.

No mining activities were observed on or adjoining the Property.

No mining activities were depicted on the USGS Topographic

Map.
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5.0 I.NTERVIEWS, RECORDS AND I\{UNICIPAL INFORMATION

5.1 User Provided Information

User provided information is intended to help identifo the possibility of RECs in connection with
the Property. According to the ASTM Standard Practice and EPA's AAI Rule, the following items

should be researched by the prospective landowner or grantee, and the results of such inquiries may

be provided to the environmental professional. The responsibility for qualifying for Landowner

Liability Protections (LLPs) by conducting the following inquiries ultimately rests with the User,

and providing the following information to the environrnental professional would be prudent if
such information is available. The AAI rule does not require submission of this information to the

environmental professional.

o Recorded Land Title Records

At the request of User, BBG ordered a lien search to obtain recorded land title records for the

purpose of identifying environmental liens filed or recorded against the Property or activity and use

limitations (AlJLs) in place at the Property under federal, tribal, state or local law. The results of
the lien search are discussed in Section 7.4 of this repoft.

r Specialized or Actual Knowledge or Experience

User did not inform BBG of specialized knowledge of conditions indicative of releases or
threatened releases at the Property or at adjoining properties which could impact the Property. User

did not inform BBG of actual knowledge of environmental liens or AULs encumbering the Property

or in connection with the Property.

o Significantly Lower Purchase Price

Uscr did not provide information to BBG indicating the purchase price of the Property was below

the fair market price for a comparable property, or that any difference in price was likely the result

ofthe presence ofhazardous substances or petroleum products.

o Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

User did not inform BBG of any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information within
the local community about the Property.

o Degree of Obviousness

User did not indicate any reason to suspect or have knowledge of the obvious presence or likely
presence ofreleases or threatened releases at the Property.
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5.2 Owners, Operators and/or Neighboring Properties

Key Site Manager:

Tel ephone/EmaiUWebsite:

Pertinent Information:

Alex Patterson/Vice President/Westminster Presbyterian

Homes, Inc.

229-563-6853

Mr. Patterson has been associated with the Property for 2
years. He stated that he had no records or recollection of any

releases, likely releases or imminent threat of releases of
hazardous substances or petroleum products at the Property.

He was not aware of environmental liens filed against the

Property or any AULs filed or recorded against the Property,

or any past, threatened or pending lawsuits or administrative
proceedings related to environmental issues. He was not

aware of USTs or ASTs on the Property. Mr. Patterson was

not sware of concerns relating to water infiltration or mold.

BBG requested copies of any previous environmental

assessments or ACM, LBP or radon testing No such

documents were provided to BBG by Mr. Patterson. BBG

asked Mr. Paterson about ttre historical uses of the Property.

According to Mr. Patterson, the Property was farm land at one

time. A few small houses/barns were located on the 4-acre
parcel. The larger parcel contained the house being used as

the construction oflice.

Steve Bare/?roject Manager/RW Allen

706-st0-8297

Mr. Bare has been associated with the Property for 4 months,

He stated that he had no records or recollection of any

releases, likely releases or imminent threat of releases of
hazardous substances or petroleum products at the Property.

He was not aware of environmental liens filed against the

Property or any AULs filed or recorded against the Property,

or any past, threatened or pending lawsuits or administrative
proceedings related to environrnental issues. He was not

aware of USTs or ASTs on the Propefi. Mr. Bare was not
aware of concerns relating to water infiltration or mold.

Property Contact/Escon :

Tel ephone/Emai lAMebsite :

Pertinent Information :
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53 Municipal/Government Agencies

The Property has been vacant land until the recent clearing with some minor structures. All
houses/bams are scheduled to be demolished. No municipal agencies were contacted except

confirmation that the area will be connected to city sewer/water and that Walton EMC will provide

power to the Property once the Properfi has been redeveloped.
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6.0 ENVIRONMENTAL R.ECORDS

BBG obtained a commercially-available regulatory records database report containing the standard

environmental record sources identified in ASTM 1527-13 as well as any additional environmental record

source determined to be: l) reasonably ascertainable; 2) suffrciently useful, accurate and complete; and 3)

generally obtained, pursuant to local good commercial or customary practice in initial ESAs in the type of
commercial real estate transaction involved. A detailed description of the records reviewed and a listing of
all of the identified sites are provided in Appendix 4. Accuracy and completeness of record information

varies among information sources and is often inaccurate or incomplete. BBG cannot warrant the accuracy

of the information, but has made reasonable efforts to compensate for mistakes or insufftciencies in the

information reviewed that are obvious in light of other information of which BBG has actual knowledge.

BBG reviewed the environmental record sources to identifr sites involved in the storage, use, generation,

disposal, or release ofpetroleum products and/or hazandous substance and has evaluated the potential for

releases at the Property or the migration of contaminants onto the Property from off-site sources via soi[,

groundwater, or vapor.

6.1 Environmental Records Sources

FcdcralNPL 1.0 milcs No 0

Federal Delisted NPL 0.5 miles No 0

Federal SEMS/CERCLIS 0.5 miles No 0

Federal SEMS tuchive/CERCLIS NFRAP 0.5 miles No 0

Federal RCRA CORRACTS 1.0 miles No 0

Federal RCRA TSD 0.5 miles No 0

Federal RCRA generators
Property and

adjoining
No 0

Federal institutionaUengineering controls Property only No 0

Federal ERNS Property only No 0

State and tribal-equivalent NPL 1.0 miles No 0

State and tribal-equivalent CERCLIS 0.5 miles No 0

State and tribal landfill and solid waste 0.5 miles No 0

State and tribal leaking storage tanks 0.5 miles No 0

State and tribal registered storage tanks
Property and

adjoining
No 2

State and tribal institutionaVengineering controls Property only No 0

Prcsbytcrian V illagc Alhcns
8021 Macon Highway

Athcns, Gcorgia 30606

r3 BBG PROJECT NO.: 05 180021 I 8



State and tribal voluntary cleanup

State and tribal Brownfield

Additional environmental record sources

EDR exclusive records

Anticipated Groundwater fl ow direction: Southwest

The groundwater flow direction is used to determine whether sites are located up-, cross- or down-

gradient of the Property, which provides an indication of their potential to impact the Property.

o Proper8

The Property was listed on the Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO) report. The

Property is included in the ECHO database for the recent project filings. The listing appears to be

related to a National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit related to
stormwater management, likely associated with the redevelopment of the Property. The current

compliance status is listed as 'No Violations." Per the ECHO Report, no inspections have been

conducted at and no enforcement actions have been taken against the tbcility in the last five years.

Based on the type of permit, lack of noted violations or enforcernent actions, lack of visual

indication of concern noted during the reconnaissance and the fact the facility is not listed on a

database of sites with suspected or confirmed releases, this listing is not considered a REC in

connection with the hoperty and additional file review is not warranted.

o State and Local Registered Storage Tank Facilities

While ASTM only requires reviewing the registered storage tank database for the Property and

adjoining properties, the database search looked at a wider radius to cover mapping errors. Two

registered underground storage tank (UST) and no registered aboveground storage sites (ASTs)

were identified. BBG reviewed the identified sites and determined that the one site, RaceTrac #51

located at 8021 Macon Highway, is an adjoining property to the southeast across Hog Mountain
Road, down-gradient to the Properry at a lower elevation. The facility maintains one 20,000 and

one 12,000-gallon gasoline UST and one 12,000-gallon diesel UST. All tanks were installed in

2000. No releases or spills have been documented for the facility. Due to the down-gradient

location and absence of reports indicating a release or spill, this site is not considered a REC in

connection with the Property. The other identified site is located approximately 400 feet southeast

and down-gradient of the Property, therefore, it is not considered a REC for the Property.

o AdditionalEnvironmentalDatabases
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One Resource Conservation and Recovery Act non-generator (RCRA-NonGen) site was identified

in the Other Ascertainable Records reviewed. RCRA-NonGen sites are facilities that no longer

generate hazardous wastes. BBG reviewed the identified RCRA-NonGen site and determined the

site is not located adjacent to the Property; therefore, the RCRA non-generator site is not considered

a REC in connection with the Property.

o EDR Exclusive Records

EDR has searched selected national collections ofbusiness directories and has collected listings of
potential gas station/filling station/seryice station. The categories reviewed included, but were not

limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto sewice

station, service station, etc. One Historical Auto Stations (HAS) site was identified. This is the

RaceTrac station previously identified adjacent to the southeast across Hog Mountain Road. Due

to the down-gradient location and absence of reports indicating a release or spill, this site is not

considered a REC in connection with the Property.

. Unplottable Sites

The environmental records search sometimes includes a list of "unplottable" or "orphan" sites

which may or may not be located within the minimum search distances. One site was listed. Based

on location, compliance status and/or the nature of the listing, the site is not believed to be a REC

in connection with the Properfy.

6.2 Environmental Records Summary

BBG did not identifu environmental records for the Property that indicate an existing release, a past

release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petrolzum products into

structures on the Property or into the ground, ground water, or surface water of the Property that

would be considered a REC in connection with the Property. BBG did not identiff environmental

records indicating a release of hazardous substances or petroleum products from neighboring

properties likely to migrate onto the Property via soil, groundwater or vapor pathways that would

be considered a REC or a VEC in connection with the Property.
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7.0 HI.STORICAL USES

BBG attempted to develop a history of the previous uses of the Property and surrounding area in order to

help identify the likelihood of past uses having led to RECs in connection with the Property. Efforts were

made to identifu the uses of the Property back to the Property's first use, or back to 1940, whichever is

earlier. BBG relied upon the standard historical sources listed in Section 8.3.4 of the ASTM Standard

Practice. Only the sources deemed both reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful were used.

7.1 Aerial Photographs

Aerial photographs, which are of a sufficient resolution to allow identification of development and

activities of areas encompassing the Property, can be used in documenting the historical usage of a

property. BBG reviewed the following aerial photographs as provided by EDR, lnc., which are

included in Appendix 5.

Date: 1938 and 1944

Property: The Property is agricultural land with a house to the south, east

and west along the boundaries of the Property.

Adjoining Properties: North: Agricultural land with a barn or house to the

northeast.

East: Macon Hwy. followed by agricultural land and

homesteads to the east.

South: 
IffilJrJ,1"H 

,"* Mountain Road followed by

West: Agricultural land.

Date: 1951,1962 and 1973

Property: The Property is agricultural land with a house to the south, east

and west along the boundaries of the Property.

Adjoining Properties: North: Agricultural land with a barn or house to the

northeast.

East: Macon Hwy. followed by agricultural land and

homesteads to the east.

South: Agricultural land, residences and Hog Mountain

Road followed by vacant land.

West: Agricultural land across Wellbrook Road.
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Date: l98l and 1988

Property: The Property is agricultural land with a house to the south, east

and west along the boundaries of the Property.

Adjoining Properties: North: Agricultural land with a barn or house to the

northeast.

East: Macon Hwy. followed by agricultural land,

homesteads and a commercial building.

south: 
H::1ff: 

and Hog Mountain Road followed by

West: Agricultural land across Wellbrook Road.

Date: 1993

Property: The Property is agicultural land with a house to the south, east

and west along the boundaries of the Property.

Adjoining Properties: North: Agricultural land with a barn or house to the

northeast.

East: Macon Hwy. followed by agricultural land,

homesteads and several commercial buildings.

south: 
};l|;1fr: 

and Hog Mountain Road followed by

West: Agricultural land across Wellbrook Road.

Date: 2007,2010,2013 and 2017

Property: The Property is vacant land with the buildings/trouses on the

south and east portions ofthe Property boundaries.

Adjoining Properties: North: Agricultural land and residential development is

shown to the north of the Property.

East: 
[il11,",Tff;,#X]** 

bv vacant rand and

South: Vacant land and Hog Mountain Road followed by a

gasoline station.

West: Agricultural land across Wellbrook Road.
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7.2 Fire Insurance Maps

Historically maps were produced which showed the location and use of structures on a property at

a given point in time. These maps were widely available for areas that were significantly developed

during the late I 800s through the I 950s, though coverage exists for some areas through the I 990s.

BBG attempted to obtain historical maps from EDR, Inc. covering the Propefi. No historical

Sanbom maps were identified. The "no coverage" notification is included in Appendix 5.

7 3 Property Tax Files

Tax files are files kept for property tax purposes by the local jurisdiction where the property is

located and may include records ofpast ownership, appraisals, maps, sketches, and photographs.

BBG reviewed the propcrty tax files for the Property available on line from the Oconee Tax

Assessor.s website. The website included general property information such as property size,

building size and date of construction of the building dernolished or scheduled to be demolished.

No significant historical use information was provided. No indications of environmental concem

were noted.

7.4 Recorded Land Title Records

Land title records are records of historical fee ownership, which may include leases, land contracts

and AULs on or of the property recorded in the place where land title records are, by law or custom,

recorded for the local jurisdiction in which the property is located, often such records are kept by a

municipal or county recorder or clerk. Such records may be obtained from title companies or
directly from the local government agency. A chain-of-title was not provided to BBG for review.

At the request of User, BBG ordered a lien search to obtain recorded land title records for the

purpose of identiffing environmental liens filed or recorded against the Property or AULs in place

at the Property under federal, tribal, state or local law. No environmental liens or AULs were

identified- The lien search is included in Appendix 5.

7.5 Historical USGS lbpographic Maps

Historical topographic maps can indicate whether an area is undeveloped, lightly developed or

heavily developed. They can also indicate if roads, railroad tracks, quarrying operations or water

bodies were previously or near a property, No historical topographic maps were reviewed as pafi

of this assessment due to the suffrcient prior use history obtained through the other standard

historical sources.
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7.6 Local Street Directories

Local street directories identify the name of the individual or company located at a given address.

BBG atternpted to access local street directories at the Athens Regional Library. No local street

directories were available covering the area.

7.7 Building Department Records

Building departnent records generally consist of local government records indicating permission

of the local government to construct, alter, or dernolish improvements on the property. Often

building department records are located in the building department of a municipality or count5r.

BBG did not review the building department records for the Property due to the sufficient Jnior use

history obtained through the other standard historical sources. In addition, all structures are

scheduled for demolition at the end of the redevelopment.

7.8 Tnningllrnd Use Records

Zoning or land use records ganerally consist of local government records indicating the uses

permitted by the local governme.nt in particular zones within its jurisdiction. The records may

consist of maps and/or written records. The records are often located in the planning department

of a municipaliry or county. BBG reviewed zoning/land use records for the Property at Oconee

County Planning website. Based on these records, the Property is zoned Business (B-l).

7.9 PreviousAssessmenUReports

BBG was not provided any previous reports for the hopefi.

7.10 Other Hlstorical Sources

Other historical sources include sources tlat are credible to a reasonable person and that identify
past uses of the Property. This category includes, but is not limited to: miscellaneous maps,

newspaper archives, intemet sites, community organizations, local libraries, historical societies,

current ownerc or occupants of neighboring properties, or records in the files and/or personal

knowledge of the property owner and/or occupants. BBG did not review other historical sources

for the Property based on prior use history obtained through the other standard historical sources.

7.ll Data Failurr

Based on the information above, it is BBG's opinion that the following data failures, as defined in

Section 8.3.2.3 of the ASTM guidelines, have occurred in attempting to document the historical

uses ofthe Property:

Prcsbyrcrian Villagc Athcns
8021 Macon Highway

Athcns, Gcorgia 30606

r9 BBG PROJECT NO.: 05 18002 I I 8



o While BBG was able to document the historical uses of the Property back prior to 1940, the

Property was already developed at the earliest documented source, Given that the prior use

was agricultural with some residential, this data failure is not considered a significant data gap.

o Some of the intervals between documented sources exceeded five years; however, based on the

similar usage during the periods documented, this data failure is not considered a significant

data gap.

Neither of the data failures affected the ability of the Environmental Professionals involved in this

assessment to identiff RECs in connection with the Property; therefore, they are not considered

significant data gaps.

7.12 Historical Use Summary

The Property was agricultural land with some residential properties at early as 1938. The Property

remained agricultural with sparse residential homes until the late 1990s when the Property was no

longer used as agricultural land. Most of the Property has remained vacant land until the recent

clearing of the land.

The surrounding properties were agricultural land with some residential properties in 1938. By the

late 1990s only the areas to remain agricultural were to the west of the Property. The adjoining

property to the north became residential in the early 2000s and the property to the south and west

were developed commercially by the late 1990s.

The Property and surrounding area have a history of agricultural usage. A wide variety ofpesticides

may have been used during this period and residual levels of these materials may still be present.

No information was obtained indicating evidence of improper storage, disposal or application of
these materials and a review of available aerial photographs did not show improvements such as

hangars, runways or large barns that would indicate significant storage, formulation and handling

of these materials. Based on the lack of information indicating improper use of these chemicals,

the redevelopment of the Property, the presence of the building and pavernent covering the majority

of the Property and the fact the Property is served by a municipal drinking water supply, BBG does

not consider the historical agricultural usage a REC.

Residential structures were noted on the Property, prior to the availability of municipal water or

sewer; therefore, it is likely that one or more drinking water wells, septic systems and./or cesspools

were presert. BBG was unable to obtain information regarding these prior systems through the

municipal agencies contacted or property contact interviewed. Given the residential use of the

Property during this period, the former presenc€ of the systems is not considered a REC.
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8.0 PROPERTY RECONNAISSAI\{CE AND INVESTIGATION

8.1 Methodolory and Limiting Conditions

Assessor:

Date of Reconnaissance:

Weather Conditions:

Property Escort:

Methodology:

Areas Accessed:

lnaccessible Areas:

Other Limitations:

8.2 Visual Observations

Terence A. Whitt

The Assessor's qualifications are included in Appendix 6.

August 22,2018

Clear with temperatures around 90 degrees Fahrenheit

Steve Bare/Project Manager/R W Allen

The Property reconnaissance consisted ofvisual observations

of the Property and improvements, adjoining properties, as

viewed frorn the Property boundaries, and the surrounding

area based on visual observations made from adjacent public

thoroughfares. Building exteriors were observed along the

perimeter from the ground, unless described otherwise.

Representative interior areas were observed as they were

made safely accessible, unle*s described otherwise.

All areas of the Property were assessed.

No areas were inaccessible during the assessment.

No other significant limitations or physical obstntctions were

encountered during the Property reconnaissance.

Hazardous Substance and Petroleum Products in Connection with Identified Uses

Hazardous Substance and Petroleum Products in Connection with Unidentifietl Use'r

Drums and Containers of Unidentified Substance or Petroleum Products

Aboveground and Underground Storage Tanls

Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors

Pools of Liquids

Electricol or Hydraulic Equipment Iikely to Contain Fluids

Heating and Cooling Source

lnterior Stains or Corrosion other than liom Water
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Floor Drains, Suurps, Clarifiers and OiUWater Separators

Pits. Ponds and Lagoons

Exterior Stained Soils or Pavement

Stressed Vegetation

Onsite Solid Waste Disposal or Unknown Fill

Septic Systems and Cesspools

o Hazardous Substances and Petroleurn Products in Connection with Identified Uses

The Property is rnostly cleared land. One original house has been saved for use as the construction

office. Limited amounts of cleaning supplies are present. These materials were generally noted in

containers of one pint or less and were adequately stored. No significant staining or indications of
releases were noted.

r Heating and Cooling Source

The construction offrce is heated and cooled with electrical systems.

o Onsite Solid Waste Disposal or Unknown Fill

A small pile of old tires was observed near the residence. These tires were collected from the

Property during clearing activities and are scheduled to be removed prior to construction. The tires

are not considered a REC.

o Wastewater

No wastewater streams were noted or reported to BBG with the exception of standard sanitary

waste and storm water discharges. Sanitary wastes discharges to the onsite septic system. Storm

water flows offthe Propertyby sheet flow, percolates into the ground or discharges to the rnunicipal

storm water system.

o Wells

A well house was observed on the 4-acre parcel. This well was associated with the former residence

on the Property and is slated to be removed during the developrnent activities. Based on the

residential use, the well is not considered a REC.

Prcsbytcrian V illagc Alhcns
8021 Macon Highway

Athcns, Gcorgia 30606

22 BBG PROJECT NO.: 0518ffi21 l8



. Septic Systems and Cesspools

Two septic systems were noted on the Property. One systerl located on the 4-acre parcel, has been

uncovered and will be removed in the next few weeks. The other system services the construction

office. This system will be removed when the office is demolished at the end of the redevelopment

of the Property. Based on the historical residential use of these systems, they are not considered

RECs for the Property.

83 Visual Observations Summary

No visual, olfactory or other observations were made during the property reconnaissance that would
indicate a REC in connection with the Property.
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9.0 ASTM NON.SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS

9.1 Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM)

Asbestos is a minenal fiber that has been used commonly in a variety of building construction

materials for insulation and as a fire-retardant. Because of its fiber strength and heat resistant

properties, asbestos was used in roofing shingles, ceiling and floor tiles, insulation products,

asbestos cement products, and a host of other building materials. ACM is often classified as either

friable ornon-friable- Friable ACM, when dry, can be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder

by hand pressure. Non-friable ACM can be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder during

machining, cutting, drilling. or other abrasive procedures. When asbestos-containing materials are

damaged or disturbed by repair, remodeling or demolition activities, microscopic fibers become

airborne and can be inhaled into the lungs, where they can cause signif,rcant health problems.

Friable ACM is more likely to rclease fibers when disorbed or dzunaged than non-friable ACM.

BBG conducted a limited visual.screening for the presence of ACM at the Property. The potential

for the presence of ACM was evaluated based on the age of the improvements, dates of renovation,

and other relevant information. For this assessment, materials listed in Appendix G of the USEPA

Guidance Document: Manuging A.ybesto.s in Place - A Builcling ()w'ner's Guide n Operalions and

Maintenance Programs.for Asbestos-Containing Malerials, which were installed prior to 1989, are

suspected of containing asbestos. It should be noted that, while less likely, asbestos may still be

found in current building materials, particularly non-friable products, such as sheet vinyl flooring,

vinyl floor tiles, floor tile mastic, joint compound, asbestos+ement board and roofing materials.

This limited visual screening does not constitute an asbestos survey, during which all suspect ACM
would have been identified and sampled. The possibility exists for ACM, not identified by this

screening, to be present at the Property.

Based on the pre-1989 date of construction of the former residential home, it is possible that friable

and non-friable ACM is present. Suspect materials observed during the property reconnaissance

include cement siding, vinyl flooring and vinyl flooring mastic. The suspect materials were

observed to be in good condition. The possible presence of ACM is considered a BER.

9.2 Radon

Radon is a naturally occurring colorless, odorless gas that is a by-product of the decay of radioactive

materials potentially present in bedrock and soil. The USEPA guidance action level for annual

residential exposure to radon is 4.0 picoCuries per liter of air (pCi/L). The guidance action level is

not a regulatory requirement for private owners of commercial real estate, but is commonly used

for comparison purposes to suggest whether further action at a building may be prudent.
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A preliminary evaluation of the potential for concerns relating to radon was made using the USEPA

Map of Radon Zones. The USEPA Map is based solely on averages in order to identiff areas in

the country with the potential for elevated indoor radon levels. Elevated levels of radon have been

found in all radon zones. A finding that a property is located in a zone with predicted levels of
radon below the USEPA action level does not mean a specific property does not have elevated

levels ofradon. The evaluation considered the location ofthe Property, previous test results, if
avaitable, type of construction and usage of the Property.

The Property is located in Radon Zone2, counties which have a predicted average indoor radon

screening between 2 pCilL and the USEPA action level of 4 pCilL. The Property is not used

residentially but will be in the future. Based on the low regional average, radon is not considered

a BER.

9.3 Lead-Based Paint (LBP)

Lead was added to painr as a pigment, to speed drying, increase durability or to resist moisture.

Although lead improves paint, it was found to pose a health hazard, panicularly to children under

the age of six, whose bodies are still developing. A paint is considered LBP if il contains lead equal

to or exceeding 1.0 milligram per square centimeter or 0.5 percent by weight, or 5,000 parts per

million (ppm) by weight.

A prellminary evaluation for the presence of LBP was conducted. The evaluation was based on

the age of the improvements, the extent of renovations, propertlr usage, and past analytical testing,

if available. The Consumer Product Safety Commission banned the use of lead in paint in 1978,

16 CFR 1303. Most manufacturers, however, had ceased using lead well before this time. Paint

applied after 1978 is not considered suspect LBP.

A comprehensive LBP survey was not conducted as part of this assessment. Conclusions are based

on observations of representative areas only. A finding that LBP is not a significant concern cannot

be interpreted as the bullding is free of LBP.

Based on the pre-1979 date of construction of the former residential home, it is possible LBP was

used at the Property. The painted surfaces observed were in good condition. The Property is

currently used as an office. The possible presence of LBP is considered a BER.

9.4 Drinking Water

The potential for concerns relating to elevated levels of contaminants, particularly lead, was

evaluated. The evaluation looked at the source of drinking water and analytical data, if available.

The Property is currently undeveloped; therefore, drinking water is not a concern. Once the

Property is developed it will receive its drinking water from Oconee County. Per utility's pamphlet,
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the water that will be supplied meets or exceeds the federal and state drinking water standards,

including those for lead; therefore, drinking water quality is not considered a BER.

9.5 Microbial Grorvth

Molds are usually not a problem indoors, unless mold spores land on a wet or damp spot and begin

growing. Molds have the potential to cause health problems. Molds produce allergens (substances

that can cause allergic reactions), irritants, and in some cases, potentially toxic substances

(mycotoxins). Inhaling or toucNng mold or mold spores may cause allergic reactions in sensitive

individuals. Allergic responses include hay fever-type symptoms, such as sneezing, runny nose,

red eyes, and skin rash (dermatitis). Allergic reactions to mold are common. They can be immediate

or delayed. Molds can also cause asthrna attacks in people with asthma who are allergic to mold.

In addition, mold exposure can irritate the eyes, skin, nose, throat, and lungs of both mold-allergic

and non-allergic people. Symptoms other than the allergic and irritant tlpes are not commonly

reported as a result of inhaling mold. Research on mold and health effects is ongoing.

BBG conducted a preliminary visual screening for readily observable mold and conditions

conducive to mold at the Property. Observations were limited solely to the portions of the Property

walked and the evaluation should not be construed as a cornprehensive mold survey for the

property. No sampling was conducted and no assessment of areas behind walls or in any other way

generally inaccessible was perfonned. In addition, BBC interviewed property representatives

regarding past or current u/ater leaks, infiltration or ponding, tenant complaints of mold or health

problems, known current mold problems or other concerns relating to indoor air quality at the

Property.

No visual or olfactory indications of microbial growth or water infiltration were noted during the

property reconnaissance. According to Steve Bare, there are no known areas of leaks or water

infilration at the Property and no known problems related to microbial growth. Microbial growth

is not considered a BER.

9.6 Flood Zone and Wetlands

BBG attempted to determine if the Property was located in a flood hazatd area or contained

jurisdictional wetlands. This screening was based solely on a review of available FEMA Flood

Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM) and the United States Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetlands

Inventory NWD website. This screening should not be considered a formal flood hazard

determination or wetlands delineation.

Based on information provided by FEMA, the Property is located in Zone X Unshaded, defined as

areas of minimal flood hazard.

No fbderally regulated wetlands are located on the Property, based on the Unite.d States Fish &
Wildlife Service National Wetlands lnventory website.
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9.7 ASTM Non-Scope Consideration SummarX

Based on the date of constnrction of the former residential building, ACM may be present on the

Property and is considered a BER. The materials observed were in good condition.

Based on date of construction of the former residential building, LBP may be present on the

Property; therefore, LBP is considered a BER. The painted surfaces obsErved were in good

condition.
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1O.O FTNDINGS, OPINIONS,CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATTONS

10.1 Findings, Opinions and Conclusions

BBG has perfomred a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conlbrmance with the scope and

limitations of ASTM Practicc 81527 of 8021 Macon Highway, Athens, Georgia, thc Propcrty. Any

exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section I I of this report.

This asscssmcnt has rcvcalcd no cvidcncc of RECs in conncction with thc Propcrty.

This a.sscssmcnt has rcvcalcd no cvidcncc of dc minimis conditions.

The assessment has revealed no evidence of HRECs in connection with the Property.

No significant data gaps were identified that would aftbct the ability of the environmental

professional to identiff RECs at the Property.

This assessment has revealed no evidence of BERs associated with the standard ASTM scope

considerations.

This a.ssessment has revealed no evidence of BERs relating to ASTM non-scope considerations,

except for the following:

o Based on the date of construction of the former residential building, ACM may be present on

the Property and is considered a BER. The materials observed were in good condition.

o Based on date of constnrction of the former residential building, LBP may be present on the

Property; therefore, LBP is considered a BER. The painted surfaces observed were in good

condition.

lO.2 Recommendations

No further investigation is recommended based on the information avallable to BBG as of the date

of this report.

Because the Property building is to be demolished, an asbestos survey of the buitding is warranted

prior to initiating these activities. No survey was conducted as part of this assessment. The survey

should be conducted by a licensed firm and should include an assessment of all suspect ACM

including those which are not nonnally accessible. Any material found to be ACM should be

handled in accordance with applicable regulations,
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Since the Property building is to be demolished, any proven or assumed LBP should be removed

and handled in a controlled manner in accordance with applicable regulations. State and local

regulations may apply to LBP in association with building demolition or renovation and in

association with worker or occupant protection.
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1I.O DEVIATIONS AND ADDITIONAL SERVTCES

The following items deviated from the ASTM 1527-13 Standard:

The Standard offers a "Recommended Table of Contents and Report Format-" While BBG's report

includes all of the information required by the Standard, BBG did not follow the recomrnend table of
contents and report format for all sections of the report.

The Standard only requires that the preparer of the report determine the presence of RECs, CRECs and

HRECs, if any, or data gaps that prevent a conclusion regarding the presence of RECs, CRECs and

HRECs being made. At the request of Client, BBG has included recommendations in this report.

At the request of Client asbestos-containing material.s, radon, lead-based paint, drinking water quality,

and mold were addressed in this ESA. These are considered Non-Scope Considerations by the

Standard.

At the request of Client, a preliminary evaluation was made to determine if the Property was located in

a flood plain or if portions of the Property could be classifred a.s wetlands. These are considered Non-

Scope Considerations by the Standard.

The results of additional inquiries required under section 312.22 of 40 CFR 312 and Section 6 of the

ASTM Standard were not provided to BBG. AII appropriate inquiry does not require submission of this

information to the environmental professional.
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I2.O DECLARATIONOFENVIRONMENTALPROFESSIONAL

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in $312. l0 of 40 CFR 312.

We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the

nature, history, and setting ofthe Property. We have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries

in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Prepared By:

I il
. ti t. "

Terence A. Whitt
Environmental Associate Director

Reviewed By: Reviewed By:

t Ll €.)
Chad Eich Kurtis R. Beshers, PG

Senior Managing Director

Prcsbyrcrian Villagc Athcns
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13.0 DETAILED SCOPE OF WORK

This ESA was conducted in accordance with ASTM Standard PracticeJbr Environmental Site Assessments:

Phase I Environmental Site As.ses.sment Prutces.s EI527-13 (Standard), the All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI)
Rule 40 CFR Part 3l 2, and any additional requirements of Client.

The scope of services for this assessment included an evaluation of the following:

o Physical characteristics - Consistent with Section 8.2.4 of the ASTM Standard Practice, a current

USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map (or equivalent) showing the area on which the property is located

shall be reviewed. lt is the only standard physical setting source and the only physical setting source

that is required to be obtained (and only if it is reasonably ascertainable). One or more additional

physical setting sources may be obtained in the discretion of the environmental professional. Because

such sources provide information about the geologic, hydrogeologic, hydrologic, or topographic

characteristics ofa site, discretionary physical setting sources shall be sought when deerned necessary

by the environmental professional.

r Environmental Records - Consistent with Section 8.2.1 of the ASTM Standard Practice, a review of
the standard federal, state and tribal environmental records will be reviewed. Pursuant to Section 8.2.3

of the ASTM Standard Practice, additional local records and/or additional federal, state, or tribal

records shall be checked when, in the judgment of the environmental professional, such additional

records ( I ) are reasonably ascertainable , (2) are sufficiently useful, accurate, and cornplete in light of
the objective of the records review, and (3) are generally obtained, pursuant to local good commercial

and customary practice, in initial environmental site assessments in the type of commercial real estate

transaction involved. If the property or any of the adjoining properties is identified on one or more of
the standard environmental record sources, pertinent regulatory files and/or records associated with the

listing will be reviewed provided the records are reasonably ascertainable and are available within a

reasonable distance, cost and timeframe. If, in the environmental professional's opinion, such a review

is not warranted, the environmental professional will provide an explanafion within the report the

justification for not conducting the regulatory file review.

. Uses of the Property - Consistent with Section 8.3.2 of the ASTM Standard Practice, all obvious uses

of the property shall be identified from the present, back to the property's first

developed use) or back to 1940, whichever is earlier. This task requires reviewing only as rnany of the

standard historical sources in 8.3.4.1 through 8.3.4.8 as are necessary and both reasonably ascertainable

and likely to be useful. The term "developed use" includes agricultural uses and placement of fill dirt.

The report shall describe all identified uses, justiff the earliest date identified, and explain the reason

for any gaps in the history of use. Review of standard historical sources at less than approximately five

year interuals is not required by this practice (for example, if the property had one use in 1950 and

another use in 1955, it is not required to check fbr a third use in the intervening period). If the specific

use ofthe property appears unchanged over a period longer than five years, then it is not required by

this practice to research the use during that period,

Prcsbytcrian V illagc Arhcns
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Site Reconnaissance - Consistent with Sections 9.2. I and 9.2.2 of the ASTM Standard Practice , on a

visit to the property (the site visit), the property shall be visually and/or physically observed and any

structure(s) located on the property to the extent not obstructed by bodies ofwater, adjacent buildings,

or otherobstacles shall be observed. The periphery ofthe property shall be visually and/orphysically

observed, as well as the periphery of all structures on the prop€rty, and the property shall be viewed

from all adjacent public thorouglrfares. If roads or paths with no apparent outlet are observed on the

property, the use of the road or path shall be identified to determine whether it was likely to have been

used as an avenue for disposal of hazardous substances or petroleum products. On the interior of
structures on the property, accessible cornmon areas expected to be used by occupants or the public
(such as lobbies, hallways, utility rooms, recreation meas, etc.), maintenance and repair areas, including

boiler rooms, and a representative sample of occupant spaces, shall be visually and/or physically

observed. It is not necessary to look under floors, above ceilings, or behind walls.

The ASTM Standard Practice recognizes that there may be environmental issues or conditions at a property

that parties rnay wish to consider. These are considered ASTM Non-Scope Considerations. The following
ASTM non-scope considerations wene included:

o Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) - The potential for the presence of ACM was evaluated based on

the age of the improvements, dates of renovation, and other relevant information. Appendix G of the

USEPA Guidance Document: Managing Asbestos in Place - A Building Owner's Guide lo Operalions

and Maintenance Programs for Asbestos-Containing Materials (the Green Book) was used as a guide

in identifring suspect materials and the definition of suspect ACM and presumed asbestos containing

material is taken from 29 CRF Parts 1910, et al. Occupational Exposure to Asbesto.s: Final Rule. Only
readily accessible building materials were observed. No destructive means were utilized to gain access

to hidden or inaccessible areas such as pipe chases, wet columns, wall voids and ceiling cavities. The

level of this preliminary assessment was not intended to comply with the survey requirements of the

Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA) 40 CFR Part763, National Emission Standard

for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) 40 CFR 6l; the General Duty Clause, 29 USC 654, Section

5; or other federal, state or local regulation.

r Radon - The potential for elevated levels of indoor radon was based on available analytical results,

published regional average levels, the usage of the buildings, and the type of construction and

mechanical systems present. This evaluation was not designed or intended to comply with any

regulatory agency requirements. Sampling, if any, was conducted using short-term radon detectors.

The results of such testing are intended solely as a screen and may not be indicative of long-term

average radon levels.

o Lead-Based Paint (LBP) - The potential for the presence of LBP at the property was based on available

analytical data, the age of the improvements, dates of renovation, and the current and proposed usage

of the property. This evaluation was not desigrred or intended to comply with survey requirements

outlined in Housing and Urban Development (HUD) regulations or other federal, state or local

regulation,

Prcsbyrcrian Vlllagc Athcns
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Lead in Drinking Water-The potential for elevated levels of lead in the drinking water at the property

was based on available analytical data, a determination of the source of the drinking water supply and

a review of publically available compliance data reports.

Microbial Growth - The potential for microbial growth at the property was based on visual observations

for signs of water intrusion, water damage, and suspect mold growth and interviews with property

representatives. These observations were limited to the areas walked and should not be considered a

comprehensive survey of the Property. A finding in this report that "mold is not a significant concern"

or "no significant mold was identified" should not be interpreted as the building is free of mold.

Flood Plains and Wetlands - Evaluation based solely on a review of available Federal Emergency

Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM), or equivalent, and the United States

Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory website. This screening should not be

considered a formal flood hazard determination or wetlands delineation.
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APPENDIX I

PROPERTY MAPS AND DIAGRAMS
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3

southwest ponion of the Propeny et the intersection
of Hog Road and Wellbrook Road, view north.

Northwestern tip of the Property along Wellbrook
Road, view southeast,

2. Western portion of the Property, view nonh.

4. Northeastern portion ofthe Property, view north.

View southwest across the Property. View east across the Property.

Presbyterian Village Athens
8021 Macon Highway
Athens. Ceorgia 30608
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Property being cleared, view east.

10 Typical residential property adjacent to the west.

11. Typical residential property adjacent to the west. L2. Typical residential property adjacent to the west.

8. Agricultural land adjacent to the west across

9. Agricultural land adjacent to the north on the western

Presbyterian Village Athens
8021 Macon Highway
Athens. Ceorgia 30608
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15. Gasoline station adjacent to the southeast across Hog

Mountain Road.

16. Vacant land adjacent to the south across Hog

Mountain Road,

\

18. Medical center adjacent to the east.

Vacant lots adjacent to the north. Vacant land across Macon Highway to the east.

Vacant land to the south along Macon Highway.

Presbyterian Village Athens
8021 Macon Highu'ay
Athens. Ceorgia 30608
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20, Suilding on the 4-acre parcel waiting d.rolition.19. Waffle House and Golden Chick adjacent to the

21. Well located on the 4-acre parcel. 22. Sceptic tank to be closed on the 4-acre parcel.

23. House being removed from the 4-acre parcel. 24. Areaclearedforthe new sewer intercept on the 4-acre
parcel. Connects to the larger parcel.

Presbyterian Village Athens
8021 Macon Highway
Athens. Georgia 30508
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25. House used for the construction office, Front view. 26. Back portion ofthe house.

27. North side ofthe house. South side of the house.

29. Typical rooms in the house.

Presbyerian Village Athens
8021 Macon Highway
Athens. Ceorgia 30608
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35. Note the fence along the western border ofthe
Property. Residential areas located beyond the fence.

Typical rooms.

34. Fire hydrant located along Macon Highway in front of
the construction office house.

36. Tires collected during land clearing, Tires will be

disposed at the end of the clearing tasks.

Septic tank area on the north side of the house.

Presbyerian Village Athens
8021 Macon Highway
Athens. Ceorgia 30608
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ASTTUI E.1527 PHASE I E]{VIRONUEilTAL SITE ASSESS]UIENT
SU RVEY QU ESTION NAIRE A}I D DIEC LOSU RE STATE]UI ENT

I. PROPERTY INFORJ}TATION:

COMPLETED BY

ASTM.REQUIREID INQUIRIES

il
>o4

[.fflj:f," 
^JALJ*^^/LrrT*^*a:24Z4J6t1o 

Fax:Q 24, j 6t 7
Key Sitc Mapagcr (Sitf contad):

Name: l L. KJl.n Phonc:?-Zfl fd J 6 t f3 r ax:

If not residential Prooertv. oleasc provide list of Guants. inchdinc contact names snd phme numbers.

Cao you providc a Cuncnl Titlc Abstract fu the Prqedy, including a chsin of Title? Ifso,
plcasc *nd docurtcNlb along with completed questionnaire to BBG lJ v;EdN.
Do yru have knorledge ofany cnvironmcntal licns rccorded against thc Pro,patn or
enviroornentally rehted Activity eod Usc Limitations of thc Propcrty?

l-lvolJ No

Do you have any spccializcd knowlodge that would be material in ideotifying rccoEtizod
enviroomental conditions in cooncaion with the Property? l.JvCXN"
Are you ewarc of a reduction in ttrc propcrty tzluc duc to environmcntal issucs? LlvoXlNo
Plcerc ettedr cxolenatim ofdl effirmrtivc angwlerg.

Plcasc state reason for procr.uing this Phase I ESA:

fl O"riry for Innoccnt l:ndwmcr definsc ro CERCLA Liability.

!ono, (statcbcts,)

8)

BBG ASSESsMENT
46 I 5 sourHwEsr FREEWAY, SutrE 8l O HousroN TExAs 7-1027

TELEpHoNET I 3-942'a9ao FAcstMlLE: 7 1 3-882-8947
ESA fterurvsy qu.{ilonahc. doc
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4. PLEASE PROVIDE A GENERAL SITE DESCRIPTION BY COMPLETING THE FOLLOWING

TABLE:

f*a*5 l*1 o.to

Legal dcscription/ boundary survcy/ plat available (pleasc send if'yes") E"oENo
rotelPropcrtvsizc 

7o onn; + 4 /*r, ) i^rtt /
rotarnumberorbuirdittgs ilA /^^, c^rnJ sl,.*/^I[rtt d ]^olb/
Total square fouage ofbuildings 

/J 4 
t

Date of conslruction

^t4Dates ofsignificant Enovstion 
//n

l-l *-ri,"*,ic sl,stem !o*o
'Potable waterdlrroe

EJ".-,*:(fi#Kuppricr n on-sitc*cll Eor,.,
Pleasc describc prior use ofpropertn if knoum:

3. PR"EVIOUS INYESTIGATIONS:

, Ihw rnyprcviors covirmmcoral-invcctigili& ixtc"-
: lSll - l-l-- I

and attach cmv of

Phare I ESA

Phasc 2 ESA

Tank Tirhtness T

Lcad inWatcr

& Maintenancc Plan(s)

ESA Stnrcy Questbnnairc & DlsclosurB Page 2 of3
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5. ON SITE OPERATIONS

Arc ruu ewur of rny of thc follmlu condldonr dtbr Dart or Dmlorl ol ttc rltc?
Coldflon RclDoEr If vc* ohrrc dc*rtbc

l. Stored Ctrnucdr Evo ENo
2. Undcrgroud Stangc Tr&5 Evo Muo
3. Aborcgrouad Sacrlc Tr*3 E vo Elxo
4. SpillrorRrlcercl Evo ENo
t, DurrD Artrd Lrrdfitk E vo EIo,o
5. W.{a Tr.rlEDl SlrslcB Elvo DNo *4 ; c JvJh;t CtY/t+.-la
7. Clenlicr/ Scorrbra Evo EENo

f

8. ArerkCVcnt+ Odors E vo ElNo
9, Floor Dnns/Sunpr Ev"'ElNo
10. StluEd Sorl, lnstod Vcctrtron Evo Ewo
I l. on-sr. oWNEDElcsncd Tffifonnas [v.r Euo
12 Hydnuhc lm, Eklnlorj E vo ElNo
13 Drv Clcaninr Oocrartotlc Evo Elxo
14. Wcthnds Floodnr E v". ElNo
13. OTUGTC Wrtcr.r Morutormr Wclls Evo Elm
15. Envkumraal Clcanpr flvo EINo

17. EtrwoEtrldPcrEts E vo EIN.
If pr pbrrc dercribe rd ATTACH ALL COPTES of pcrrntr Plca*
.frich Lst thtc trncc mmrGrts-

e) trdusnd DrrcherF Evo ENo
bl FoTw(NPDESI E vo E r'ro

c) Hrz.rdouJ wltt! crrillrlol flvo Em
d) ArQrrlrty Evo ENo
c) Flammblc Marcnrls Ev.' ENo
O ASTUST Evo Em
d tr/racMruftdr) Evo ENo
h) otbr Ev"' Euo

7. OFF SITE ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

Arc you ewrrc of ary of ltc foltorlnc coldl[ou. dth:r ngt or nrscnt Adleccnt to the rttc?
Conddoo R:rmsc Ifrrr. oleere dcrcrlbc
Gesolinc Statams Evo ENo
Dry Clcaners Evo Exo
Industrial Uscs EYo ElNo
Other Evo Exo

ESA Suney Qrcstbnnalm & Dlsclosurs Pagc 3 of3
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G)qPubtic.net oconee County, GA

c 02 078
lO3OWELBROOK RO

737s/ 67 tslsl & %Z 49a W6 t

(Note: Not to be u*d on legal dauments)
A4-Agriculiural
(Note: This is rortax purposes only. Not to be used for zoning.)

UNINCORPORATEO (District 01)
23.ffi6
4
N/A
No{5O)
N/A

Summary
Parcel Number
Locatlon Address
lrgal Deetriptlon

Class

Zonlnt
TarDlstrlEt
Mllla8e Rate
Acr66
Nelghborhood
Homcstcad Ercmptlon
Landlot/District

VlewMap

Owner
WESTMINSTER PRESBYTERIAN HOMES, INC
301 EASTSCREVEN STREET

QUITMAN, GA 31643

Rural tand
TYpe

RUR

De*riptbn
SmallParcels

Accessory lnformation

Desrrlptlon

EPS OF

PS-DF

ES

ES

PS DF

E5

PrebillMobile Homes

AeountNumber O,nler

Q2
403

Sales

CalEulrtlon MetlEd
Rural

Soilhoductlvlty

1

ldentkal Unlts

I
1

o
1

1

7

Yerr Bullt Manulxturet

1974 LANIER

I97? I.ANIER

Acres

4

Value

$1'248

$71?

$94o

$2's60

$723

$5s6

Model Width x ls]ltth
VINTAGE 12x6O

VINTAGE 12x6O
WESTMINSTER PRESBYTERIAN HOMES, I NC

WESTMINSTER PRESBYTER IAN HOME5, INC

DJmenslontA,lnfts

1ax4/ 672

24x24 I 575

12x73/O

24fi51440
Llx3OlO
laflal504

SalePrlce Reason

$0 QultClalmDeed

$200,000 Executor'sDeed

lot Numbel

Grantor

KING, TRACEY B A5 EGCUIOR
KING, TRACEY B AS EXECUTOR

Year Bulll

r996
7992

1980

7977

7970

7940

saleoate DeedBook/Page PlstBook/P4F
llu20r6 L37s67 176
t/812016 131564 776

Valuation

Grentee

WESTMINSTER PREBYTERIAN HOMES, I NC

WESTMINSTER PREBYTERIAN HOMES, INC

PreviousValue

mre
$200,000

20t7

$259,891

2p76

$256.833

2015

$2282fi

io $7L7,7fi $t52.932+

+ AccmryValue $6346 57,562 $9,825

Land Value

lmprwement ValE

$110.833 $74,725 597,t74 $97,1L4

$14?,750
j9.96e

= GrrantValue

Photos

J117,779 1200,000 ti2s9,,9t 3256.833

Permits,sil€tdres.

I of2 812112018, t:28 PM
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f} qPublic.net Oconee County, GA

Overuiew

Legend

I Parcets

Roads

City Limits

Parcel lD CO2O78
Class Code Agricultura I

Taxlng Dlstrlct UNINCORPORATED

UNINCORPORATED
Acres 4

(Notc: Not to bc uscd on lcgal
documents)

Date seated:82112018
Last Data Uoloaded:AZl?918 7:13:14 AM

Deve roned bv ({ gSJUt"^Hel

Owner WESTMINSTER PRESBYTERIAN HOMES,

tNc
3O1 EASTSCREVEN STREET

QUITMANGA31643
Physical l03OWELBROOK RD

Address
Assessed Value Yalue $7I7779

Last 2 Sales

Date Price
u8/2076 0
1J8/20r6 $ZOm*

Reason Qual

QCU
EDU
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TDqPublic.net oconee County, GA

c02077
8O2lMACON HWY
131s/N 73t5n 6 73L5n 4 L37snO 737st7 2 4124
(Note: Not to be uEd on legal drcuments)
E0-Exempt
(Note: This is tor tax purpoees only. Not to b€ used for zoning.)
B-1
UNINCORPORATED (District 01)
23.86
70.4
N/A
No(So)
N/A

Summary
Parel Number
Locatlon Mdress
l-egelD6ciptlon

Class

ZonlrE
Tax Distrlct
Mlllage Rate
As6
Nel8hborhood
Homcstead Ercmption
lendloUDistrict

Vlevv Map

Owner
WESTMINSTER PRESBYTERIAN HOMES, INC

301 EAST SCREVEN STREET

QUITMAN,GA31643

Residential lmprovement lnformation
sVe
Hcated Sguarc Fect
lntcrior Walls
Exterlor Walls
Fourdatlon
Attlc Squarc FcGt

Basemfft Squarc Fet
Year &rllt
Roof l}pc
FloringTyp€
HeatlngType
Number OfRooms
NumbcrOf Bedroms
Number Of Full Bathroo(16
Numb€r Of H.lf Bathrooms
Numbcr Of Plumbing Extra
Value
Co0dlHon
Flreplaces/Appliarg

sMe
HeetedSquarcFet
lnterlor Walls
ExterlorWills
Foundation
Attlc Square Feet
Basement Square Feet
Year Built
RootType
Floorlnglpe
HeelingType
NumberOf Roms
Number OfBedrooms
NumberOfFull Bathrm
Numbar Of Half Bethrooms
Number Of Plumblng Extrr
Value
Condltlon

Permits

Permlt Date

o3/L712077

Sales

One Family
t2l2
Sheet Rock

Cmp.Bd-/Asbstc
Moonry
0
0
1930
tuphalt Shingles
Pine

No Heat
0
0
0
0
0

$1
Falr
Cmst l sty l Box 1

one Famlly
1156
Sheet Rock

Comp. BdlAsbestos
Maury
0
0
7940
Asphalt Shingles
HardwDod
Flmr./\l{all Furnace
0
0
0
0
o
$1
Average

SaleDate DeedEook/Paec PlatBook/Pagc

t/8/20t6 131583

tl8t20t6 131580

SelePricc Reaon

$1,1116,900 sc

$o QultClaimDeed

lvpe
SIGN PERMIT

Grantor

CRYSTAL HILLs, LLLP

KING,TRACEY B AS EXECUTOR

Descrtptlon

60x120stGN

GrantE
WESTMINSTER PRESBYTERIAN HOMES, INC

WESTMINSTER PRESBYTERIAN HOMES, INC

Permlt Number

58098

I of4 812112018, t:29 PM
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Physical

Address
Assessed Value

WESTMINSTER P RESBYTERIAN HOM ES,

INC

3O1 EASTSCREVEN STREET

QUTTMAN GA31643
8021 MACON HWY

Value $3542780

Overuiew

Legend

! Parcels

Roads

City Limits

Last 2 Sales

Date Prlce Reason Qual
vun\6 0 Qc u
u8/2016 0 QC U

Parcel lD CO2O77

ClassCode Exempt

Taxlng Dlstrlct UNINCORPORATED

UNINCORPORATED
Acres 7OA

(Notc: Not to bc uscd on lcgal
documents)

Date qeated:8127/?{78

Last Data Upbaded:A2UT18 7:13:14 AM

Deve rone a uv Gt 9gjur^Hrt
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SaleDate DeedBook/Page

il8/20l6 t3ts76
vSnob 137574

7t8t2016 131572

t/8t20L6 131570

Qnu2012 7172284

L1!7t2017 lll4442
fint20t7 7t14439
LWt201t 7t14436
flnDo77 1114 433

lUTl2OlL 1114/l:lo

finl2ott 1774427

ttntzjtt ttt4424
ty7t20tt 7tt442t
tnt2017 1114 418

fnDolT 1114 41s

LUU20IL 7lt4472
tult2otr 1114409

t1J1l20t| ttt44o6
r1JU20rL 1114403

1,r/7l20tl 1114l()O

tuu2otl t771997
t1lu20t7 7L74994
7il!2o77 tl7439l
LUl/2017 1114388

LUU20I7 111438s

Valuation

SalePrlce Reaon

$0 QultClaim Deed

$O QuitClalmDeed

$741,900 Percenta8eSale

$7 4L,9OO Percentage Sale

$0 Deed of Gift

i0 Truste€'sDeed
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Detailed Facility Report I ECHO I US EPA

Compliance History Online

Detailed Facility Report

Faeility Summary

PRESBYTERIAN VILLAGE

tO2I MACON HWY, WATKINSI/ILLE, CI SOEZZ O

FRS (Facitily Registry Setvice) lD: I10070152776
EPA Rcgion:04
Latitude: 33.88834
Lcngittde: -ti3.41394
Locational Data 9ourcc: FRS

Industry: No dcscriptiou tbund

lndian Ccuntry: N

Enforcement and Compliance Summnry t

https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-faciliry-report?fid=l I 0070 152776#faciliry

Lrrrn,lh \rcllr(rx lr,f,rulr lllhrtr*1xl;rrdrr(or,\rlulr'r(Jr,r l.!rrril nlt\usri tun,'hri rru,'r Iilihtr ' !,.r I "rorn tnl.{r.sxxl A tqr: r: \.rl) 
' P.rilrr, n\r" 1 lh ( \., 

' 
{ r.r .r\1ilrx( lLfr:tir,t lril.r:L,,rrh:fhrilD l,'r,{lH,r.tLsr! (tr.$ilh)( !\'!r.!lrF.rrrlis,'r({l:l

Regulator!' Information

(llean Air Act (CAA): No Int'ormatiort
Clean Watcr Act (CWA): Minor. Pcrmit

Continucd (GAR153960)
I

I of5

Other Regulatory Reports

Air En:issions Invetttoty (ElS): No Information
Adm in G ree'n l'a:use Gas Em i ss i ons ( cGG RT ) : No I n formation

Toxic Rclcascs (TRI): No Infontration

nlf I t,

8/28/2018.5:21 PM



D€tailcd Frcitiry Repoir I ECHO I US EpA htp6://echo.cps.gov/dctailcd-facility-rEport?fid=l10070152776#ftailiB

' Rssouree €on-ervoti€n ahd Reeov€ry "!d eomplicnee snd Emissions Dah 'tePonhl lilerFoe (€EERJ)i '

: (RCRA): No Infonnation No Infornration

Facility/System Characteristics

\r.htrr lkur:.! !'.ar:x1 !vo,:c, Irrr.

tt\ \

( llrnr ('d:n': fcHr t rrd6! I J..J! \[!rh \l]i.rl.nrnNlilr .1

Facility Address

\\rd: \lt'rr.

:R\ t-r l PtMll ll [,tf \ [ l,\u inll tt\l rN ln\l \t.llXN\\lt I l. (!1 !x,__

R} pE \It I l l{I.\} lfl : 

^t 
d. v,:l SL\(rN In\l:\tnlN\\\'lI l-l u\.nr,--

FacilitySI.e.ISta.ndnr.C..l.rds.stria.Lela.s.si.fts..a.ti-o-n)Codes

Facility Tribe Information

Facility NA-ICS.(N.sr.th..Am.e..ri.qa.n-[nC.$.tty..ehsrl!saliar..S.].$.ts.ril Codes

\r -ktrr l,krtrli<!

Enforcement and Comnliance

Compliance Monitoring History (5 years)

I fA I'Jql lll

\o gnr r(qJ:.g.B.J
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htps://echo.epa.gov/detailed-faciliry-report?fid=l 1007015277(#facility

\\( (lsttkd \6.qtN.|tr( (ISdL\.D (-s!dlr.r lllfrr

Fo,rmal Enforcement Actions (5 Years)
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' Waterbodl' Designated Uses

Air Qunlig'

Pollutants

Toxics Release lnventory History of Reported

mlh.,.ils llr li.r ,nr ,1,r l,L:+\r \[rf? Snr D'!!Lr..':

Chemicals Released in Pounds per Year at Site O

( E r.. f r$.16.. ir Il rl1l,i lAi::r lt i i0L{ lkEErr l\nrl.r

H.*:b( rr:u! \rlltr i $t lhl

I d.Nrid Lldrf,\'r J,{-Lrrr-..,h. li!,,^ I trJ . trI.{E nlk r'.

s HtrElh.:rr-1t.Sl

d

Rl : irr.H'r lll :.,:rrhr

\!r-nn Drr!& r,\rrtr

\..drrr rRrrJ-:.tutrrdl

Toxics Release lnventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year O

Iterrogriphh PtuflL of Srrmudirg Arti (3 vilca)

This scction pmvides dcmographic information rcgarding thc comnrnity sufiou dirg thc facility. ECHO compli0rEc data alonc arc not sufft:icrll to

<letem.rirrc whcther violations al a parlicular t'acilily had negalive impacls on public health or the elvironnerl. Statislics are bos€d upoD the 20i 0 US Census
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report conta variety of pub mental Data
Resouries. tnc. tt that cdveraqe does not exist from
other souries. No s IIADE WHAT ilmE[TAL
DATA RESOURCES, IllC. SPECIFICALLY DISCI-A!'TS THE IIAXIXG OF A]IY SUGH WARRANNES. IilCLUDING WTHOUT L]MITATION,
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environmental risk
should thay be inte I

Environmental Site
property. Additiona

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, lnc. All rights reseNed. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or iiifrrt, of any fuport or map of Environmental Data Resou?ces, lnc., or its aifliates, is prohitiited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanbom and Sanborn
lrademarks us,€d harein are the orooertv of their res

are trademarks of EnMronmental Data Resources, lnc. or its affiliates. All other
owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducled by Environmental Data Resources, lnc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA's Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate lnquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of rsal sstate.

TARGET PROPERTY lNFORttlATlOil

ADDRESS

8021 MACON HWY
WATKINSVILLE. GA 30677

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 33.89'18830 - 33' 53' 30.77"
Longitude (West): 83.4169470 - 83' 25' '1.00"

Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 17
UTM X (Meters): 27UgT.5
UTM Y (Meters): 3752604.0
Ehvation: 780 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WTH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 6044185 ATHENS WEST, GA
Version Date: 2014

South Map: 6044239 WATKINSVILLE, GA
Version Date: 2014

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20150727
Source: USDA

TC540O1i10.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Taroet Prooertv Add ress :

8021 MACON HWY
WATKINSVILLE, GA 30677

Click on Map !D to see tull detail.

ta
A3

A4

5

MCETRAC #51

RAYS CORNER

MCETRAC PETROLEUM I

GOSHEN CUSHION INC

7S21 MACON HWY

1OO2 HOG MTN RD

7921 MACON HWY

7920 MACON HWY

UST, FINDS, Financial Assurance

UST, Financial Assurarrce

EDR Hist AUTo

RCRA Noncen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO

Lower 349,0.066, SSE

Lorrcr 394,0.075, SE

Lower 444,0.0E4, SSE

Lower 789,0.149, SSE

340O440.2e Page 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Sfte Database(s) EPA lD

PRESBYTERIAN VILLAGE ECHO
8021 MACON HWY Registry lD: 11N70152776
WATKINSVILLE, GA 30677

No mapped sites were fiound in EDR's search of available (-reasonably ascertainable ") govemment
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following datiabases:

STANDARD EiIVIROilTTIEi{TAL RECORDS

Fedeal NPL slle IIsl

NPL...-.---- -. National Priority List
Proposed NPL....-----...--- Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS-.. -- FederalSuperfund Liens

Fedenl Delbted NPL sil€ rrst

Delisted NPL....--.--...-... Netional Priority List Del€tions

Fedenl CERCLrS rrbt

FEDEML FACIL ITY- ....... -. Federal Facility Site I nformation listing
SEMS--.----- -- Superfurrd Enterpise Managomont System

Federal CERCLTS NFRAP slle lrst

SEMS-ARCHIVE - -. - - - - - - - - - Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Fedenl RCRA CORRACTS facililies liet

CORRACTS-- -- Corrective Astion Report

Fedenl RCRA non-CORRACIS ISD rr,cliltles ilst
RCRA-TSDF- .- RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Fedenl RCRA generators llst
RCM-LQG-- --. RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

TG54004i[0.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RCRA-SQG-- -- RCRA - SmallQuantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG--------------- RCRA- Conditionally Exempt SmallQuantity Generator

Federat institutional contrcls / engineering contrcls registn'es

LUCIS-------- -- Land Use Control lnformation System
US ENG CONTROLS--------- Engineerirry Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL--------- Sites with lnstitutional Controls

Fedenl ERAIS llsf
ERNS-------- -- Emergency Response Notilication System

S/afc,- and dlbat - equlvalent CERCLTS

SHWS------- --- Hazardous Site Inventory
GA NON-HSL -- Non-Hazardous Site lnventory

Stafe and trlbal landf,ll andlor solld waste dlsposal slte llsfs

SWF/LF------ -- Solid Waste Disposal Facilities

State and trlbal leaklng storage tank llsfs

LUST-- ----- -- List of Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
INDIAN LUST-------- Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on lndian Land

Slale and trlbal reglslered stonge tank llsb
FEMA UST--- -- Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST-- ------ -- Above Ground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST-- ------ Underground Storage Tanks on lndian Land

Siafe and tribal institutional contol / enginaning c.ontol registies
AUL- ------ -- Uniform Environmental Covenants
INST CONTROL------------, Public Record List

State and trlbal voluntary cleanup sltes

INDIAN VCP--------- Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP- -------- --VoluntaryCleanupProgramsite

Sa& and tribal Brownfierds siles

BROWNFIELDS---------- --- Brownfields Public Record List

AOOITIONAL ENVIRONMEHIAL REGORDS

Lor'el Brownlield lisls
US BROWNFIELDS---------- A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lls/s of Landflll / Solld l/asie Dlsposal Slfes

SWRCY------ -- Recycling Genter Listing

Tc5400i1it0.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

HIST LF------ -- Historical Landfills
INDIAN ODL--------- Repoil on the Status of Open Dumps on lndian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9- - ------ Tones Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODL--------- -- Open Dump lnventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS- -------- Open Dumps on lndian Land

Local Lisls of Hazardous waste / Contaminaled Sites

US HIST CDL--------------- Delist€d NationalClandestine Laboratory Register
CDL--------- -- Clandestine Drug Labs
DEL SHWS-- --- Delisted Hazardous Site lnventory Listing
US CDL----- -- National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS Z----- -- CERClj Lien lnformation

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS------- -- Hazardous Materials lnformation Reporting System
SPILLS------- Spills lnformation
SPILLS 90------------ SPILLS 90 data from Firstsearch

Olher Ascertainable R*ords
FUDS-------- -- Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD--------- -- Departmentof DefenseSites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS- - -- State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR----- Financial Assurance lnformation
EPA WATCH LIST-.. - ------ -. EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTlOtl-- -- ---- 2020 Conective Action Program List
TSCA------- -- Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS--------- -- Toxic Chemical Release lnventory System
SSTS-- ----- -- Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD-- ----- --RecordsOfDecision
RMP--------- -- Risk Management Plans
RAATS------- --RCRAAdministrativeActionTrackingSystem
PRP---------- -- Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS-------- -- PCB Activity Database System
ICIS- ------ -- lntegrated Compliance lnformation System
FTTS--------- -- FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal lnsecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide

Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS-------- -- Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE-- ---------. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA------------- Coal Combustion Residues Surface lmpoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER - - - - - - PCB Transformer Registration Database
MDINFO---- -- Radiation lnformation Database
HIST FTTS- - -- FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOTOPS---- -- IncidentandAccidentData
CONSENT--- -- Supertund (CERCLA)Consent Decrees
INDIANRESERV----- lndianReservations
FUSRAP----- -- Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA----- -- Uranium MillTailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS- ---------- Lead SmelterSites
US AIRS_ _ _ _ _ _ _ Aerometric lnformation Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

TG54004i10.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

US MINES--- -- Mines Master lndex File
ABANDONED MINES---.---- Abandoned Mines
FINDS------- -- Facility lndex System/Facility Registry System
UXO--------- -- Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC--------- ------ Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM--- EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS.-------- -- Permitted Facility and Emissions Listing
COAL ASI-L-- -- CoalAsh Disposal Site Listing
DRYCLEANERS- ---------- -. Drycleaner Database
Financial Assurance- - - - - - - - - - Financial Assurance lnformation Listing
NPDES------ --. NPDES Wastewater Permit List
TIER Z------ -- Tier 2 Data Listing

EDR HIGH R]SK HISTORICAT RECOROS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP--- -- EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Gleaner------------ EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNIIIEIIIT ARCH]\,ES

Exclusive ResorrcrBd Govt Archives

RGA HWS--- --. Recovered Govemment Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF------ -- Recovered Govemment Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST--- -- Recpvered Govemment fuchive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determlned from the USGS Dlgltal Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target prop€rty.
Page numbers and map identification numbera refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sltes llsted ln bold italtcs are in multple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sit€s ar€ not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONTTIENTAL RECORDS

State and trlbal reglstered storage taak rrsts

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
SubtiUe I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of Natural
Resources' U n de rground Stora ge Tank Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/30/2018 has revealed that there are 2 UST

TG540Oi140.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY B



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction I Distance Map lD Page

RACE7F/C*51
Status; Cunently in Use
Facility Status: Active
Facility ld: 9108030

RAYS CORfVER
Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Status: lnactive
Facility ld:9108006

7921 MACON HWtf

1M2 HOG MIN RD

SSE 0 - lE (0.066 ml.)

SE 0 - tti (0.075 mi.)

A2

ADDITIONAL ENVIROI{ISENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertalnable R*ords
RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAlnfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing a@ess to datia supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate. fansport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that
there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site within approximately 0.25 miles of the iarget property.

Lower Elevatlon Address Dlrectlon / Dlstance Map lD Page

GOSTTEV CUSHTON tNC
EPA lO:: cAD981237571

TC2OMACONHW SSE ,18 - 1/1(0.119 ni.) 5 1l

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searchsd selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researcheni, EDR's review was limited to those categorles of sources that mlght, in EDR's opinion, lnclude
ges station/lllling station/service station establashments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, ges station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as'High Risk
Hlstorlcal Records", or HRHR. EDR's HRHR affort presents unique and sometimes proprletary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concems, but may not show up in cunent govemment
records searches.

A revlew of the EDR Hist Auto llst, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is I EDR Hist Auto
site within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Lowsr Elevation Addr$s Direction / Distance Map lD Page

SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) A4 11RACETRAC PETROLEUM I 7921 MACON HVI/Y

TC540Oi[40.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadeguate addrcss informatbn, the following sites w€re not mapp€d. Count 1 reoords.

Sib Name Database(s)

FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH INC LUST, UST, Financial Assnrrance

TG54fiXil0.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY I
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Target Property

Sites at elevations higher than
or equal Io the target property

Sile6 al elovations lowEt lhah
the target property

Manulactured Gas Plants m
ZZtItI

a

l.

E N"ton"l Priority Lrst Sites

lhdian Beservations BIA

county Boundary

Power tansmission lines

100-Irear tlood zone

500-year tlood zone

National Wetland lnv€ntory

State Wetlands

f 
-l 

Upsradient Area

This report includes lnteractive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map intormation, The
legend includes 0nly thDse icons for the
delault map view.

SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

I.AT/LONG:

Presbyterian Vi llage Athens
8021 Macon Hwy
Watkirsville GA 30677
33.891883 I 83.416947

CLIENT: BBG Assessment
CONTACT: Tarae Henry
INQUIBY #: 5400440.2sDATE: August21,2018 5:30 pm

Copfllqhil'201E EDti lnc r+,20l5Iohlom Rol 2015

I il O"pt. Detensa Sites



DETAIL MAP - 5400440.25
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J

Target Property

Sitas at elevations higher tran
ot equal lo the target ptoperty

Sites at el€vations lowet lhan
the target property

Manufactured Gas Plants

Sensilive Beceptors

0 t/t l/4 1

lndian Beservations BIA

Powet transmission lincs

1 00-year flood zone

500-year flood zone

E Natonal Priority List 6ites I National Wedand lnv€ntory

SITE NAME: Presbyterian Village Athens
ADDBESS: 8021 MACON Hwy

Watkinsvillo GA 30677
I-AT/LONG: 33.891883 / 83.416947

CLIENT: BBG Assessmenl
CONTACT: TaraoHenry
INOUIBY #: 5400440.2sDATE: August21,2018 6;30pm

L:apylqhr $ zut 6 tult rf, c c-1 zul 5 r 0h rom tur, 2ur5

[i-] O"pt. Oetense Sites
State Wedands

This report includes lnteractive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map intormation. The
legend includes 0nly those icons lor the
delault map view.



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total

Database (Miles) Property <118 118-114 114-112 112-1 >1 Plotted

STANOARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECOROS

Fedprnl NPL sitelist
NPL 1.000
Proposed NPL 1.000
NPL LIENS TP

Federal Delist€d NPL site list
Delisted NPL

Fedenl CERCUSIISI

1,000

FEDERAL FACILITY O,5OO

SEMS O.5OO

Fedh;'al CERCLTS NFRAP slte llst

SEMS.ARCHIVE O.5OO

Federal RCRA CORRACTS hcilities list
CORRACTS 1.000

Fedelral RCRA non-CORRACIS fSD hcilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500

000oNR0
000oNR0

NRNRNRNRNRO

000oNR0

OOONRNRO
OOONRNRO

OOONRNRO

000oNR0

OOONRNRO
Federal RCRA genentors llst

RCRA-LQG 0.250
RCRA-SOG 0.250
RCM-CESQG 0.250

Fedenl lnstltutlonal contrcls /
e ngineering contrcls regisfzes

LUCTS 0,500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS O,5OO O O O NR NR O

US INST CONTROL O.5OO O O O NR NR O

Fedenl ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR O

State. aad tlbal. equlvalent CERCI TS

sHws 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
GANON-HS| 1,000 0 0 0 0 NR 0

Stafe and trlbal landflll andlor
solid waste disposal slfe llsfs

SWF/LF O.5OO O O O NR NR O

Stafe and trlbal leaklng Btorage 6nk llsts
LUST O.5OO O O O NR NR O

INDIAN LUST O.5OO O O O NR NR O

State aad tribal registered storage 0ank ,ists

FEMA UST 0.250 O O NR NR NR O

OONRNRNRO
OONRNRNRO
OONRNRNRO

TC540M40.2s Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Database

Search
Distance Target
(Miles) Property <1t8 118-1t4 1t4-112 112-1 >1

Total
Plotted

UST
AST
INDIAN UST

Stafe and tibal insUtutional
control I engineertng control registies

NRNRNR2
NRNRNRO
NRNRNRO

0 250
0 250
0 250

NRNRO
NRNRO

NRO
NRO

0
0
0

2
0
0

0
0

0
0

AUL
INST CONTROL

0.500
0.500

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

Staie and tibal volunlary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP 0.500
vcP 0.500

Stale and tibal Brcwnfralds si6es

BROWNFIELDS O.5OO

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONIIiENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS O.5OO

Local Lists of Lendfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

NR
NR

NR NR

NRNR

SWRCY
HIST LF
INDIAN ODI
DEBRIS REGION 9

US HIST CDL
CDL
DEL SHWS
US CDL

Local Land Records

LIENS 2

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

NRNRNRO
NRNRNRO
NRNRNRO

NRNRNRl
OONRO
OONRO
ONRNRO

NR NR
NR NR
NR NR

01
00
00
00

TPSP LLS

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

0
0
0
0
0
0

NRNRO
NRNRO
NRNRO
NRNRO
NRNRO
NRNRO

oDt 0.500
IHS OPEN DUMPS O.5OO

Local fu3ts of Hazardous waste /
Conbminatd Sites

TP
TP

1.000
TP

TP

Records of Emergeney Release Reporfs

HMIRS TP

SPILLS 90 TP

Othe r A scertai nabl e R*ords
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250
FUDS 1.OOO

DOD 1.000
SCRDDRYCLEANERS O.5OO

NRNRNRO
NRNRNRO
OONRO

NRNRNRO

NR NR
NR NR
00

NR NR

TC54fi)440.2s Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Total
Plotted

Search
Distance Target

Property <1t8 1t8-114 114-112 112-1 >1Database (Miles)

TP
TP

0.250
TP
TP
TP

1.000
TP
TP
TP
TP
TP
TP
TP
TP

0.s00
TP
TP
TP
TP

1.000
1.000
1,000
0.500
TP
TP

0,250
0.250
TP
TP

1.000
TP

0.250
TP

0.500
0.250
TP
TP
TP

NRNRNRNRNRO
NRNRNRNRNRO
OONRNRNRO

NRNRNRNRNRO
NRNRNRNRNRO
NRNRNRNRNRO
000oNR0

NRNRNRNRNRO
NRNRNRNRNRO
NRNRNRNRNRO
NRNRNRNRNRO
NRNRNRNRNRO
NRNRNRNRNRO
NRNRNRNRNRO
NRNRNRNRNRO
OOONRNRO

NRNRNRNRNRO
NRNRNRNRNRO
NRNRNRNRNRO
NRNRNRNRNRO
000oNR0
000oNR0
000oNR0
OOONRNRO

NRNRNRNRNRO
NRNRNRNRNRO
OONRNRNRO
OONRNRNRO

NRNRNRNRNRO
lNRNRNRNRNRl

000oNR0
NRNRNRNRNRO
OONRNRNRO

NRNRNRNRNRO
OOONRNRO
OONRNRNRO

NRNRNRNRNRO
NRNRNRNRNRO
NRNRNRNRNRO

US FIN ASSUR
EPAWATCH LIST
2020 coR AcTroN
TSCA
TRIS
SSTS
ROD
RMP
RAATS
PRP
PADS
rcrs
FTTS
MLTS
COAL ASH DOE
COAL ASH EPA
PCB TRANSFORMER
RADINFO
HIST FTTS
DOTOPS
CONSENT
INDIAN RESERV
FUSRAP
UMTRA
LEAD SMELTERS
US AIRS
US MINES
ABANDONED MINES
FINDS
ECHO
uxo
DOCKET HWC
FUELS PROGMM
AIRS
COAL ASH
DRYGLEANERS
Financial Assurance
NPDES
TIER 2

OONRO
NRNRNRl
NRNRNRO

00
1NR
ONR

EOR HI6H RISK HISTORIGAL RECORDS

EDR ExclusMe Records

EDR MGP 1.OOO

EDR HistAuto 0.125
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

fuclusive Recovercd Govt. Archives
NRNRNR

TC54fiX40.2s Page 6
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Target
Property < 1t8 1t8 - 1t4 114 - 112 112 - ',l

RGA LF
RGA LUST

- Totals ..

NOTES:

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Dislance

Sitas may be listed in npre than one datrabase

Total
> 1 Plotted

Search
Distance
(Miles)

NRO
NRO

05

NR NR
NR NR

NR
NR

NR
NR

3

TP
TP

TC54ffi440.2s Page 7



ttlap lD
Direction
Distance
Elevation Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR lD Number
Database(s) EPA lD Number

I PRESBYTERIAN VILLAGE ECHO 1024/,.29741

Target 8021 MACON HYYY N/A
Property WATKINSVILLE, GA 30677

ECHO:
Envid: 1024029741

Astuel: Registry lD: 110070152776
780 ft. DFR URL: http://ectro.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=11007o152776

A.2, RACETRAC#Si UST 1006789i152

SSE 792I UACOT HUI'Y FINDS N'A
< trE WATKINSVILLE, GA 30677 Financial Aasuiance
0.066 m!.
349 ft. Slte t of 3 ln cluster A

Relative: Facility:
Lower Facility ld: 9108030

Actual: Facility Status: Active

777 ft, Facility Type: Gas StEtion
District Not reported
Contact ld: Not reported
Olvner Name: ReceTrac Petroleum, lnc.
olvnerAddressi 200 Galleria Pkwy SE

Owner City: Atlanta
O,vner Strate: GA
Ouner Zlp: 30339
Owner City,St,Zp: Auanta, GA 30339
OrvnerTelephone: 77043176N

Tanks:
Tank lD: I
Status: Currcntly in Use
StEtus Dsle: Not reportgd

Tank lD: 1

Ploducll: Regular
Meterial: Composlte Double Walled
Capacity: 20000
Pipe Material: Double-Walled Fiberglass
Pipe Type: Pressurized
Overfill Proteclion: no

Overfill lnstalled: 09/01/2000
Tank Exempt From Spill: no
Date Spill Device lnstalled: 09/01/2000

Tank lD: 2
Status: CurentlY ln Use
Status Dale: Not reported

Tank lD: 2
Productl: Diesel
Material: Composite Double Walled
Capacity: 12000
Pipe Matorial: Double-Walled Fiberglass
Pipe Type: Pressurized
Overfill Proteclion: no

Overflll lnstalled: 09/01/2000
Tank Exempt From Spill: no
Dete Spill Device lnstalled: 09/01/2000

TC5400440.2s Page 8



Map lD
Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site
EDR lD Number

Database(s) EPA lD Nurnber

RACETRAC #!ll (Contlnued)

Tank lD:
Status:
Status Date:

Tank lD:
Productl:
Material:
Capacity:
Pipe Material:
Pipe Type:
Overfill Proteclion:
Overfill lnstalled:
Tank Exempt From Spill:
Date Spill Device lnstalled:

FINDS:

Registry lD:

GA Financial Assurance 1:

Region;
Facility lD:
Financial Responsiblity:

3
Currently in Use
Not reported

3
Premium
Composite Double Walled
12000
Double.Walled Fiberglass
Pressurized
no
09/01/2000
no
0si0u2000

1

9108030
Self lnsured

1006789,152

1'100'13588723

Environmental !nleresylnformaiion System
GEIMS (Geographic Envircnmental lnbrmetion Management S)rstem)
proMdes the EPA and Public a single point of access to core data for
all facilities and sites regulated or monitored by the EPA and a

slngle system for the reporting of all environmental data.

CJcf$islypeaisk while viewing on your computer to access
addltional FINDS: detail ln the EDR Siie Repori.

A3 RAYS CORNER
SE 1OO2 HOG TITN RD
< 1/8 WATKINSVILLE, GA 30677
0.075 mi.
39rt ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster A

Relatlve: Facility:
Lowcr Facility ld:

Actual: Facility Status:

7t7 fr.. Facility Type:
District:
Contact ld:
Owner Name:
O,vner AddreSS:
Orner City:
Orvner State:
Olvner Zip:
Ovner City,St,Zp:
Orner Telephone:

Tanks:
Tank lD:

9108006
lnactive
Gas Station
Not reported
Not reported
JIAD LIN XU
2026 S M]LEDGE AVE
ATHENS
GA
30605
ATHENS. GA 30605
706il87257

1

usT u001492861
FlnanclalAssurance NrA

TC5400440.2s Page I



Map lD
Direclion
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR lD Number
Database(s) EPA lD Number

RAYS CORNER (Contlnued)

Status:
Siatus Date:

Tank lD:
Productl:
Material:
CaPacitY:
Pipe Material:
Pipe Type:
Overfill Protection:
Overffll lnstalled:
Tank Exompt From Spill:
Dete Spill Device lnstalled:

Tank lD:
Status:
StetG Dst€:

Tank lD:
Ptoducll:
Malerial:
Capacity:
Pipe Material:
Pipe Type:
Overfll Protec'tion:
Overfill lnstalled:
Tank Exempt From Spill:
Date Spill DeMce lnstalled:

Tank lD:
Status:
Status Date:

Tank lD:
Productl:
Meterial:
Capacity:
Pipe Material:
Pipe Type:
Overfill Proteclion:
Overfill lnstalledi
Tank Exempl From Spill:
Date Spill Device lnstalled:

Tank lD:
Status:
Status Date:

Tank lD:
Productl:
Material:
Capacity:
Pape lilatorial:
Pipe Type:
Overfill Proteclion:
Overflll lnstalled:
Tank Exempl From Spill:

Removed from Ground
Not reported

1

Other
Marked Unknown
3008
Not Marked
Pressurized
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2
Removed from Ground
Not reported

2
Other
Marked Unknown
3008
Not Marked
Pressurized
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not r€ported

3
Removed from Ground
Not reporled

3
Other
Not Marked/Unknown
1000
Not Marked
Pressurized
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

4
Removed from Grcund
Not reported

4
Other
Not Marked/Unknown
500
Not Marked
Not reportod
Not reported
Not rcpo(ed
Not reported

u00149286r
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Map lD
Direclion
Distance
Elevetion Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR lD Number
Database(s) EPA lD Number

RAYS CORNER (Contlnued)

Date Spill DeMce lnstalled: Not reported

GA Financial Assurance 1:

Region: 1

Facility lD: 9108006
FinancialResponsibliiy: NotMarked

A4 RACETRACPETROLEUIIINC
SSE 7921 MACON HWY
< tr8 WATK|NSV|LLE, GA 30677
0,0&0 ml.
111ft. Site 3 of 3 in clugter A

Relatlve: EDR Hist Auio
Lower

Actual: Year; Name:

772ft. 2001 RACETRAC PETROLEUM rNC
2OO2 RACETRAC PETROLEUM INC
2OO3 RACETMC PETROLEUM INC
2OO4 RACETRACPETROLEUMINC
2OO5 RACETRAC PETROLEUM INC
2006 RACETMC PETROLEUM INC
2OO7 RACETRAC PETROLEUM INC
2OO8 RACETRAC PETROLEUM INC
2OO9 RACETRAC PETROLEUM INC
2O1O MCETRAC PETROLEUM ING
2011 RACETMC PETROLEUM INC
2012 RACETRAC PETROLEUM INC
2013 RACETRAC PETROLEUM INC
2014 MCETRAC PETROLEUM INC

EDRHistAuto 1020844E79
N'A

Type:
Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
Gasoline SeMce Stations, NEC
Gasoline SeMce Stations, NEC
Gasoline SeMce Stations, NEC
Gasoline SeNico Stations, NEC
Gasoline Servic€ Stetions, NEC
Gasoline SeMce Stations, NEC
Gasoline SeMoe Stations, NEC
Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
Gasoline Service Stations, NEG
Gasoline SeMce Stations, NEc
Gasoline SeMce Stations, NEC

5 GOSHEN CUSHION INC RCRA Noncen / NLR 10002't0459
SSE 7g2O MAGON HWY FINDS GAD98I23757I
1td-'U1. WATK|NSVILLE, GA 30677 ECHO
0.1t19 ml.
7E9 ft.

Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agenry:03/22l1999

Actual: Facility name: GOSHEN CUSHION INC

761 ft. Facility address'. 7920 MACON HWY
WATKINSVILLE, GA 30677

EPA lD: GAD981237571
Mailing address: P O BOX 337

WATKINSVILLE, GA 30677
Contact: JAMIE WLKES
Contact address: P O BOX 337

WATKINSVILLE. GA 30677
Contact country: US
Contact telephone: 4M-769€731,
Contact email; Not reported
EPA Region: 04
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not pr€sently g€nerate hezardous wa6te

u00149286r
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Map lD
Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

St€
EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA lD Number

GOSHEN CUSHION INC (Contlnued)

Owner/Operator Summary:
Olner/operator name:
o\'vn6r/o perator address:

Owner/operator country:
Olner/o perator te lephone:
ol,vner/operetor 6mail :

Orrrner/operator tax:
Owner/operetor extension :

Legal status:
Orner/Operator Type:
Orner/Op start date:
Orvner/Op snd dete:

Olner/operator name:
O^rnerloperator address:

Owner/operator country:
Orrrner/operator telephone:
O,rrn e r/operator ernail :

Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension :

Legal status:
Orner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Orrvnsr/Op end dat6:

Handler Activities Summary:
U-S- importer of hazardous waste:
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
Recycler of hazardous wasle:
Transporter of hazardous waste:
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:
Underground injecton activity:
On-site burner exemption:
Fumace exempuon:
Used oil fud bumer:
Used oil processor:
User oil refiner:
Used oil fuel marketer to burner:
Used oil Specification marketer:
Used oil transfer facility:
Ueed oil transporter:

Waste code:
Waste name:

BREWSTER ROBERT
OWNERSTREET
OWNERCITY, WY 93999
Not reported
4%-555-12',12
Not roported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Owner
Not reportad
Not reported

OPERNAME
OPERSTREET
OPERCITY, \ft/Y 99999
Not reported
4U-555-1212
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator
Not reported
Not reported

1000240459

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

F001
THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED
FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED lN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
IN FOO2, FOO4, AND FOOs, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

No violaUons foundViolaUon Status:

TC540M40.2g Page'12



Map lD
Direc{ion
Distance
Elevation Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR lD Number
Database(s) EPA lD Number

GOSHEN CUSHION lNC (Contlnued)

FINDS:

Registry lD:

ECHO:
EnvE:
Registry lD:
DFR URL:

1 1 0005680593

10002|0.t59

Environmental lnteresUlnfqmation System
RCMlnfo is a nationsl informalion system that srpports the Resouroe
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program thrcugh the hacking of
events and ectivities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAlnfo Ellows RCRA
program staff lo track the notifioation, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCM.

Click this hyf\Erlink Wtlile Vie$ring On l/our Computer tO access
additional FINDS: detail in he EDR Siie Report.

1000240459
I 10005680593
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid= 1 1 0005680593
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRAGKING

To maintain currency of lhe IDllowing federal and state dalabases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Daye to Update: Provides confirmalion lhat EDR is reporting records that hav€ been updated within 90 days
from the dats th6 govemment agency mad€ the information available to the public.

STAI{OARD EiIVIRON MENTAL RECORDS

Federal ,VPL Erle ,rst

NPL: National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under lhe Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provide$ polygon
cov€rag€ for ovar 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPAs Environmental Photographic lnterprBtation Cent€r
(EPIC) and regiona! EPA offces.

Date of Government Version: 0511312018 Source: EPA
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018 Telaphone: NiA
Dete Mede Aclive in Reports: 0612212018 Last EDR Contact 08ff)9/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23 Next Scheduled EDR Contact 1011512018

Data Release Frequency: Quailerly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA's Environmental Photographic lnterpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-91&1143 Telephone: 21+655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Reglon 7
Telephone 2'15€1+5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region I
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 30$3126774

EPA Regior 5 EPA Region I
Telephone 312{8&6686 Telephone: 4'l*9474246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206.55$8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site lhat has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accapt8 public comments on th€ 8ite, responds to the comments, and plac€s on
the NPL those sites lhat continue to meet the requirements br listng,

Date of Government Veoion: 05/13/2018 Source: EPA
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018 T€lephone: N/A
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: OB|2A2O18 Last EDR Contacl: 0U09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23 Next Scheduled EDR Contac{: 1U152O1E

Data Release Frequency: Ouarterly

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCI-A of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file lians against real prop€rty in order to r€cover remedial astion expendifures or when lhe property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

TC5400'140.2s PageGR-1



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

DateofGovernmentVersion;10/15/1991 Source: EPA
Dale Data Anived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-W4267
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact: OBl15l2O'11

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact 11128120'11

Data Release Frequsncy: No Update Planned

Fedenl blisled IVPL site l,bl

Delisted NPL: National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazadous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteda that the
EPA uses to delete sites fiom the NPL. ln accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no furfrer response is appropriate.

Date o[ Government Version: 0511312018 Source: EPA
Date Data Arrived at EDR:05/30/2018 Telephone: N/A
Date Made Aclive in Reports: OOI2U20'18 Last EDR Contact 08/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 1011512018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Fecle7al CERCLIS llst

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site lnformation lisling
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Cloeure (BRAC) Eites found in the Comprehensive
Environmentel Response, Compensation and Liability lnformation System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoralion and Reuse Office is involved in deanup ac{ivities.

Date of Government Version: 1110712016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017 Telephone: 70&603{7M
Date Made Aclive in Reports: O4lO7l20'17 Last EDR Contact: 0710612018

Number of Days to Update: 92 Next Scheduled EDR Contact 1Ol15nO18
Data Release Frcquency: Varies

SEMS: Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfi,rnd Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous wasle sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,

and remedial activilies perfomed in support of EPA's Superfund Program across the United Stateg. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, rcnamed to SEMS by ihe EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to lhe USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private p€Bons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensetion, and Lisbility Act (GERCLA).

This dataset also contains siles which are either proposed lo or on the Nalional Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for pqssible inclusion on the NPL-

Date of Government Version: O5'/18t2O18 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR:05/30/20'18 Telephone: 800.424-9346
Date MadeAclive in Reports: 0612A2Ofi Last EDR Contact:08/09i2018
Number of Days to Update: 23 Next Scheduled EDR Contact 1012912018

Data Releaee Frequency: Quartedy

Fede'"l CERCLIS TYFRAPsr(b rr$t

SEMS-ARCHIVE: Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLI$NFMP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessnrent wort at a site while

it is archived if site condilions change and/or new information b€comes available. Archived sites have been lemoved

and archived fmm the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA'S knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the

site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other consideratlons require a recommendallon for listing at a later time. The decision does not neceesadly mean

lhai there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that based upon availabls information, the
location is not ludged to be potential NPL site.

DateofGovernmentVersion:05/18/2018 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018 Telephone: 80G424-9346
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: OO|2A2O18 kst EDR Contact 08/09/2018
Number of Dalo to Update: 23 Next Scieduled EDR Contact: 1Ol29nO18

Data Release Frequenry: Quarteriy

Federal RCRA GORRACIS tucllltles llct

CORMGTS: Correclive Aotion Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrcclive action activity.

Date of Governrnent Version: O3lO1l2O18 Source: EPA
Date Data Arrived at EDFI 03f2il2018 Telephone: 80G424-9346
Date Made Active in Reports: OG12U2018 Last EDR Contact: OOl28l2O18

Number of Days to Update: 86 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 1OlOBl2O18

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Fedenl RCRA non-CORRACTS ISD facllltles IIsl

RGM-TSDF: RCM - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCMlnfo is EPAs comprehensive inbrmation system, pmviding ac@ss to data supponing the Rosource Conservalion

and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous ard Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) ol 19&4. The databas€
includes selec-tive information on 6ites which generate, transport, strcre. teat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that

move hazardous waste ftom the generator ofisite to a facilily that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the

waste. TSDFs tr€al, store, or dispose of the waste.

Dale of Government Version: O3lO1l2O18 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03128120'18 Telephone: (404) 562€651
Date Made Ac{lve in Reports: OGEA2UB Last EDR Contact OOr2W2O18

Number of Days to Update: 86 Next Scheduled EOR Gontac{: 10/08X20'18

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Fede,€t RCRA genera'o..s tisl

RCRA{-QG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCMlnfo is EPA'S comprehensive information system, provlcllng access to data supporting the Resource Conservation

and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selectiv€ infurmatbn on sites which generet€, transport, store, teat and/or dispose ol hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Racovery Act (RCRA) Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate

over '1,000 kf,ograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Governrnent Version: 03/01/2018 Source: EnvironmenL;al Protection Agency
Date Data turived at EDR: 0312812018 Telephone: (404) 562-8651

Dale Made Active in Roports: OOI?AaO1E l-ast EDR Contast 06/28/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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GOVERNMENT REGORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

RCM-SQG; RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCMlnfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) ol 19M. The database
includes s€lective information on sites which generate, transport, stor€, feat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resourco Cons€rvation and Recov€ry Act (RCRA), Small quantity generatorE (SOGS) generat€
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous wasle per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018 Source: Environmenta! Pnotection Agency
Date Data turived at EDR: 03/2812018 Telephone: (4O4) 562€651
Dale Made Ac{ive in Reports: OW2A2O18 Last EDR Contact: 0$12812018

NumberofDaystoUpdate:86 NextScheduledEDRContact10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Qua(erly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generalors
RCMlnfo is EPA's comprehensive infomation sy6tem, providing access to deta supporting the ReEource Conservalion
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective infrcrmation on sites which generate, transport, store, trat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resourc€ Conservation and Recovery trst (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) g€nerat€ less ihen 100 kg of hazardous wa6te, or less lhan 1 kg of acutely hazardous wast€ p€r month.

Date of Government Verslon: 03/01/201E Source: Environmental Protectlon Agency
Date Data Anived at EDR: 0312U2o18 Telephone: (404) 562€651
Date Made Ac'live in R6ports: OA|2A2O18 l-ast EDR Contact OG|2U2018

Number of Days to Update: 86 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/0812018

Dala Release Frequency; Ouafterly

Fedenl inetittttional contols I engince,ring con/lrole rqiehies

LUCIS: Land Use Control lnformalion System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to lhe former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 0511412018 Source: Dopartment ol the Navy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/20'18 Telephone: &4$820-7326
Date Made Active in Reports: 0712012018 Last EDR Contact 0711612018

Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact 11/2G2O18

Data Reloase Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sltes wlth engineedng controls in place. Engineering contols include varlous forms of caps, bulldlng
foundations, liners, and beatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Dale of Government Version: 02113120'l'8 Souroe: Environmental Protec'tion Agency
Date Data Anived at EDR: 02l27t2UA Telephone: 70!603{695
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: O5l11l2018 Last EDR Contact OSl29l2O18

Number of Days to Updat€: 73 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 0il10f2018
Data Release Frequenry: Varies

US INST CONTROL: Sites wilh lnstitutional Controls
A lisling of sites with inBtitutional controls in place. lnstitutional controls include edministrative measures,
such as groundwater use r€striclions, construction restrictions, proporty use restrictions, and post remediation
care rcquirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminanis remaining on site. Deed resEic-tions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: O2l132O18 Souroe: Environmental Protection Agency
Dat€ Data Arrived at EDR: OU27ln18 Telephone: 70$603-.0695
Dat€ Made Active in Reports: 05/1 1/2018 Last EDR Contact 0512512018

Number of Days to Update: 73 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 09/102018
Data Rolease Frequency: Varies
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Fedeal ERIYS llst

ERNS: Ernergency Response Notification System
Enrrgency Response Notmcaton System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2018 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Anived at EDR: O3l27lm18 Telephone: 202-267-2180
Date Made Active in R6ports: 06/0M018 Lest EDR Contacl: Mn7l2O'18
Number of Days to Update: 73 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018

Data Release Frequency: Ouarterly

St ,LE,ad tnbal - cquivalcnt CERCLTS

$fi\fl$; flnrn;'6l6us Site lnventory
State Hazardous Wasle Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states' equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS lisl. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along wilh sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parlies. Available information vari€s by stato.

Date of Gorrernrnent Version: 0710112018 Souroe: Department ol Envlronmental Protectlon
Date Data Anived at EDR: O7lOGl2018 Telephone: 404-657-8600
Date Made Ac{iv6 in Reports: 08/13/2018 Last EDR Contact: OG12912018

Number of Days to Update: 38 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/0812018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NON HSI: Non-Hazardous Site lnventory
This list was obtain€d by EDR in 1998 and contains property listings that have reported contamination of soil
or groundwater under the Georgia Hazardous Site Response Act (HSRA), These sites were not placed on the Georgia
Priority list (Hazardous Site lnventory or HSI) because their hazard evaluation scores did not exceed the hreshold
levels established for sites posing an imminent threat to healih or the environment. Disclainrr provided by Rindt-McDuff
Associales - the detabase iniormalion has been obtained ftom publicly available souroes produced by other 6nti6es.

While reasonable steps have been tak€n to insure the accuracy of lhe data, RMA does not guarante€ the accuracy
of the data. No claim is made fur the actual existence of pollution at any site. This dala dos not constifute
a legal opinion.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018 Sourcs: Rindt-McDuff Associates, lnc.
Date Data Arrived at EDRr O7l24lm18 Telephone: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2018 Last EDR Gontact 0710612018
Number of Days to Update: 20 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10l2U2O'18

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Staae and frbal landflll andlor solld waste dlsposal slte llsts

SWF/LF: Solid Waste Disposal Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Lsndfll Sites. SWF/LF type records typically conlain an inventory of solid weste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular stEta. Depending on lhe state, thess may b€ active or inective facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtte D Section 40(X criterla for solicl waste landfills or dlsposal
sites.

Date of Governm€nt Version: 1011112017 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 1110112017 Telophone: 40+362-2696
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 1212012017 Source: Centerfur GlS, Georgia lnstitute of Technology
Number of Days to Update: 49 Telephone: 404-385-0900

Last EDR Contact O8rcA2018
N€xt Scheduled EDR Contact: 11n2,2O18
Data Release Frequency: Semi.Annually

Sfo,€ andflbl leaklng storcgetr,nk lisas
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

LUST: List of Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Leaking Underground Storage Tank lncident Reporb. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leakirB underground
slorage tank incidents. Not all stales maintain these records, and the information stored varies by slate.

Date of Governmeniversion: 0330/2018 Source: Environmental Prolection Division
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 0€/13/2018 Telephone: 40+362-2687
Date Made Aciive in Reports: OOl21l2O18 Last EDR Contact: 06,11312018

Number of Days to Update: I Next Scheduled EDR Contect 0912412018
Data Release Frequency: Quartedy

INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on lndian Land
Leaking underground storage tankg located on lndian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: Ml12l2O1B Source: EPA, Region 5
DateDataArrivedatEDR:05/18/2018 To|€phono: 312-886-7439
Date Made Active in Reports: O7l2Ol2O18 Last EDR Contact 0712712018
Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 1110512018

Data Release Frequency: Va,ies

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on lndian Land
LUSTs on lndlan land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 0/,12412018 Source: EPA Region 7
Date Data turived at EDR: 05/18/2018 Telephone: 9'19551-7003
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: o7l20l20'18 L€st EDR contact Oll27l2o18
Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact 1'110512018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST Rl0i Leaking Undergrcund Storage Tanks on lndian Land
LUSTs on lndian land in Alaska, ldaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: M11212018 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data turived at EDR: 05/'18/2018 Telephone: 20&553-2857
Date Mede Active in Reports: Oll2OlzOlE Last EDR Contact Oll27l2o18
Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contscl: 1110512018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on lndian Land
LUSTs on lndian land in Arizone, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Vercion: 04ll'l'012010 Source: Envlronmental Protectlon Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18i2018 Telephonei 41*972-3372
Date Made Aclive in Reports: Oll20l2018 Lest EDR Contracl: Oll27l2OlB
Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11nSnO18

Data Release Frequency: Vades

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storag€ Tanks on lndian Land
LUSTs on lndian land in Colorado. Montana, North Dakota, South Dakotra, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: C/.l25l2O18 Source: EPA Region I
Date Data Anived at EDR: 05/1U2018 Telephone: 3013126271
Date Made Active in Reports: O7l2Ol2O18 Lasi EDR Contad: 0712712018

Number of Days to Update: 63 Nolt Scheduled EDR Contac(: 11lO5l2O'18

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leakng Underground Storage Tanks on lndian Land
LUSTS on lndian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 0!,l0ll20'|8 Source: EPA Region 6
Date Data Anived at EDR: 05/10/2018 Telephone: 2'l'l-6656597
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: 0712012018 Last EDR Contact: OlD7l2O18
Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11lOSl2O'|8

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRAGKING

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on lndian Land
LUSTs on lndian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018 Source: EPA Region 4
Date Data Arrived at EDR: OSnilmlA Telephone: 40+fi2-8677
Date Made Active in Reports; Oll20l201B Last EDR Contact: 07D7l2O18
Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 11/05/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R'l: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on lndian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on lndian Land.

Date of Government Verslon: 04111312018 Source: EPA Region 'l

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/'18/2018 Telephone: 617-918-1313
Date Made Active in Reports: O7l2Ol2O18 Last EDR Contact 07n7DO18
NumberofDaystoUpdate:63 NextScheduledEDRContact:11nSnO18

Data Release Frequency Varies

Staf,e and ttrDaI reglstered stbrage tenk ll$.s

FEMA UST; Underground Storage Tank Llsting
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government V€rsion: OSI'1512017 Sourcs: FEMA
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017 Telephone: 202-646-5797
Date Made Active in Reports: 1011312017 Last EDR Contact: 0711112018

Number of Days to Update: 136 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 1012212018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST: Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Slorage Tanks. UST's are regulated under SubtiUe I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state deparfnent responsible for administering the UST prograrn. Avallable
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2018 Source: Environmental Protec'tion Division
DateDataAnivedatEDR:06/13/2010 Telephone: 404-362-2687
Date Made Aclive in Reports: OGl28l2O18 Last EDR Contact: 06/i3/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09n4nO1B

DEte Release Frequency: Annually

AST: Above Gound StorageTanks
A listing of LP gas tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 06lUl2O12 Source: Office of lnsurance & Safety Fire Commissioner
Date Data Anived at EDR: 06/05/2012 Telephone: 40'l-65&5875
Date Made Active in Reports: OGl14l2O12 Last EDR Contact OU17[2O'18
Number of Days to Update: I Next Scheduled EDR Conlac't: 1AB|2O18

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on lndian l€nd
The lndien Undeqround Storage Tank (UST) detebase provides informalion about underground storage tanks on lndian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaske, ldaho, Oregon, Washingrton, and Triba! Nations).

Date of Government Version: 0411212018 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Anived at EDR: 05/18/2018 Telephone: 20&55$2857
Date Macle Ac{ive in Reports: O7l2ol2o18 Last EDR Contact 07n72o18
Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11lOSl2O18

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INOIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on lndian Land
The lndian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database prwides informalion about underground storage tanks on lndian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Governmont Version: 04.12412018 Source: EPA Region 7
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/1E/20'lE Telephone: 91&551-7003
Date Made Active in Reports: O7l2Ol2O18 Last EDR Contact: Olf27DO18
Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 1110512018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on lndian Land
The lndian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on lndian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 55 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04.101120'18 Source: EPA Region 6
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/1 8/201 8 Telephone: 21 4-665-7591
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: 0712012018 Last EDR Contact 07f27|2010
Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 11nSf2O1.8

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on lndian Land
The lndian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides informalion about underground storage tanks on lndian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 0411212018 Source: EPA Region 5
Date Data Anived at EDR: 05/18/2018 Telephone: 312-8866'136
Date Made Active in Reports: O7l2Ol2O18 Lasl EDR Contact 0712712018
Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EOR Contac{: 11lOSl2O18

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INOIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on lndian Land
The lndlan Underground Storage Tank (UST) datrabase provides informalion about underground storage tanks on lndlan
land in EPA Region 4 (Alebama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, Norlh Carolina, Soulh Carolina, Tennessoe
and Tribal Nations)

Daie of Government Version: 05/08/2018 Source: EPA Region 4
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018 Telephone: 40,1-562-!X24
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: 07l2Ol2O1E Last EDR Contad:OlDTD018
Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contecl: 11losl2o18

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INOIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on lndian Land
The lndian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database pro/ides information about und€rground storage tenk6 on lndian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetb, New Hampshire, Rhode lsland, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 0411312018 Souroe: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/1 8/201 8 Telephone: 61 7-91 8-1 31 3
Date Made Acllve ln Reports: O7l2Ol2O18 Last EDR Contact Olf27PO1E
Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 1110512018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9; Undergrcund Storage Tanks on lndian Land
The lndian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database prwides information about underground storage tanks on lndian
land in EPA Region g (Arizona, Califomia, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific lslands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Governm€nt Version: 04.11012018 Sourco: EPA Rogion I
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018 Telephone: 41 $972-3368
Date Made Active in Reports: 07D012018 Last EDR Contact Oll27l2018
Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 1110512018

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INOIAN UST R8; Underground Storage Tanks on lndian Land
The lndian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database prwides informalion about underground storage tanks on lndian
land in EPA Region I (C,olorado, Montana, Nor$ Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of GovernmontVersion: 04.DS|2O18 Source: EPA Region 8
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018 Telephone: 30$3124137
Date Made Active in Reports: O7l2Ol2O18 Last EDR Contact O7DI|2O18
Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contac{: 1110512018

Data Release Frequancy: Varies

Stata and trlbal lnsdtufional onlrol I engln*rlng control rcglsfilec

AUL: Uniicrm Environmential Covenants
A list of environmental covenants

Date of Government Version: 0311912018 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Anived at EDR: 05/08/2018 Telephone: 40tt-657€600
Date Made Active in Reports: OOl21l2O18 Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2018
Number of Days to Updat€: rl4 Next Scheduled EDR Contac{: 1111912018

Date Release Frequency: Varies

INST CONTROL: Public Record List
Sites on the Public Record Listing that have inetitutional controls or limitations on us6 are sites with Risk
Reduction Standards of 3, 4, and 5.

Dale of Government Version: 06/06/2018 Source: Department ol Natutzl Resources
DateDataAnivedatEDR:08/06/2018 Telephone: 404-657{600
Date Made Activs in Reports: 08/13/2018 Last EOR Contact: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Upclate: 7 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11ngf201E

Data Release Frequenry: Varies

Stete and Uibal voluntary cleanup skeg

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup pilority sites located on lndian Land located in Region 1 .

Date of Governnent Version: O7D7|2O15 Source: EPA, Region 'l

Date DataArrived at EDR: 09/29/2015 Telephone: 6'17-918-1102
Date Made Aclive in Reports: O2/1U2O16 Last EDR Conteci: O6l2A2Oft
Number of Days to Update: 142 Next Scheduled EDR Contact 10/08/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Clgenup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary deanup prioriry sites looated on lndian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: Ogl2Ol2OOg Source: EPA, Region 7
Date Data Anived at EDR: UPAAOOA Telephone: 91+551-7365
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 Lest EDR Contact o4,l20l2009
Number of Days to Update: 27 Nen Scheduled EDR Contact 0712012009

Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP: Voluntary Cloanup Program site
Georgia's Voluntary Remediation Program Ad was created to encourage voluntary investigation and remediation of
contaminated properiies.

Date of Government Verslon: 0319/20'18 Source: DNR

Date Date Arrived at EDR: O5,l29lm18 Telephone: 404-657-E600
Date Made Ac'tive in Reports: (Jfi/2112O18 Last EDR Contact OS|29DO18
Number of Days to Update: 23 Next Scheduled EDR Contact 09/102018

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Sta?eand frtbal Ercwnfleldc sltes

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Public Record List
The Brownfields Public Record lists properties where response actions under the Georgia Hrzardous Site Reuse and

Redevelopmsnt Act are planned, ongohg or completed.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2018 Source: Departmenl of Natuml Resources
Date Data Anived at EDR: 08/06/2018 Telephone: 404-6.574600
Date Made Actlve in Reports: 0El13nO18 Last EDR Contact 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Updat€: 7 Next Scheduled EDR Contad: 1111912018

Data Release Frequency: Varies
ADDITIONAL ENVIRON]IIEI.ITAL RECORDS

Local Brownfleld llsts

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing ol Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presenos of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesling in these
properties take6 development pressures ofi of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects lh€ environment,
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Broarnfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant fundhg as well as information on
Targeted Brownfclds Assessments pe.formed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained fiom
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfelds properties for which information
is reporte<l back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs,

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2018 Source: Environmential Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/2112018 Telephone: 202-566-2777
Date Made Active in R6ports: 06/08/2018 Lasi EDR Contact: 06120120'18

Number of Days to Update: 79 Nen Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local llsts of Landflll / Solld Waate Olsposal SI(bs

HIST LF: Histofical Landfills
Landfills thal were closed many years ago.

Date of Government Version: O1l15l2OO3 Sourco: Department of Natural Rssources
Date Data Ardved at EDR: 01l2$lm$4 Telephone: 4O+362-2691t
Date Made Active in Reports: OAOO|2O04 Last EDR Contact: O|ZOAOM
Number of Days to Update: 17 Next $cheduled EDR Contact N/A

Data Releass Frequency: Varies

SWRCY: Recycling Center Listing
A llstng of recycllng facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 0710612018 Source: Departmenl of Community Affairs
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07110120'18 Telephone: 404-679-1598
Date Marle Active in Reports: oal15l2o18 Last EDR Contast OllOsl2O'lE
Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact 1010812018

Dala Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODll Rsport on the Status of Open Oumps on lndian Lands
Location of open dumps on lndian land.

Date of Government Version: 1213111998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arived at EDR: 12lO3l2OOl Telephone: 70+308-8245
Date Made Active in Reports: O1l24l2OOB Last EDR Contact O7l3Ol2O18

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Sche<luled EDR Contacl: 11112t2o18
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ODI: Open Dump lnventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does nol comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of GovernmentVarsion: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection &ency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 0U09/2004 Telephone: 80G424-9346
Date Made Aclive in Reports: Ogl17l2UJ4 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/20M
Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Sile Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on tre Torres Ma(inez lndian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County ard northern lmperial County, Califomia-

Date of Governrnent Version: O1l12l2OOg Source: EPA, Region 9
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephone: 41$9f7-4219
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 0912112009 Last EDR Contact Oll17l20'18
NumberofDaysto Update: 137 NextScheduled EDR Contacl: 11n5nO1B

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS: Open Dumps on lndian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on lndian Land in the United States.

Date of Governrnenl Version: 0/,l0ll20'|4 Source: Department o, Health & Human Serivces, lndian Health Service
Date Data Arrived st EDR: 08/06/2014 Telephone: 301.443-1452
Date Made Aclive in Repo(s: 01129120'15 Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2018
Number of Days to Update: 176 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 111142018

Data Releaee Frequency: Varies

Locat Llsts of Hazardous waste / Contamlnaled Slles

US HIST CDL: Natlonal Clandestlne Laboratory Register
A lisling of clandostine drug lab locations that hav€ begn removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 0212212019 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Dat€ Datra turived at EDR: 03/01/2018 Telephone: 202-307-1000
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: OSl11l2O18 Last EDR Contact 05/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71 Next Scheduled EDR Contac,t: 09/10120'18

Data Release Frcquency: No Update Planned

CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clendestin€ drug lab site location6 in the siat€.

Date of Government Version: 0610212016 Source: Georgia Bureau of lnvestigation
Date Data Anived at EDR: 05/13i2016 Telephone: 4O+2M-2639
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: 08/1 5/2016 Lest EDR Contect 08/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11n6n018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEL SHWS: Delieted Hazardous Site lnventory Listing
A listing of sites delisted fmm lhe Hazardous Site lnv€ntory-

Date of Government Version: 0710112018 Source: Departmenl of Natural Resources
Date Data Anived at EDR: 07/06/2018 Telephone: 404-657€636
Date Made Active ln Reports: Ogl13l2018 Last EDR Contact OGngl2O1$
Number of Days to Update: 38 No)d Scieduled EDR Contact lOlOEl2OlE

Data Release Frequency: Annually

TC5400'140.2s PageGR-11



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

US CDL: ClandesUne Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Deparlment of Justice (lhe Deparfrnent") provides his
web site as a public service. lt coniains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
tiey found chemicals or other items ihel indicated the presence of eilher dandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
ln most cases, the source of the entries is not the Departrnent, and the Department has not verifisd the enlry
and does not guarantee ib acculacy. Membem of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contiacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Governm€nt Version: 0212212018 Source: Drug Enbrcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03n11m18 Telephone: 202-307-1000
Date Made Active in Reports: OSll'll2O1B Last EDR Contect 05/3012018
Number of Days to Upctate: 7'l Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/1 02018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien lnformation
A Federal CERCI-A ('Superfund') lien can exist by operation of law at any site or properly at which EPA has spenl
Superfund monies. These monies ar€ sp6nt to invesUgete and address releases and thr€atsned releases of contemination.
CERCLIS provides inbrmation as to lhe identity of these sites and prcperties.

Date of Government Version: OSl13l2O1S Souroe: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR:0580/h18 Telephone: 202-5646023
Date Mede Aciive in Reports: 06/2U2O18 Last EDR Contact OBlOgl2OlS
Number of Days to Update: 30 Nert Scheduled EDR Contact 1110512018

Data Rel€ase Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records ol Emergcncy Release Reporls

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials lnformation Reporting System
Hazardotrs Materials lncident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reporled to DOT.

Date of Governrnsnl Vsrsion: O3l26l2O1E Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: O3127120'18 Telephone: 202-366-4555
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018 Lasl EDR Contact $n7/2018
Number of Days to Upclate: 73 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 07nW2018

Data Rel€aso Frequenry: Quartedy

SPILLS: Spills lnformalion
Oil or Hazadous Materlal Spllls or Releases.

Dale of Government Version: O5l18l20'l'8 Sourca: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 0512212018 Telephone: 77G.387-4900
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 0612il2018 Last EDR Contast 05/15/2018
NumberofDaystoUpdate:35 NextScheduledEDRContact10/08/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90: SPILLS90 data from Firstsearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills remrded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not inc,luded in Spille 90.

Date of Governrnent Version; lol%lzl'\z Source: FirstSearch
Date Data Anived at EDR:01/03/2013 Telephone: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: OA1U2O13 Last EDR Contact 0110912013
Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Confed: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascetbinable Records
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RCRA Noncen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCMlnfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access io data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery trst (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes s€leclive infrormation on sites which generete, transport, store, feat ard/or daspose of hazardous we3te
as defingd by the Resource Conssrvation and Recovery Act (RCRA), Non-Generators do not presenlly generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018 Source: Environmentral Potection Agency
Date Data Arrived ai EDR: 03/2812018 Telephone: (4O4) 5624651
Date Made Active in Reports: OO|2A2O1B Last EDR Contact: OS2U2O16
Number of Days to Update: 86 NeK Scheduled EDR Contecl: 10/0812018

Data Release Frequency: Quartedy

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing inc{udes localions of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Cops of Engineers
is ac{ively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Governrnent Version: 0113112015 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015 Teleghone: 2JJ2-5284285
Date Made Aclive in Reports: '1011312015 Last EDR Contact OSl25l2O18
Number of Days to Update: 97 NeK Scheduled EDR Contact 09/03/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD: Department of Defrnse Sites
This data set conslsts of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin lslands.

Date of Governrnent V6rsion: 1213112005 Source: USGS
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10i2006 Telephone: 88&275$747
Date Made Active in Reports: O1l11l2OO7 Last EDR Gontact: Oll11l2O1B
Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact 1OI2A2O18

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND: Federal and lndian Lands
Federally and lndian administrated lands of lhe United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Redamatlon, Nalional Wlld and Soenic River, Natlonal Wildllfe Refuge, Public Domaln Land,

Wildemess, Wildemess Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of lndian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forsst Service, Fish and Wildlife SeMce, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 1213112005 Source: U.S, Geological Survey
Date Data Anived at EDR: 02106/2006 Telephone: 88&275-8747
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: O1l1il2AO7 Last EDR Contad: Oll13ln18
Number of Days to Update: 339 Next Scheduled EOR Cont8ct: 1O122f2O18

Data Release Frequency: l,l/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State C,oalition frcr Remediation ol Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with s.rpport from the U.S. EPA ffice
of Superfund Remediation and Technology lnnovation. lt is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Cunently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas,
Minnesoia, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, ard Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: O1lO1l2O17 Source: Environmental Protoction Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR',020312017 Telephone: 61t532-8599
Date Made Active in Reports: 0410712017 Last EDR Contact 0811712018
Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 1126nUB

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance lnforrnation
All owners and operators of faoilities that troet, store, or dispose of hazadous waste arc required lo provide
proof that they wll have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure car€ of lheir facilities.
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Date of Government Version; 03/01/201E Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Anived at EDR: 03/271201 I Telephone: 202-566-1 91 7
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: OOl22l2O18 Last EDR Contact: 0612712018
Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 1010812018

Data Roloase Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintalns a'Watch List'to facllit/ate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencles on enbrcement
matters rolating to facilities with allogod violations identified as either significant or high priority. Bsing
on the Watch List does nol mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigaiion by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those oryanizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fract occuned. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations lhat wore deiectod, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, stats and
local agencies - primarily because of th€ l€ngth of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolvad.

Date of Government Version: 0U30/2013 Souroe: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Anived al EDR: 03/2'1i2014 Telephone: 617-520-3000
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: 0611712014 Lasi EDR Contact 08/0U2018
Number of Days to Updat€: 88 Next Scheduled EDR Cont8ct: 1 1/192018

Data Release Frequenry: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION: 202() Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Conective Action program by crealing the 2020 Corrective Ac'tion
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need conective action. fhe 2O2O universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Sorne properties are heavily contaminated rvhile others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remedialion.
lnclusion in the 2020 Univers€ do€s noi necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to m€et its RCRA obligations.

Date of Governrnent Version: Ogl3Ol2O17 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Anived at EDR: 05O8/2018 Telephone: 70$3084044
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: 0712012018 Lasl EDR Contact: 0511012018
Number of Days to Update: 73 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 1111912018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substancos Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of dremical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance lnventory list. lt includes data on the produciion volume of these substances by plant
site.

Dale of Government Version: 1213'112016 Source: EPA
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21i2017 Telephone: 202-260-5521
Date Made Ac'live in Reports: 0110512018 Last EDR Contact: OGl22l2O1A

Number of Days to Update: 198 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 1OlO1l2O'18

Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release lnventory System
Toxic Release lnventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which rolease toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantlties under SARA Title lll Section 313.

Date of Government Version: '1213112016 Source: EPA
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 0111012018 Telephone: 202-565-0250
Date Macle Ac{ive in Reports: Oil1AzO1B L€st EDR Contact: 0512512018

Number of Days to Update: 2 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/032018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal lnsecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires al!
registered pesticide.producing establishmenls to submit a report to lhe Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pestcides, active lngredients and devlces
being produced, and those having been producod and sold or distibuted an tho past year.
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DateofGovernmentversion:1213112009 Source: EPA
Date Data Anived at EDR: 1 2/1 0/201 0 Telephone: 202-5O4.4203
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: 0212512011 Last EDR Contact 0712712018
Number of Days to Upctate: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 1110512018

Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD: Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technlcal
and health information to aid in the deanup.

Date of Government Veroion: 05/13/2018 Source: EPA
Date Data Anived at EDR: 05/30/2018 Telephone: 70V4164223
Date Made Active in Reports: OG12912018 Lest EDR Contact: 08/09/20'18

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contac{: 1OnSnO18
Data Release Frequency; Annually

RMP: Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Cl€an Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to puHish regulations ard guidance
for chemical accident prevenlion at facililies u6ing extremely hezErdous substances. The Risk Managem*tt Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 'l 12(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, rcquires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Managemenl Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the pot€ntial efbcts
of an accidentral release, an accident history of th€ last fiv6 years, and an evaluation of wotBt-case and altemative
accidental releeses; Preventon prcgram lhat includes safeU precautions and maintenence, monitoring, and employee
haining measures: and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee tmining measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire departnent) should an accident occur.

Date of GovernmentVersion: 11lO2l2O'17 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR:1111712O17 Telephone: 202-564-E600
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 12lOBl2O17 Last EDR Contact Oll2Ol2O18
Number of Days to Upclate: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 1110512018

Data Release Froquency: Varios

RMTS: RC RA Admi nistrative Action Tracki ng System
RCFIA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contrains records based on enforcement aqtions issued under RCRA
pertaining to maior violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions afler September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records, lt was necessary to terminate RMTS becsuse a decrease in agenry reaouroea

made it impossible to continue to update tte information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04.11711995 Source: EPA
Date Data Arrived et EDR: 07/03/1995 Telephone: 2O2-W41O4
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: 08/07/'1995 Last EDR Cont€ct 060Z2008
Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contaa: 09/012008

Dala Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP: Potentielly Responsible Parties
A llsting of verlfied Potentially Responsible Partles

Date of Government Version: 'l0l25l2013 Source: EPA
Date Data turived at EDR:.1011712014 Telephone: 202-54(S023
Date Made Active in Reports: 1Ol2Ol2O14 Last EDR Contact: 0E/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 1111912018

Data Release Frequency: Quartedy

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
PCB Aclivity Database. PADS ldentifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposes
of PCB's who are required to notifo the EPA of such ac'tivities.
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Date of Government Version: 0610112017 Source: EPA
Date Data Anived at EDR: 06/09/117 Telephone: 202-566{500
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: 1011312017 Lasl EDR Contact: O7l13l2O'18

Number of Days to Update: 126 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 1Ol2A2o18
Data Release Frgquency: Annually

lC lS : I ntegrated Compliance lnformation System
The lntegrated Cornplianoe lnformation System (lClS) supports the informatim needs of the national enforc€ment

and complianco program as well as ths uniqus ne6ds of lh€ National Pollutanl Discharge Elamination System (NPDES)
pK,gram.

Date of Governrnent Version: 11|1N2O1A Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 1'1123/2016 Telephone: 202-564-2501
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: O2l1Ol2O17 kst EDR Contact 07/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 79 Next Scieduled EDR Contact: 1U22f2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTrS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Fed€ral lnsecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Ioxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks edministrativo cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance ectiviti€s related to FIFM,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain cutrency, EDR contacb the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: C/,ngl2OOg Source: EPA/Ofiice of Prevention, Pesticidas and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived et EDR: 04,ll6,lm0g Telephone: 202-566-1667
Date Made Active ln Reports: 0511112009 Last EDR Contaqt OEl1El2O17

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 12n4f2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTIS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal lnsecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide ACI)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enbrcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04.11612009 Telephone: 202-566-1667
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: 05/1 1/2009 Last EDR Contact OBl18l2O17

NumberofDaystoUpdate:25 NextScheduledEDRContactl?/O nOlT
Data Release Frequenry: Quarterly

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained bythe Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8.100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subJect to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain curency,
EDR contracts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Dat€ of Governrnent Version: 08/30/2016 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
DateDataArrivedatEDR:09/0E/2016 Telephone: 301*{15-7169
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 10l21l201i Lasl EDR Contact 07n912018
Number of Days to Update: 43 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 1 1/05X201 I

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE: Steam-Electric Plant Operalion Data
A listing of power plants lhat store ash in surface ponds.

Date of GovernmentVersion: 1213112005 Source: Department ol Energy
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009 Telephone: 202-566-871 9

Date Made Active in Reports: 1O12U2009 Last EDR Contaot: 06,10712018

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Qontact 091172018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface lmpoundments LiEt

A listing of ooal combustion residues surface impoundmenb with hhh hazsrd potentiel ratings.
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Date of Government Version; O7ll1l2o14 Source; Envirwtmental Protection Aoency
Date Data Anived at EDR: 09/10/2014 Telephone: N/A
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: 1Ol2Ol2O14 Lasl EDR Coniact 06/04/2018
Number of Days to update: 40 Next scheduled EDR contact: 09117120'|8

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registralion Database
The database of PCB transformer reglstratlons that includes all PCB regisraiion submittals.

Date of Government Version: OSl24l2O17 Source: Environmental Prot€ction Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017 Telephone: 202-566-0517
Date Made Active in Reports: 121'1512017 Last EDR Contact 0112712018
Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11lOSl2O18

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO: Radiation lnformation Database
The Radiation lnformation Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are nsgulated by U.S

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulatjons for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: O4l03l2O1A Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Anlved at EDR: 04/05/201 I Telephone: 202-343-9775
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: 0612912018 Last EDR Contact O7lO5l2O18
Number of Oays to Update: 85 Next Scheduled EDR Contec{: 1Ol15nO18

Data Rol€ase Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administsative Case Listing

A complete adminisuative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regione. The
information was obtsined from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementalion of FIFRA
(Federal lnsecticiJe, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSGA (Toxic Substances Control Ac{). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. lt included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updaies. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Governrnent Version: 10/1 9/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Anived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-5,64-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 0411012007 Last EDR Contact: 1211712007

Number of Days to Update: 40 N€xt Scheduled EDR Contact: O3l17l2OOB

Oate R€l€as€ Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracklng System lnspectlon & Enforoement Case Listng
A complete inspection and enturcement case listing from th€ FIFRA/TSCA Tracking Systom (FT[S) for all ten EPA
regions. The information wag obtained from the Nalionel Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports ths implementation
of FIFRA (Federal lnsecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closlng out records. Because of that, and the ,act that some EPA reglons are not provlding

EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. lt included records thal
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This datebase is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source; Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Anived at EDR: 03/0'l/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501
Date Made Aclive in Reports: O4l1Ol2OO7 last EDR Contact 1U17l2OOg

Number of Days to update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR contacl: 03/,17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS: lncident and Accident Data
Department of Transporatlon, Office of Plpeline Safety lncldent and Accident data.

Date ot Government Version: O7R1\2O12 Source: Department of Transporation, Ofiice of Pipelin€ Saf€ty
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/201 2 Telephone: 202-366.4595
Date Made Ac,tive in Reports: Ogl1A201.2 Last EDR Contact: 0S/092018
Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11l1U2O:l8

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CONSENT: Supertund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Governmont Version: 0313112018 Source: Departmeni of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: fi/16/2018 Telephone: Varies
Date Made Active in Repo(s: 0612912018 Last EDR Contact O7lOgl2O18
Number of Days to Update: 74 Next Scheduled EDR Contac-t: 10i012018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a nalional system adrninistered by the EPA that collects datra on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data trom two groups: Lange Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Trealment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: '1213112015 Source: EPNNTIS
Date Data Anived at EDR:02t22t2017 Telephone: 80M24-9346
Date MadeActive in Reports: Ogl2A2O17 Last EDR Contacl: 06128U2018

Number of Days to Update: 218 Next Scheduled EDR Contac{: 09/0312018
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV: lndian Reservations
This mep layer porbays lndian administered lands of the United States thal have any area equal to or greal€r
lhan 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 1213112014 Source: USGS
Date Data Anived at EDR: Oll14l2015 Telephone: 202-208-3710
Date Made Ac{iva in Reports: O1l1Ol2O17 Last EDR Contad: 0711'1120'18

Number of Days to Update: S6 Next Schsduled EDR Contact: 1U2i,2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP: Formerly Ufflized Sites Remedial Actlon Program
DOE established lhe Formerly Ulilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to rem€diale sitgs where
radiosctive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Alomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 1212312010 Source: Department of Energy
Date Data Arrived at EDR'.122712016 Telephone: 202-586-3559
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: 0211712017 Last EDR Contact 0810'l/2018
Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contec{: 11119120'18

Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTM: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companbs for iederal govemment use in national detense programs. When lhe mills
shut down, large piles of lhe sandlike material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
he ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction malerials before lhe potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Governnent Version: OGl23l2O17 Source: Dopartment of Energy
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017 Telephone: 50t845{011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11103120'17 Last EDR Contact OAI2OI2O18

Number of Elays to Update: 23 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 1AO3EO18
Data Release Frequency: Varias

LEAD SMETTER 1: Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 0511312018 Source: Envircnmental Prolection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/118 Telephone: 70L603-8787
Date Made Active in Reports: OGDU2O18 Last EDR Contact 08/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact 1011512018

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LEAD SMELTER 2: Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in lhe U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 'l931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health 0rough ingeslion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government V6rsion: O4.lDslz00l Source: American Journal of Public Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR:.1012712010 Telephone: 70&3056451
Date Made Active in Reports: 1ZOA2O10 Lasl EDR Contact: 1?JO2J2O09

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS): Aerometh lnfoimation Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a suFsystem of Aeromelric lnformation Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S- EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes trom source reporE by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides informatbn about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program. air program pollutant, and general level plant data, lt is used to traok emissions and compliance
datra from industrial plants.

Date of GovernmentVersion: 1011212016 Source: EPA
Date Data Arrived et EOR:10DG12O16 Telephone: 202-564-2496
Date Made Active in Reports: 02103120'17 Last EDR Contact: 0912612017

Number of Days to Update: 100 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: O'llOBl2O18
Data Release Fr6qu6ncy: furnually

US AIRS MINOR: Air Faclllty System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Governm€nt V€rsion: 1011212016 Source: EPA
Date Data Arrivgd 8t EORi 1012612016 Telephone: 202-564-2496
Date Made Active in Reports: OA0312O17 Last EDR Contact 0912612017

Number of Days to Update: 100 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 0'110812018

Data Releas€ Frequency: Annually

US MINES: Mines Master lndex File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines ac{ive or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 0y03/2018 Sourcs: Department ol Labor, Mine Safety ard Health Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2018 Telephone: 30$231-5959
Date Made Active in Reports: Ool29l2o1B Last EDR Contact: O5l31l201A
Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09i10/2018

Dala Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2: Ferrous and Nonfenous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer irrcludes ferous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that exlract fenous rnetals, such as imn
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonfenous metal mines are facilities that exlract nonfenous metals, such

ae gold, silver, mpper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Verslon: 12lO5l2OOS Source: USGS
Date Data Arrived at EDR: O2l29l2OOg Telephone: 703648-7709
Dats Made Ac-tive in Reports: O4l'lU2O08 Last EDR Contact 05/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49 Nert Scheduled EDR Contac{: Ogl10l2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3: Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals lnformation Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: Ul14l2O11 Source: USGS
Date Data Anived at EDR: 06/08/2011 Telephone: 70$648-7709
Date Made Activo in Reports: Ogl13l2011 l-ast EDR Contact 05/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 97 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/1 0120'18

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ABANDONED MINES: Abandoned M|NES

An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE b provide

information needed to implement the Surface Mining Contol and Reclamalion Act of 1977 (SMCM). The inventory
contains information on lhe location, type, and exlent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associaied
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory b based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program offcials. lt is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Governmenl V6rsion: 03/08t/2018 Source: Departmenl of lntedor
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/201E Telsphono: 202-208-2609
Date Made Active in R€ports: 06/08/2018 Last EDR Contact 0612012018
Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 091241201e

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility lndex System/Facility Regislry System
FaciliU lndex System, FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers'to olher sources that contain more

detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerortetric
lnicrmation Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcemeni Docket used to manage and track informalion on civil ludicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground lnjection Conlrol), C-DOCKET (Criminal

Docket System used to trad( criminal enforcement aclions br all environmental slatutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
lnformation System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: O2l21t2O1S Source: EPA
Dete Dete Arrived at EDR:.02.1"2312018 Telephone: (404) 562-9S00

Date Made Actlve ln Reports: 0312312018 Last EDR Contact: 06/06/20'18
Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 091'1712018

Dala R€leeso Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO: Enforcement {l Compliance History lnformation
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 0212512018 Source: Envlronmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 0311712018 Telephone: 202-W-22E0
Date Made Aclive in Reports:06/08/2018 Last EDR Contact 06/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 83 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 091'17120'18

Data Release Frequency: QuarterlY

UXO: Unexploded Ordnanc€ Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance sile locations

Dale of Government Version: 09/30/2016 Source: Department of Debnse
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2017 Telephone: 70$7O{-1564
Date Made Active in Reports: O1\A2O18 Last EDR Contact: 0711312018

Number of Days to Update: 73 Next Scheduled EDR Contscl: 1012912018

Data Release Frequenry: Varies

DOCKET HWC: Hazardous Wasle Compliance Docket Listing

A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: O1lC/,l2018 Souroe: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived ai EDR: 01/19/2018 Telephone: 202-564,4527
Date Made Active in Reports: 0411312018 Last EDR Contacl: 06/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: &4 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM: EPA Fuels Program Registorod Listing

This listing includes facilities lhat are registered under the Part E0 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now ar€ required to submit new and updated registralions.

TC5400,1402s PageGR-20



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 0212012016 Source: EPA

Date Data Anived at EDR:02/2'112018 Telephone: 80G38561o4
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: Og23l2O18 Last EDR Contact O5l23nO18
Number of Days to Upclate: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contac't: 09/03/2018

Oata Release FrEquency: Quartefly

AIRS: Permitted Facility & Emissions Listing
A listing of permltted Air facilities and emisslons data.

Date of Governrnent Version: O5lO2l2O1E Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 0523/201 8 Telephone: 404-363-7000
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 0f,12112018 Last EDR Contact 0911712010
Number of Days to Update: 29 Nert Scheduled EDR Contacl: 1210312018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH: Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash landfills.

Date ol GovernmentVarsion: OBlO1l2O14 Source: Oepartment ol Netur€l R6ourcos
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/201 4 Telephone: 40il-362-2537
Date Made Active in Reports: 09IOU2O14 Last EDR Contact: 0712412018
Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 1111A2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaner Database
A list of drycleaners in the slate. The listing includes drydeaner facilities, that use perchloroethylene, that
responded to the Notificetion of Cornpliance Status forms. lt also indudes those businessas that are pick-up stores

only and do not conduct dry cleaning on sita.

Date of Government Version: 12122120'l'4 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Anived at EDR: '121231m14 Telephone: 404-363-7000
Date Made Actlve in Reports: 0112712015 Last EDR Contact: Ogl17l2018
Number of Days to update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 1111912018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1: Financial Assurance lnformation Listing
A lisling of financial assurance ihformation for underground storage tank facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2018 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Anived at EDR:00/13/2018 Telephone: 404-3624E92
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 0612U2018 Last EDR Contact 06l1gl20fi
Number of Days to Update: '15 Nert Scheduled EDR Contac{: 0912412018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2: Financial Assurance lnformation Listing
Financial assuranoe informalion listing for solid waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06,10712018 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arnved at EDR:06/08/2018 Telephone: 404-362-2537
Date Mede Active in Reports: 0612112018 La6t EDR Contact 06/0612018
Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact 0912412018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES: NPDES Wastewater Permit List
A listing of NPDES wastewater permits issued by the Watershed Proteclion Branch.

Date of GovernmentV€rsion: 0E/01/201E Source: Department of Natural Resoruc€s
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/Z)18 TelePhone: 40+362-2680
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2018 Last EDR Coniact 0U07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 6 Next Scheduled EDR Contac't 1111912018

Data Release Froqucncy: Varies
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TIER 2: Tier 2 Data Listing
A listing of lacilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 1213112016 Source: Depertment of Natural Reaources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 0812512017 Telephone: 40rl-656.4852
Date Made Active in Reports: 1013012017 Last EDR Contact: 05n22O18
Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact 09/1 02018

Data Release Frequency: Annually
EOR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR ExclusMe Records

EDR MGP: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactwed Gas Plant Database includes records of mal gas plants (manufactured ges plents)
compiled by EDR's researchers. Manufactured ges sites were used an the United States from lhe 1800's to 1950's

to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel, These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of rivaste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and olher oompounds
are potentially hazardous to human healtfi and the environment. The byproducl from this proc€ss was frEquently
disposed of direo{y at the plant site and can remain or spread gowly, serving as a continuous source of soal

and groundwater contiamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A Souroe: EDR, lnc.
Dat€ Data Arrivad at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A
Date Made Actlve ln Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: N/A

Deta Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto; EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR haE searched selected national colleclions of business direc-tories and has collecled listings of polential
gas slation/filling staiion/seMce station siteg that were available to EDR researchers. EDR's review was limited
b those cetegories of sources that might, in EDR's opinion, anclude gas statioMilling stalion/service staiion
establishments, The categories reviewed included, but were nol limited to gas, gas station, gasoline stetion,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, servioe station, e!c. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifiee es 'High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR's HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create €nvironmental concerns,
but may nol show up in cunent govemment records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, lnc.
Date Data Anived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A
Date Made Acilive in Reports: NiA Last EDR Coniact N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contec't: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has search€d s€loct€d national collections of business directories and has collac{ed listings of potential
dry cleaner sites lhal were available to EDR researchers. EDR's reviaw was limited to those categories of sources
that mlght, in EDR'S opinion, lnclude dry cleanlng establishmenb. The categories reviewed lncluded, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dly etc. This database falls
within a calegory of information EDR classifies as'High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR's HRHR effort
prasents unique and sometimes prcprietary data about past siles and op€rations lhst typically create environmental
concems, but may not show up in cunent govemment records searches.

Date of Gorrernment Version: N/A Source: EDR, lnc.
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scfreduled EDR Contact; N/A

Data Release Frequenry: Varies
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EOR RECOVEREO GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovercd Govt. Archives

RGA HWS: Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR R€covered Govemment Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidenE derived
from historical databases and includes many records lhat no longer appear in cunent govemment lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Departnent of Environmental Protection in Georgia-

Date of Governnrent Varsion: N/A Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: O7li1lm1? Telephone: N/A
Date Made Ac{ive in Reports: 1212412013 Last EDR Contast: 06rc1i2012
Number of Days to Updete: 176 Next Scheduled EDR Contact N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF: Recovered Government Archive Solkl Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Govemmenl Archive Landlill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records lhat no longer appear in current govemment lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
fom the D€partment of Natural Resources in Georgia.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Anived at EDR:07/01/2013 Telephone: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: 01l,1312014 Last EDR Contact: 06,|O1DO'12

NumberofDaysto Update: 196 N€xtSch€dul€d EDR Contac{: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST: Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Govemment Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provkles a list of LUST incidents
derived tom historical datiabases and includes many records thet no longor appear in cun€nt govemment lists.

Compiled from Records formerly available tom the Environmental Protection Division in Geopia.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: Environmental Protection Division
Dat6 Data Arrived at EDR: O7lO1l2O13 Telephone: N/A
Date Med€ Ac{ive in Rsports: 1A2U2O13 Lest EOR Contact 06i01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 1 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contac{: N/A

Data Release Frequenry: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data povided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existenc€ of wetlands information data in a specific report do€s not m€an that all wetands in the
area cover€d by lhe report are included. Moreover, lhe absence of any reportBd wetlands information do€s not n€c€sssrily
mean that weuands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manirest data. Manifest is a document liei liste and lracke hazardous waste from the gen€rator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2018 Source: Dopartrnent ol Energy & Environnental Protectbn
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 021'1412018 Telephone: 85G424-3375
Date Made Aclive in Reports: OU2A2O18 Last EDR Contact: 0U09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11126120'lE

Data Release Frequency: No Updaie Planned

NJ MANIFEST: Manifest lnformation
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12131120'l'7 Source: Department ol Environmental Protection
Date Data Anived at EDR: 0711312018 Telephone: N/A
Date Made Active in Roports: OBl01nO18 Lest EDR Contact: Oll13l2O1B
Number of Days to Update: 19 Next Scheduled EDR Contac{: 1O|2A2O18

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NY MANIFEST: Facility 8nd Manafest Data
Manifesl is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from fre generator through hansporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Governmenl Version: OrU30/2018 Source: Department of Environmental Consorvation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2018 Telephone: 51&402{651
Date Made Aclive in Reports: OOlO7l2O18 Last EDR Contact: OglO1l2O18
Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contac{: 11112120'18

Data Release Frequency: Quart6rly

PA MANIFEST: Manifesl lnformation
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Governmenl Version: 12R112O16 Source: Department ol Environmental Prolection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 0712512017 Telephone: 717-783-8990
Date MadeActive in Reports: 0912512017 Last EDR Contact 0711212018
Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact 1012912018

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Rl MANIFEST: Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest informalion

Date of Governrnent Version: 1213112017 Souroe: Department of Envirmmental Managemenl
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 0212312O1e Telephone: 401-222-2797
Date Made Ac'tive in Reports: u4lgglz0'lE L€st EDR Contact: O5l21l2O1B
Number of Dap to Update: 45 Next Scheduled EDR Contact 09/03/2018

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Wl MANIFEST: Manifest lnformation
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Governnent Version: 'l'2131120'17 Source: Departmenl of Natural Resour@s
Date Data turived at EDR: 06/15/2018 Telephone: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: 07l0gl2018 Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24 Next Scheduled EDR Contact Ogl242O18

Dala Release Frcquency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source: PennWell Corporetion
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This inbrmation
is provided on a b€st efiort basis and PennWell Corporation doss not guerentee its aclcuracy nor warant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such informalion has been reprinted with the pemission of Pennwell,

Ehclric Power Transrnission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Thas map indudes information copyrighted by Pennwell Corporation. This information is provided on a best

effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor wananl its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sonsitivo Rscoptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receplors typically include lhe elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centerc,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are llkely to be locat€d.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, lnc.
Telephone: 31 2-28G5991
The databas€ includos a listing of hospitals bas€d on th€ American Hospital Association's annual survoy of hospitals.

Medical Cente,s: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid SeMces
Telephone: 41 0-78&3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, poduced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Seruices,

a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRAGKING

Nursang Homes
Source: National lnstitutes of Healtt
Telephone: 301 -5944248
lnformation on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Tel e gh o ne : 202-502-7 300
The National Center for Educatlon Stratlstics' primary database on elementary
and secondary public oducation in the United States. lt is a comprehensive, annual, national statisticel
database of all public elementary and secondary schools €nd school districG, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Sourc€: National Center for Education Statislics
Tel e pho ne : 2O2-5O2-7 3OO

The National Cenler for Education Statistics' primary datrabase on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Chlld Care Centers

Source: Department of Human Resources
Telephone: 404651-5562

Flood Zone Data: This dala was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). lt depicts 100-year and
500-yeer flood zones m defined by FEMA. lt includes lh€ Naiionel Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood

lnsurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 deta from FEMA in areas nol covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 87 7 -336-2627
Date of Governmenl Version: 2003, 2015

NWI; National Wetlands lnventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR

in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlile SeMce.

State Weuands Data: Wetlands lnventory
Source: Georgia GIS Clearinghouse
Telephone: 706-542-1 581

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S, Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFOR]IIATION

@ 2015 TomTom North America, lnc. All rights reseryed. This material is proprietary and the subiect of copyright protection

and other inlellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North Americe, lnc. The use of this meterial is subfect
to the terms of a license agreemont. You will be held lieble for any unauthorized copying or discloeure of this matsrial.
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GEOCHECK@. PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

PRESBYTERIAN VILI.AGE ATHENS
8021 MACON HWY
WATKINSVILLE, GA 30677

TARGET PROPERW COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 33.891883 - 33'53'30.78"
Longitude (West): 83.416947 - 83' 25' 1.01"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 17
UTM X (Meters): 276/,87.5
UTM Y (Meters): 37526040
Elevation: 780 fi. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIG T{AP

Target Property Map: 6044185 ATHENS WEST, GA
Version Date:

South Map:
Version Date:

20'14

6U4239 WATKINSVILLE, GA
2014

EDR's GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics
of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
geologic streta.
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cEocHEct€ . pHvstcAL SETTING souRcE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION II{FORTATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmenlal professional
using site-specific well data. lf such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information. hydrogeologic datra

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORTTATION

Surhce topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flor. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contaminaiion exist on the target property. what downgradient sites might be impacied.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY
General Topographic Gradient: General South

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATIOiI PROFILES

gEpS

-E 

9

North

o 112 1 Miles
Target Property Elevation; 780 ft.

Source: Topography has been determined fiom the USGS 7.5' Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proxirnity
should be field verified.

itr
tro
(E

-e
lrJ
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cEocHEq€ - puvsrcAL SETTTNG souRcE suMMARy

HYDROLOG]C INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic banier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic informatbn can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby coniaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physacal Setting Source Map following thas summary for hydrologic information (major watenrvays
and bodies of water).

FETIA FLOOD ZONE

Flood Plain Panel at Taroet ProoerW FEMA Source Tvoe

13219G0070D FEMA FIRM Flood data

Additiona! Panels in search area: FEMA Sqflp
13059C0033D FEMA FIRM Flood data
13059C0040D FEMA FIRM Flood data

NATIOT{AL WETI.AND INVENTORY
NWI Eleclronic

NWI Quad at Target Propertv Data Coveraee
ATHENS WEST YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYOROGEOLOGIC IN FORiIATION
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmentral professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contjamination exist on the targ€t property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

AOUIFLOWO

Search Radius: 1.000 Mile,

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW lnformation System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater 1low direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
Nol Reported
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cEocHEct€ - pxvsrcAL SETTING souRcE suMMARy

GROU]IIDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORIIATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. lf such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. ln general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than siltydayey typ€s of soils,

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION lN GEI{ERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occuning.

ROCK STRATIGRAP+IIC U]{IT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATIOT{

Category: Plutonic and lntrusive Rocks

Pzg2(decded above as Era, System & Sen'es)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Amdt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P,B. King and H,M, Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

DOTI|INANT SOIL COI'POSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERW

The U.S. D€partment of Agriculture's (USDA) Soil Gonservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing. maintaining and distributing soil survey information
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil pattems
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
The following infonnation is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.

Era:
System:
Series:
Code:

Depth to Bsdrock Min:

Depth to Bedrock Max:

Paleozoic
Devonian
Middle Paleozoic granitic rocks

> 60 inches

> 60 lnches

Soil Component Name:

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status; Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: HIGH

CECIL

sandy clay loam

Class B - Moderate infiltration rates Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately @arse
lextures.

Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth to
water tiable is more than 6 feet.
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cEocHEct€ - puvsrcAL SETTTNG souRcE suMMARy

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may
appear within the general area of target property.

Soil Surface Textures: sandy loam
loam
fine sandy loam

Surficial Soil Types: sandy loam
loam
fine sandy loam

ShallowSoilTypes: clay
sandy clay
gravelly - loam

Deeper Soil Types: loamy fine sand
sandy loam
weathered bedrock

LOCAL 
' 

REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental
professional in assessing souroes that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
opinion about the impact of contamanant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

Soil l-ayer lnformation

Boundary Classification

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soi!
tate (in/hr)

Soil Reaction
(pH)

1 0 inches 7 inches sandy clay loam Silt-Clay
Materials (more
than 35 pct.
passing No.
200), Silty
Soils.

COARSE.GRAINED
SOILS, Sands,
Sands with fines,
Silty Sand.

Max 2.00
Min: 0.60

Max: 6.50
Min: 4.50

2 7 inches 11 inches sandy clay loam Silt-Clay
Materials (more
than 35 pct.
passing No.
200), sitty
Soils,

COARSE€RAINED
SOILS, Sands,
Sands with fines,
Silty Sand.

Max: 2.00
Min: 0.60

Max: 5.50
Min: 4.50

3 11 inches 50 inches clay Silt-Clay
Materials (more
than 35 pct.
passlng No,
200), Clayey
Snile

FINE-GRAINED
SOILS, Silts and
Clays (liquid

limlt 50% or
more), Elastic
cilt

Max: 2.00
Min: 0.60

Max: 5.50
Min: 4.50

4 S) inches 75 inches variable Not reported Not reported Max 0.fl)
Mln: 0.0O

Max: 0.00
Min: 0.00
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GEocHEo€ - puysrcAL SETTTNG souRcE suMMARy

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORiiATION

DATABASE SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)

Federal USGS 1.000
FEderal FRDS PWS Nearest PWS within 1 male

State Database 1,000

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORTUIATION

MAP ID WELL ID

A1 USGS40000265376 1/2 - 1 Milo West

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SI'PPLY SYSTEII INFORMATION

MAP ID WELL ID
LOCATION
FROM TP

No PWS System Founcl

LOCATION
FROM TP

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/2-lMileWest

Noie: PWS System location is not always th€ same as well location.

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORIIATION

MAP ID WELL ID

T 

-ooooooa+zs
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOU RCE MAP . 5400440.2s
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Groundwater Flow Vaties at Location

SITE NAME: Presbyterlan Village Athens
ADDBESS: 8021 MACON Hwy

Watkirsvllle GA 30677
I-AT/LONG; g|.8S1883/ 83.416947

CLIENT: BBG Assessment
CONTACT: Tarae Henry
INQUIBY #: 5400440.2sDATE: August21,2018 6:31 pm

mpyilonr I zut ! tuH, rnc, g zut b rohrom mr, 4rD



GEOCHECK@. PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map lD
Direction
Distancr
Elevation Database EDR lD Number

AI
West
l/2 - 1 Mlle
Lower

Organization lD:
Monitor Location:
Description:
Drainage Area:
Contrib Drainege Area:
Aquifer:
Formation Type:
Consbuction Date:
Well Depth Units:
Well Hole Depth Units:

Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rook aquifers

Organization Name:
Type:
HUC:
Drainage Area Units:
Contrib Drainage Area Unts:

Aquifer Type:
Well Depth:
Well Hole Depth:

FED USGS USGS40000265:!76

USGS Georgia Waier Science Center
Well
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

Not Reported

USGS-GA
18FF28
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

Crystalline Rocks
1974010'l
fl
fl

220
220

AC
West
l/2 .l Mlle
LoYrer

County code:
Remarks:
Lon:
Alr:
Depth:
Casing dia:
Depth to top:
Opening typo:
Discharge:
Aquifer code:

219
HANSON,RAY
0832557
750.00
220
6
90
x
50
32OCRSL

Well num:
Lat:
Latlon datum:
Altdatum:
Depth to casing:
Casing mafl:
Depth to bot:
Comtr date:
Prim us6:
Edr id:

GA WELLS

18FF28
33s323
NAD27
NGVD29
90
Not Reported
220
19740101
Not Reporled
0000008475

0000008475
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GEOCHECK@. PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

AREA RADOI{ INFORMATIOI{

Federd EPA Radon Zone for OCONEE County: 2

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L,

: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCUL.

Federd Area Radon lnformation for OCONEE COUNTY, GA

Number of sites tested: I

Area Average Activity olo <4 qCVL % 4-20 gCrlL o/o >20 pCilL

Llving Area - 1st Floor 1.900 pCl/t 100yo 0o/o 0o/o

Living arcg - 2nd Floor Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported
Basement Not Reporlad Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

TOPOGRAPHIC IN FORXIATION

USGS 7.5'Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5' Digital Elevation Model in 2OO2 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minut€ DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,OOO- and 1:25,00Gscal6 topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides olevation data
with consistent elevation unib and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Sourc€: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORHATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). lt depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. lt includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
lnsuran@ Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA ln areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Tele ph on e : 87 7 -33$ -2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NW!: National Wetands lnventory. Thb data, available in select counties across lhe country, was obtained by EDR
in2OO2,2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlile Service

State Wetands Data: Weflands lnventory
Source: Georgia GIS Clearinghouse
Telephone: 706-&f2-1581

HYD ROGEOLOG IC INFORi'ATIO}I

AOUIFLOWR lnformation System
Source: EDR pmprietary datsbase of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed he AQUIFIOW lnformation System (AlS) to povide data on the general direction of grcundwaler

flow at specilic points EDR has raviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sit6s and has
extracled th6 dat€ of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to wator table
information.

GEOLOGIG INFORTTIATION

Geolooic Age and Rock Slraligraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Amdt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
repr€sentation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic oatabase
Source: Department of Agriculfure, Natural Resources Conservalion Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture's (USOA) Natural Resources Conservation SeMce (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Suruey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and dietributing 6oil
survey infomation for privately owned lands in the Unitsd States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculturc, Natural Resources Conservalion Service (NRCS)
Telephone: 800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapplng done by the Natural Resources Conservation $ervice, mapping
scales generally rangg from I :12,000 to 1 :63,360. Field mapping methods usang national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographb (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil suwey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

LOCAL 
' 

REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDEML WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Sourc€: EPA/Ofiice of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data Syshm. A PWS is any wabr system which provides water lo at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs provlde water from wells, rlvers and other sources.

PWS ENF: PuUic Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source: EPNOfrice of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564,-3750
Violation and Enforc€rnent data for Public Water Systoms from the Safe Drinkino Water lhformation System (SDWIS) after

Augusi 1995. Prior to August 1995, the data cem€ from lhe Federal Reporting Data Syst€m (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS Natlonal Water lnventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surfiace

weter and/or groundwater. The groundwabr data includes information on w€lls, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Georgia Public Supply Wdls
Source: Georgia Deparlment of Community Alfairs
Telephone: 404-8914127

USGS Georgia Water Welle
Source: USGS, Georgia Dislrict Ofrioe
Telephone: 77G'903-9100

DNR Managed Lands
Source: Department of Natural Resourc€s
Telephone: 706657-3032
This dataset provides 1:24,000-scale data depicting boundaries of land parcels msking up the public lands managed

by the Georgia Department of Natural Resources (GDNR). lt includes polygon repreeenlations of Strate Parks, Stete
Historic Parks, State Conservation Parks, State Historic Sitee, Wildlife Management Aeas, Public Fishing f,653,
Fish Hatcheries, Natural Areas ard other speciallydesignated areas. The dats were collected and located by the
Georgia Department of Naturel R€6ources. Boundaries were digitized from survey pleb or olher information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

Area Radon lnformation
Source: USGS
Telephone: 70$3564020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of lhe EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and lhe National Residential Radon Survey.
Th€ study covers the ysars 1986 - 1992, Where necessary data has bson supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Sourc€: EPA
Telephone: 70$3564020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use hnding facilities
Source: Federal Aviation Admi nislration, 800,157-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake eplcenters, Rlchler 5 or greater

Source: Department of Comrnerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR's Topographic map ar€ digiiized qustBmary faultlines, prepared

ln 1975 by the Unlted State Geological Survey TC5400,140.2s Page PSGR-2



PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORTATION

@ 2015 TomTsn North America, lrrc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyrBht protoc{ion

and other intellectual proporty rights owned by or licensad to Teh Atlas North America, lnc. The use of this mstorial is subjed
to the terms of a license agreement, You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of his material.
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APPENDIX 5

HISTORICAL DOC UMENTATION

EIWIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT BBG PROJECT NO. 05180021 18



Presbyterian Village Athens

8021 Macon Hwy

Watkinsville, GA 30677

lnquiry Number: 5400440.5

August 24,2018



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package o8t24t't8

Site Name:

Presbyterian Vi llage Athens
8021 Macon Hwy
Watkinsville, GA 30677
EDR lnquiry # 5400440.5

Client Name:

BBG Assessment
4801 Glenwood, Suite 200

Raleigh, NC 27607
Contact: Tarae Henry

Environmental Data Resources, lnc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR's
professiona! researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Resulfs.'

Year Scale

2017 1"=500'

2013 1"=500'

2O'lO 1"=500'

2OO7 1'=500'

1993 1'=500'

1988 1'=500'

1981 1'=500'

1973 1'=500'

1962 1'=500'

1951 1'=500'

1%4 1'=500'

1938 1'=500'

USDA/NAIP

USDA/NAIP

USDA/NAIP

USDAJNAIP

USGS/DOQQ

USGS

USDA

USDA

USGS

USDA

USDA

USGS

Detalls

Flighl Year: 2017

Flight Year: 2013

Flight Year: 2010

Flight Year: 2007

Acquisition Date: January 30, 1993

Flight Date: March'1 1, 1988

Flighl Date: February 26, 1981

Flight Date: February 19, 1973

Flight Date: January 01, 1962

Flight Date: January 25, 1951

Fllght Date:April 18, 1944

Flight Date: October 08, 1938

Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Dlsclalmer - Copyrlght.nd Tr.dcmerk ilotlcc
Thic Reporl contains ccrtain inbmalion obtaincd hom a varicty of public ard othor sourEc8 rcasonably available to Environmental Dala Resourccs, lnc lt cannot
be concluded from lhis Report that coverage information for the target and sunounding properties does not exist hom olher soulces. NO WARRANW
EXPRESSEO OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT, ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC, SPECIFICALLY
OISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WTTHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILIW OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICUI-AR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK lS ASSUI\,IED BY THE USER. lN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL OATA RESOURCES, lNC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR AtlY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPTARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC lS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAIO FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Reporl 'AS lS". Any
analyses, eslimates, ratings, environmantal dsk levels or risk codes provilad h lhis Roport are prcvided for illustrative purposes only, and are not int€ndod to
prcvide, nor should they be interpr€Gd a6 poviding any facG regsrding, or prodiction of brecasl of, Eny environm€ntal rigk for €ny pfop€rty. only a Phase I

Environmental Sil€ Ass€ssnent p€rformed by an environmental professional can provide informafion regardirp lhe onvimnmentel risk for any prop€rty.

Additionally, the infomation provided in this Report is not lo bo construed as legal advis€.

Copyright 2018 by Environmentel Data Rssourcas, lnc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of 8ny r€port or map of
Envlronmental Data Resourc€6, lnc., or ll8 af,ilisles, ls prohlbited wlthout prlor wntten permlssion.

EDR and lts logos (includlng Sanbom and Sanbom Map) r€ fad€marks ol Envlmnmontal Data Rosources, lnc. or ns amllates. All olh€r lradernatks usod hor€ln ar8
the property of their respective owners.
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Presbyterian Village Athens

8021 Macon Hwy

Watkinsville, GA 30677

lnquiry Number: 5400440.3

August 21,2018
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Certified Sanborn@
Site Name:

Presbyteria n Village Athens
8021 Macon Hwy
Watkinsville, GA 30677
EDR lnquiry# 5400,140.3

o8l21t't$

Cllent Name:

BBG Assessment
4801 Glenwood, Suite 200
Raleigh, NC 27607

Contact: Tarae Henry

,cED[i

The Sanbom Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the targ6t proporty location as provided by BBG Assessment were

idenimed for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collec{ion of fire insuance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Penis & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow. and others. Only Environmental Data Resources lnc. (EDR) is

authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduc{ion of maps by tho Sanbom Library LLC, lhe copyrighl holder for th€ collection. Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edmet.corn/sanbom.

The Sanbom Library is continually enhanc€d with newly identified map archives. This report accass€s all maps in the coEection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certlfted Sa nborn Resulls.'

Geftlflcatlon # F173-4BAE-9B'1A

PO# NA

Project 0518002118

UNMAPPED PROPERW

Thls report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanbom Library,

LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property lnformation, and flre insurance maps coverlng the target property

were not found.

Sanbonr@ Libnry srch rsulE

Cenifi cation #: F'l 73^4BAE-981 A

The Sanbom Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance rmaps from Sanbom, Bromley, Penis &
Bro,vne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns. Collections searched:

{ uorrryof Congress

/ University Publications of America

{ eonPrivate Cottection

fhe Sanbdf, Ubhry LLC Siffi ,866il

Llmlted Permleslon To Make Coples

BBG Assessment (the cliEnl) is pGrmitted lo mak€ up to FIVE photocopies ot thl6 S€nborn Map transmittal and eaclt firE insurance map accompanylng thls report

solely for lhe limited use of its cr.rstomsr. No one olher than lhe client is authorized lo make mpies. Upon r€quest made dirEctly to an EDR Account Executive, lhe
client may be permifted to make a limited number of additional phol,ocopie6. This permi66ion is conditioned upon compliance by the client. ils customer and their

agonts wilh EDR'S copyright policyi s copy of which is availabl8 upon request.

Dlsclalmer - Copyrlght and Tradamark Notlce
This Repon contains certain informadon obiained frDm a vEriel of public and olher sources reasoflably available lo Environmental DaB Resources, lnc. lt c€nnot

b€ concludod ftom thi8 Roporl that cov€rage informallon lor th€ targ€t and slJrounding p1operti6s do€s not exist from oth€r sources. NO WARMNTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL OATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY

DISCI.AIiJS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARMNTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES. INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,

WHETHER ARISII.IG OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF OAMAGE, INCLUDING.

WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL. INCIDENTAL, CONSEOUENTIAL, OR EXEMPIJRY OAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, lNC. lS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS lS'. Any

analyses, estimates, ralirBs, environmental risk levels or risk mdes providsd in this Reporl are providsd for illustrative purposes only, and are nol inlsnded to
provide, nor should lhey be hterpreled aE providlng any fasG regtrding, or predlc{on or forecast of, any envlronmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I

Environmenlal Sitg Assessment perlomed by an environmental professional can providg information l€gerding lh€ onvironmenial risk for any property.

Additionallv, the iilformalion provided in this Report is not b be conslrued as legsl advice.
Copyright 2018 by Envlronrnenlel Dala Rasoorces, lnc. All rlghb rqserv€d. Reproductlon in any media or format, in whole or in pa.t, ol any report or rnap of
Environmenlsl Data R€sources, lnc., orits affiliatBB, is prohibited without priorwritten permigsion.

EDR and its logos (induding Ssnborn and Sanbom Map) are trademarks of Environmentd Data Resources, lnc. or ib afllliales. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of thelr respoc{ive own€rs.
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The NETR Environmental Lien
and AUL Search Report

PRESBYTERIAN VILLAGE ATHENS
8021 MACON HIGHWAY

ATHENS, GEORGIA

Monday, August 20,2018

Project Number: L1 8-01429

tr
Rea! Estate Research
& Dnforrnatbon

2055 East Rio Salado Parkway
Tempe, Arizona 85281

Tele ohone : 480-967 -67 52
Fax:'480 -966-9422



ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN AND AUL REPORT

The NETR Environmental LienSearch Report provides results from a search of available current land title records for environmenial

clesnup laens and other activity and use limitations, suci as engineering cdrtrols and institutional controls.

A netwo* of professional, trained researchers, following esiablished procedures, uses client supplied property information to:
r search for parcel information and/or legnl description;
o search for ownership lnformation;
r research officlal land title documents recorded at judsdlctional agencies such as recorders' offlce, reglstrles of deed,

county clerks' offices, etc.;
. acoess a copy of the deed;
r search for environmentral encumbering instrument(s) aesociated with the deed;

r provide a copy of any environmentral encumbrance(s) based upon a review of key words in the instrument(s) (title, parties

involved and description); and
r provide a copy of the deed or cite documents reviewed;

Thank you for your busaness
Please contact NETR at 480-967-6752

with any questions or comments

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report was prepared for the use ol Nationwide Environmental Title Research, and BBG, lnc., exclusively. This
report i's neither a gi.rarantee of title, a commitment to insure, nor a policy of tiUe insurance. NO WARRANTY,
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN GONNECTION WTH THIS REPORT. Nalionwide
Environmental Title Research (NETR) specifically disclaims the making of any such wananties, including without
limitation, merchantability or fitness for a particular us€ or purpose. The information contained in this report is retrieved
as it is recorded from the verious agencies that make it available. The total liability is limited to the fee paid for this
report.

Coovrioht 2006 bv Nationwide Environmental Tifle Research. All riqhts reserved. Reproduction in any media or format,
in whole or in pari, of any reporl or map of Nationwide EnvironmenEl Title Research, br its affiliates, is prohibited
without prior written permission

NETR and its logos are trademarks of Nationwide Environmental Title Research or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.

Pege 2 of 6



ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN AND AUL REPORT

The NETR Environmental Llen Search Report is intended to assist in the search for environmentalliens filed
in land title records.

TARGET PROPERW INFORMATION

ADDRESS

Preebyterian Vlllage Athens
8021 ilacon Highway
Athens, Georgia

RESEARCH SOURCE

Source: Oconee County Assessor
Oconee County Clerk of Court

DEED INFORMATION

Type of lnstrument: Executo/s Deed

Grantor: Tracey B. King, in her representative capacity as Executor of the Last Will and Testament of
Brady H. Bryant, deceased

Grantee: Westminster Presbyterian Homes, lnc., a Georgia not-for-profit corporation

Deed Dated: 01/08/2016
Deed Recorded: 01/1 1 12016
Book:1315
Page:70

Type of lnstrument: Limited Wananty Deed

Grantor: Marjorie B. Maxey

Grantee: Westminster Presbyterian Homes, lnc., a Georgia not-for-profit corporation

Deed Dated: 01/08/2016
Deed Recorded: 01/1 1 12016
Book:1315
Page:72

Type of lnstrument: Quitclaim Deed to Perfect Title

Grantor: S.P. Maxey

Grantee: Westminster Presbyterian Homes, lnc., a Georgia not-for-profit corporation

Deed Dated:0110812016
Deed Recorded: 01/1 1 12016
Book:1315
Page:74

Page 3 of 6



ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN AND AUL REPORT

Type of lnstrument: Quitclaim Deed to Perfect Title

Grantor: Tracey B. King, in her representative capacity as Executor of the Last Wil! and Testament of
Brady H. Bryant, deceased

Grantee: Westminster Presbyterian Homes, lnc., a Georgia not-for-profit corporation

Deed Dated:O1|O812O16
Deed Recorded: 01/1 1 12016
Book:1315
Page:76

Type of lnstrument: Quitclaim Deed to PerfectTitle

Grantor: Trae,ey B. King, in her representative capacity as Executor of the Last Will and Testament of
Jimmie Lee Bryant, deceased

Grantee: Westminster Presbyterian Homes, lnc., a Georgia not-for-profit corporation

Deed Dated:0110812016
Deed Recorded: 01/1 1 12016
Book:1315
Page: 80

Type of lnstrument Limited Wananty Deed

Grantor: Crystal Hills, LLLP, a Georgia limited liability partnership

Grantee: Westminster Presbyterian Homes, lnc., a Georgia not-for-profit corporation

Deed Dated:0110812016
Deed Recorded: 01/'l 112016
Book 1315
Page:83

LEGAL DESGRIPTION

Atl that certain piece or parcel of land being 70.4 acres, more or less, cornmonly known as
8021 Macon Highway, SEC/GMD 221, situated and Iying in the City of Athens, Oconee
County, State of Georgia

Assessot's Parcel Number(s): C 02 077

ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN

Environmental Lien: Found El Not Found I
OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULs)

OtherAULs: Foundn Not FoundB
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ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN AND AUL REPORT

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

Presbyterian Village Athens
8021 Macon Highway
Athens, Georgia

RESEARCH SOURCE

Source: Oconee County Assessor
Oconee County Clerk of Court

DEED INFORMATION

Type of lnstrument: Executo/s Deed

Grantor: Will and Testament of Brady H. Bryant, deceased and Tracey B. King, in her representative
capacity as Executor of the Last Will and Testament of Jimmie Lee Bryant, deceased

Grantee: Westminster Presbyterian Homes, lnc., a Georgia not-for-profit corporation

Deed Dated:0110812016
Deed Recorded: 01/1 1 12016
Book:1315
Page: 64

Type of lnstrument: Quitclaim Deed to Perfect Title

Grantor: Tracey B. King, in her representative capacity as Executor of the Last Will and Testament of
Brady H. Bryant, deceased and Tracey B. King, in her representative capacity as Executor of the Last
Will and Testament of Jimmie Lee Bryant, deceased

Grantee: Westminster Presbyterian Homes, lnc., a Georgia not-for-profit corporation

Deed Dated: 01lO812016
Deed Recorded: O1 11 1 12016
Book:1315
Page:67

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lots 6A, 7A, and 78 on a plat thereof entiUed "Survey of Mr. C.O. Parsons Property", being
4 acres, more or less, commonly known as 1030 Welbrook Road, SEC/GMD 221, situated
and lying in the City of Athens, Oconee County, State of Georgia

Assessor's Parcel Number(s): C 02 078

ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN

Environmental Lien: Found E Not Found El
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ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN AND AUL REPORT

OTHER ACTlVlw AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULg)

OtherAULs: FoundE NotFoundB

Page 6 of 6



STATE OF GEORGIA
COI,]NTYOF C'I.ARKE

DOGr (xXrrSJ
FILED IN OFFIEE
OL/LL|?0.LG O4:56 Pll
El(:1tr15 FGgTO-71
ANGELh ELITER-JT]HHBT}.I
GLERK OF SI.JPERIOR
COTRT
T]CONEE COI.I.ITY

8rI.'-*,-
REfII. ESTfiTE TRANSFER TAXPfiID: .74L.JO

pr.EpARED Ey,FfTR{ElgN UO8-2O16-OOOOSA
lntcHAEL ,\ MORRtS. ESQUTRE

DI.ISIM'AME BUNCH. OAf,AARD & ASHLEY !-C.
.r40 coLt-EGE AVFNUE !(Onfl{
ATHENS. Or l()60l
cM fl t096&2

EXECUTOIT'SIEEI}

This lrrdcnturs is ma& thir 8u' day oi lanuuy, 2016, berwcm lIIACEY B. KING, ln hcr

r.prc3rrlrtlr! crpacity it Eroortor of ttc Lrrt WlIl rlld IGumcat cf Drrdy IL Drfrnt. deccrsed os

Ptty of rhc [irst hn, snd \f'ESTMINSTER PRESBYTERI,AN IIOMES, NC, r Gcorgh uot-for-

protll lorpor.tloD as hny ofthc Sccond Part.

SIXNESSEIII;
'rIlAT MIERE{8, undcr thc tr,tms of thc Last Will and Tcrarned of Bndy H. Bryaru pmbtod

in solcnn fmn in thc Pnbatc Court of Oooncc Couly, Gcorgia,'I}aoty B. Kmg was mDod Ercguorld

ls cnpowrod rhcrarndcr lo rcll propefly rr pivttc ralq and Truey B. King is pcscmly thc quelilicd and

aofurg F-reutm of thc last Will rnd Tcnrurt of Brady II. Rryanl dcccascd.

NOIV, 'nIEnEFOltE rhc rsid Puiy of lh€ Firsl Part, ar Eresutor ffiting pwswt !u thE tcffE of

*1g I6t Will urd Teramat of Brady H. Bryant, dccemcd, for and in sonsidqtlion of the rum ol SEVEN

HL'NDRED FORTY ONE TIIOUSAI{D NINE HUNDRED Al{D NO/I00 IX)LLaBS (S7'11,9m-00)

a1d oilra good nnd ratr:able coosidcntiom cash in hand paiG rt rld bsfon lbc raling ad delivcry oftlrse

pnsrnrs. thc rcccipt ud rullicicncy wtrerof are hrrcby rlctr'lodgEd, hrs borgainc4 sold, grsotcd,



BK:1515 PG:71
convcycd, aliancd and confimrcd, urd I lhcsc prcrantr does brrErin, i?tl, grEnt convry, alicm uld confirm

unlo thc said Pany ofrhc Sccond Pan, lu rucctreors .nd ersigrr, the folloning dcreribcd propury:

A FIFIY ( $0/6 ) PERCEIIT UNI)lvtDED INTf,REST IN AND TO:

All ahri lflct or prrccl of lrnd, cootrlrriag I totll of 49.{6 icrc'' more or lctl.
ritutl., tllrg rrd hriog lu til t2l'G.M.D.. Ocolce Couaiy, Gcorgir, boilg morc
firlly dcrcribed by a plat lry Bco ltlcl,rrcy rld Astoclrlsr, drlcd Aprlr?4,,I972' uos
of Ecord b Plrl Book d pr3c 3{, Ocooce Couuly rrcord!. Slld lrodr rrc furthcr
dcrcribed lr tbc troe trldr colvcycd by ded 0I Lswh DoVlll drlcd Mry4, l97t'
now of record h De+d BooI 34 plgc 589, Oconco Courty rlcordr' to rvtlch plrt
rtrd docd rcfErcacc ll rp*illcrlty merto rr ro rld lo tllt dcscrlpdon

EubJect [rcplny lr krown rr 802! Mrcoo lllgbwry' Alblnr, Gcorth ]0606'

rccorrlleg to tle prrrtul t$tcm of [ombcflng lmprcvcncatr in Ocoacc County,
Gcorgh; rnd lr ldcutilicd rr Trr Prncl Nc C 02 077 rccordhg lo li. prcsrot
ty.tcm ot lumb.rlng trr porcelr lu Oconc* Couutyr GJorBlr.

To Have ard To llold rhe said dccribod lf,opcrry, logclhcr wirh alt ard tiagular the ntNs,

monbas arrd appunenrnocl tlxrruuo appertaining to tbu only propr, usc, bcneft ood bdoof of thc said

Prny rrf tlrc Seond Port, its sirrcssors and assigru. irr lcc siuDle'

IN IVITI\IESS WIIEREOF, rhe hrty of Oc Fi|!t Pon hls hcrcnto ta hcf hetd and eerl on thc

dey and par trst abovt written.

TrilEmeil of Brudy H. Bt!,atrt, dgsscd

Sigrc4 tcelcxl Erd dclir,trtd in
fkpaatcolf:



DOBr OOO154
FILED IN OFFItrE
OL/15./2OJ-6 O4=55 Pl.tBl(:1tr15 ft=72-73
IlNtrELfi ELIEFJOHITSIIH

LERK OF SI.FERIOR
GTI.JCT
OCONEE trTX.JHTY

$TATEOFGEOBGIA
COI'MIY OPCIJIRI(E

flg^-'16,4
REfl- ESTRTE TRRHSFER Til(PIIID: 4741-90

ffi28ra-oomug
M|CHAELA, MOnUt E6Q,
tt^go{oAtrlB, Eurgr, OAXIAnD, & /LgItLRf p_c.

't10 
cou.E ot Av&.tuE No(rtr

P.O. EOX 812
AtItEts,oA !06&t
(ilq114400
ctrit t096Tr

rrMrlEpwanR NrYpEEp

TEIS INDEhifUBE rnarlc md otsrtd bto rs otrbs Eo doy of Jstuuy, 2016, by od Dctwca

MARJORIE f,' MA)(EY AC }UtY Of IbO FiNT POII, OId WI,SI}INSII{TI II(})SBYTEilAN EOMEs,

INC" r Gcorjh mt-focptorlt c.rDortth.0! Pgrtyof lh! SccoDd IrErL

trYrrr{ESSBTET for ond h oarldcrrliur of ran and rur/100 (E10.00) dolsss u<l olhu good and

rtluablo cmrldratlon in hald pai4 !t ud bgforo rho sDrling and ddivrry of thea pcsont, the reccjpt

whccof khwbyrcltnowlodgod, thtPlriyof 6EFtrtp{Bhos grnno{bcrpinod, told, aliurat,omvuyd ud

cmllrod,rulbytboroprlrctrttdor.gruLba{rh"mll,alicn c.onwyaldconfnnuntotlo:aHprrtyofho

SsoDd P!rt, iB alose!.on oad roiSrS t[o rcd propaty and all lnProv$o{ab ficioco, roonc prrticululy

dscribod ar lblloss

AII MY 
'O% 

UBII'IVIDEII INTEf,EEf, IN AI{D lE:

A[ &lt |rlct or prcd of ho{ ror(rhhg r totrl of 1!i{6 rcru, roro or hilr tlm.iq
lybg ud bdng h lho 221. (iM.D,, Orolx Cordy, Gcorft+ boftrg orotr Iblly
Crcrlbd by r plrr by Bca Mclaroy tEd A!.oflirli drtd Aprll 11, lg71 nov ot
rccord tl Plrt Book {, prgc 34, OcolE Cou!ry rccorde Srld ludt rn llrthor
dolcrlbd rr thc troc LEdt.o!vryodlydord of LcwhlluVrll drlrd Mry.lrtgTt, trow
oI rcord lo Dail lloo!.30, prSo lt9, Ocolce Coult, t cordr, to ?Llch ptll .nd d.rd
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rrfocelco !r rpcctllcrlly ordc er rn dd to thb drcrtptlor.

SuDJcctlmporf b looru rr t01l Mrcoo Utgtwr!,, Atlcnrr GBoltta ,0611(t, eccondo3
tD lhc Drr.r!! ryrln oI rnrbcrlq lnprovnoaE ln Ocomo Coulty, Gocqh: rnd i
ld.illrlcd t. TlrlrrcrtNo,_C0! 0?ll rcro dlry to tbr precutrprrr-of ruoitrlnl tlr
prnctl h Ocoao Coutyr cdr?h.

fi. Prrt, 0t tbr thl Prrt h.l prwlorrfy convcyrd r onc O%) Dcrcma ttto .{Rro
ltrort lo tbc P|rpcra, to E.P. Mrrsy wilci lr Ddry rdorcd prnuril b r rcprnto
doEumrlt

TO llAyE AND TO HOU) tbc rrld dsrtbcd Pmpcrty wirh rll ard ringular the riglrr, mcmbcrs

sDd rpputtrrr[cs thcrcuoto rppoteiring, lo tho orly poPtr urE balcIlt ond bclroof of thc srid hrty dsr
Scod Prt, itr ruocuscs rsd arrignr, in foc Simplc,

fud tbc raid Prrty of fir Firil Pur vrilrt anil witl forwcr rtofod thc tfht ud tirtc ro tha abwc

dcrulbtdhtpertyuab ho nidltrlyof lhcscccmdPtrl icnrcocrn uul usi3nr, rg.lorithohwfrrt cbinr

of rll pcrns whoruoou onmhg boldhg c chloing by, lhough or rmdr O! prny of ths FiEr Dur.

lN wfI?{tsSS wlIEnEOF, thrPrilyofdEFirstPlths! hssunto Erh€rhu4lff,xcdlsrcal and

deliyqrd lhro Fosab tho dry rad per ftrt rbovo urrl0a,

, (sBAl,

Slpd, toalod ond dc-llvcred



Dtf,il o(x)as
FILED IN TFFICE
OL/aL|ZOLE O4=36 Pl'l
BK31315 PG:74-75
ANGELA ELDER-JO{H8OH
H.ERK trF SIIPERIOR
trTtr.JRT
IIGSHEE C(il,HTY

-fu;-*r-REd- ESThTE TRAHAFER TA'(
PAIITT SO.OO

S1ATEOI'GEORGIA
COIJNTYOFCINNKE

pnerrruo cv 
^FUtrEdO 

Id.OB-2O16{OOO4O
Mtcrr rL A MOf,Nq ESqUXE

DIAUI{O ME,IlUEGll, CANI RI' &AIHlaY P.C

{O COIJACB A\IO'IU8 NORTII

ATlrEr$,04 t06@

ctl l20ro.2

OI'TTCI,^IM Df,TD To PINTPCT TITI,E

Thlr tnds$rrl lc rnUr Ori f'Ary of Jrnurry,2016, botwor &P, MAXIry rs Puty of tho Firu

hr! qnd WDBXtflNgTtrR PI|E6BITEIUAN IIOIIIIDS, ING, r GoorEl. D.F[oFptoot coryontlor s

Pariy of lho Smcd Prn.

WITNESSEffiT thd lhc rrid Party of thc FlEt htl ln coruidqatlon of Ton ($ 10,00) Dolhn

ond otlru good ud vrluqbte cdrrldonllcn, culpt of whlch ir horuby aclotowlodEd, dooB romiso rnd

rclouc to thc mld hrty of 0rc Socond hrt its surco$on nd osrlgnl rll llro righl, tlth, htoort clrim

or dmrnd tlro rrld Fray of hB Plttt Prn tu or mly hrvo had lo urd to lin followitg dcotlbod propory'

Gwh

All ttrl trrct
rllrrl.r lyhg r
hlly dororlbsd
oI rccod h Pl
dcr:r{bod r llr nnr hrdr corvcyod by dood o[ Ianvlr DuVrll drEd Irtr y {, l9?tt
r0? o( raotd ln Deod Doolr !0r prt. 519' o.o!.! counly rt ord.r to rhhb plrt
rnd d..d rrtltriac b 3p.dnod| rtlta.l .r dd to ailr dacrlpllon.

t0ll Mrro lll3hry' Athoor; Grolilr 1060(
of nurbrrlni lrprorrmcrtr ln Olot:c Coraty,
r Prrcd I{0. C 02 tn mcordhg to ab. p:r cnl
! Ocolc! CouDVr G.otgla
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To lhvr rnd To tlold tho nU d*rDod pmp4y, E3llh* *{0r dl cnd rlrgulu lb rh},tr rurnbcn rerd

lFPurtcnrlgrr ilrrlmo rportldnt, to tla outy.propcr usr, bororlt rnd hhoof of tu rdd hS of lh

Scood PrE,lE ruocmr rnd ur[nr.

IN Wm{Elg WmRDOF. fu hn, of lb Flllr prn h.. hrrtlltrh srt his h.rd $rd sl ua tho

&ymdyot flntebow wrllllu

Sigrd urlcd rad ddiild h



STATE OF GEORGIA
COI,'NTY OF CLARKE

DffiB (xx)156
FILE} IH TIFFTCE
OL/LL/?OL6 O4=36 PH
EK;1315 PE=?*1i'AI.IGELA ELDER-JOHItrB0H
CLEFI( T}F ST.FERIM
Ct]URT
IEO}IEE EOT}ITY

&g5.;*n,'*'
REAL EATATE TRAT{SFER TAX
PAID: OO-OO

prrlp^RED By lirtBrSsN ][bg_2o16_oooo41
MIC?I^Ftr A, M(Xru\ ESQUIRE

ut/\stMI,tvE BUnCH, O/\nMXD f ASIILEY P.C.

4{0 coLtEoE AvIr.ruE Nor(TH

ATHENS,(U 30601

cM l r0t60-2

OUITCIIIM D EDD TO PERI'ECTTN'U;

This Indenturs is made tiis !h day of January. 2O16, betwccn TflACDY B. IGNGr lr hcr

IrptulDtrliy? .tp.civ u Ef,.trlo? of thc 'ot wllt rnd Trrlrucnl of Bndy E. Brrnt, decearad ud

MAR.IORIE B. MAXEY, AS PATIigt Of ITTC FiT$ PAA TNd WEST}IINSTER PREEBYTERIAN

IIOMES,INC, r GcoryL mt fonprolll co4orrlhn rs Poily of tro Socond Prn

WIffRFAS, conumporancourly hrcwilh. thc Particr of thc First Prn hrvc conv@ cerlrin nsl

prupsty in Oconco Counly, GoorSil lo 0E P6rly ollhe Second Perq md

WHEREAS, ln adcr b pcrfecr lltlc, thc hrtios of th! Fir$ Part haw ryrcod to cxccua rhls

Qurtclrim Dccd to Pcrfccr Tirlc bsod upon r legll doscriptirn rlnwn fmm a n'w suNcr'

UIINEESEIII

Now, TIIEREToRE, Tncey B. King rs Excculor ocling P0Euant lo thc lcm3 of thc Lr$ will

uut TBsfamcnt of Bndy H. Bryant. dcccrsed, and Marjoric B. Mrxcy, hr rnd in consiloraliOt ol hc slle

rnd conveyencc of the ftoporty to fhc lhrty of lho Second Prn Ond otlcr gmd rnd vslulblc considsr8iorr

a en.l beforc fic sorling and delivoy of thosc Prtscntr. the rccclp and suffrciemy whormf rm hcrcty

acknowledgsl hrre quitctaimed, conreyed, and rolcasal, and by thun prusrnt3 do quitcloim. Cotvcy and
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rclease rnto tlrc sid Party of tlrc Sccomd PrG ill ruceson rnd asigr rny rnd all right, tilh or lntonrt of

tho Psrtios of rhc Fir:t Prlt in thc followlng dscrlbcd ptoplty:

Atl lhsl tract r porcel of lmd, lying rnd belng ln Oconoo Cormty, Georgir, G.M.D. 2Zl, conlrining
47,465 ecrur of hn( rnd bcing molt parrhululy &scribcd ar:

Beglnnlng rt rn ircn pin locnted on the intorsactioo of thc norlhorly margin of tho varirblc right+f-my
of Hog Moumrin R,osd tvilh the eoncrly margin of thc 80 loot righl+f'*T y of Wclbrcok Roadi thcncc

to6 09 sccondr We*l. 415,97 fcd to r
rw hrvhg e radius of '14252 fccq r
17,?0 f@l to rn iron pin, behg lho
of-wry 203.9! fcol along rn rrc ola

c.llrvc to lha lcfr srid cuwc hrving a ndiur of 442,52 focL e chord bcring of North 30 degrees 2t
minute! 24 iccoodr W.s, rDd r chord digrnce of202.l I fcet to a point; thcncr 1003.16 fect along rn arc

ofa cuwe to thc lefL rril curvc havlng r rodiur of l36t5r4 fcct, i chord bqrhg ofNoah 44 dcgner 38

minuter 46 rcconds lrVprt, and r chord disunco of t 002,94 fcrt to a polnl; lhatcc 3 19,?l fttr rlong an art

ofr cunrc ro rhc tcft, uid curve having a ndius of?06.50 fcct, a chord borring ofNodh 55 dcgrccr 05

minutos 50 rc.conds Wosr, and r chord distancc of I I 7.06 fcat lo r pointt $cncc 422.59 fcct llolg en urc

Wcsl, 1t2.35 fee( lo lh: TRUE FOINT OF EBCINNNG,

To flaw and To llold lhc 6ri, dctclibd Fopcfiy' logahfi with rll rttd singuhr ths rights, mcmtrrs and

appurcnoDDcs thcEuDto rppeirinin& to thc only P]opcr urc. beneril rnd bchoof of tfis said Paty of the

Sacond Prrl, its succcsson and rsslgnr.



BK:1315 PG:78

N WTNESS WHEXEOP, drc Putlcc of thc Fint PlIt h$ lrcreuno *t thcir hands $d sesls ho

dsy and ycar fir* nbow writton.

Marjorla B. Mrrry

Signcd, serlod and dcliwrcd in

lhe pmsarcc of:

Witnca!

NoEry Public

intul q.r(anq, C.Yl cilha
Thcey * rlng, txocfoiof tlic Last lYill and

Tcstunem ofDody H. Bryam, dccctscd

Signcd, rcrlcd ond dclivsrcd in



rNlvrNus$trmxor,tuprr{cordrsFi*.r,r-ffi i'.l*Ht*[P;J3,,*
dqy nd yru fltrt doc rrlwn.

&pcd, orlad pd drlhqal h
droprlcncol!

Wlhd

NfrrrPublh

TncryB. Khg, BrDcrtorof ho tert Wlll rnd
To&tml of ltndy H. B4irrt dccud
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AHGELA ELDER-JT}I+I8$I
CLERK OF SI.FERIOE
couRT
OCOI.IEE CT]TJNTY

OL':er,-
REhL ESTATE T|TANSFER TAX
PAID: tSO-OO

STAIEOF GEORGIA
COT'NTY OF CLARKE

PREI^RED By gryEBI.r rtog-2o16-oooo42
MICHAEL A. MO&rts, ESQUIRE

BLAg}IOAME BIJRCH, CARNARD*, ASHLEY P,C.

4,IO COLI,EOE AVL'NUE NOTTH
AilctvEo^ J060,
clr I rot6Gl

OITITCIr'ilM DEED TO PEn"I'ECr'flT LD

Thir Lrlenture ir madc thb 8h dry of January, 2(116, bawen TMCEY D. KING, la hcr

,rpf,rio[latfv! crpralty u Erlcutor of ttc Lrrt ]VlIl tnd T..tilrmt of Jlamlo Lco BryrDt dcccrt!4

as Pafilbf rhe Firtr Prn, and WESTMUYS'IEE PRIiStrYTf,RHN HOMTS' INC.' r Caoryh rot-for-

prolit corporrtloa as Party ofthp Sccond Port.

IUIINESSEIIII

NOIV. TIIEREIORE TToccy B, Kingi ar frccutor rcting punrnot lo tbc tams of tho l.ast will

andTcsurnenofJinrmiclrc Bryant)dcccascd,fdandincoDsidcrationofthetalerndoonwyancoofthe

Pmpaty frur Tncc,y B. King, Erccrlor of rhe Ir$ will ond Tecl8nrert of Brorly [I' Brptu, drf,cascd lnd

Mrt'oric B. Mrrcy to thc Plrty ofihc Sccqrd Pra end othcr guxl and vrhubtc consldcratlon, at and boforc

rlrc sraling and dclivery of t}xo prcsenlr,t}ra rrcdpt dld sufllcicrc7*hmof rrc hcrcby mknowlodgo( tx

quirclain:ccl. ccrvcycd, and rtleascd, rnd by ttroc prcscatr docs quitcloim, comcy and rclcasc urno tho sid

pgly ofthc Sccond Parr. fu cucccsson ard osdgnr, rny and a[ rlghl, lttlc or idqesr ofttc Party ofthc Fint

Pd, if any, in tlrc follouingdcscribod ptopoty:

AtI thrt trrct, c prroet of land, lying aud bcing in Oconcc Cmaty, Goorgia. G'M.D. 221' cotrtsining

4?,465 rcrcr of lan{ erxl bcing rmrc particularly describcd ar:
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Bqinning at an iroo pin locatcd on tha inrcrtcctlor of dto mnha{y nugin of thc varieblc ttght-of-$ty
of Hog Mountoio Road rvith thc easlerly mrgin of thc 80 fmt rigbt+firny of Wclbrmk Roqd; thcncc
elong thc righr<f-way of Wclbmok Road North 06 dcgrtcs 29 mirartcr 09 tcconds Wcst, 435.97 fecl lo r
polnt; $coce 21.71 fca along on src of a curlo o thc loll, said curvc baving e rrdius of 442.52 fcct, o

chord beoring ofNonh 15 dcgrecs 2t minutcs 42 scqmds W€st,27.70 foet lo in iron pin" bciry lhc

Tl(Ul; ltOlNT OF BEGTNNING; theoco conlhuirg rlong said right+f-rvay 20J,91 fect along rn orc of r
curve to rhe leff, seid curvo having a rrdius of i142.52 fcct, e cbord bcaring of Nonb 30 dcgrcos 28

minuter24secondsWcst,rndrchffddlstaoooof202ll fterloIpoin(tbcnce 100!.16fcc*rlorganerc
of r crrrr to lhc lclt, ssid crrn E hrviog 8 ndius of 13685.74 foc1, r chord bearing ofNorth 44 dcgrccs 38

minujcr 46 rccondr We*, nnd a chord fisancc of 1002.94 feet to a point; thencc 3[9.78 foet lloug an arc

of I cuwc lo lhc tcft, srid curve having a ndiua of 706.50 fcct, a chod bcaring of Nonh 55 dcgrcrs 06

roiruter 50 soconds Wcst, aod a chod disuocc of 3 I 7.06 fc.t 10 a point; thcocc 422.59 fcct rlong rn uc
ofa curvE to thc right. said curvc having r mdiur of !293,50 fcut, o chorrl bcaring ofNorth 59 dogrces 56

rrurrutes 2l sccorde Wmt, 420.?l fcd lo I poinq tharc North 49 dcgrta 17 minutcs 38 aocords Wesl,

105,90 fccl io un open top pipci thslce lcevingssid ddl+t-woy Nodb 8l degoco I I miautes 26 seconds

Ilast. 7t3. r I fcL{ ro an opcn top pipc; lhorcc Sorth 69 degrccr 42 minutc 13 reconds Eart, I tl03'55 fcet

to ru irsr pir:; thcme sdnh 69 dcglcts 42 mfuute !l scsonds liast, 778.74 faca lo on iron pin; thcncc

South 23 dcgrcq lo rnioutss 34:ccon& Wcrg 200.00 fld lo ao iroa pin; thelco Soulh 69 dcgrccs 35

minutcs 26 eccoMs Eail, I 19,6t fccr m an iron pin on th. u.tletly meryin of lhe rariablc right-of-wEy of
U.S. l6ghwoy 441; lhcncc sloog srid riglrt,of-way sornh 23 dcgrees 12 mirrurcs 23 rccords wcst, 543.82

f.ct to an lron piu tharc leaving raid righhf.way Nonh 60 degrtos 28 minurs ti rttoodt Wcsr,

124.41 fcel ro a pohti thcncc North 69 dr2rocr 28 minulcr 15 sccondr Wcn. 249.11 fect to an axtea

thcncc Norlh 69 dcgrsca 28 minuter 15 sccondr Wcal, 100.00 li*t to an iron pin; lhcncc South 62 dcgces

01 minulcs 45 seconds Wrxt, 27t.00 fcel to n poinr; lhcnoc South 62 degrccs 0l minulm 45 reconds

Wcsr, 332.35 fcot to rhc fRUE POINI' OF IJEGINNING.

To llavc and To lloH lhc said dcsuibed pmpsty, togaher with all ood siWlnr thc rightr' nqllbets rrd

appurrlrpnc6 $ercunto appqtainrg ro ttn only propcr usc, henctlt md bc{:oof of thc aaid Pany ol the

Socond PaG iB sttcce*son and rsnlgns-



EK:13L8 PE=gZ
IN WITNESS WIIEREOF, tlrc Pany of t}c Ftrt Parr har ]tranto rct hcr hand and ral thc ilry

lnrl yur luct abovc writta,

Sigo4 Hld ald dclirqd it!

_R.<=
t{olryh$lic

Tc*uteot of limmie [:e Bryont, dccer*d



AFTER RECORDING RETURfl TO,
,tllctrrlA,,tonl.
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FILED IN OFFICE
OL/LLIBOL6 O4;36 Pt'l
BK:1315 PG=83-86
ANGEL.i ELDER.JO}NSON
CLERK T}F Bt.FERTOR
coLRT
OtrOHEE COUHTY

&Erb*;*,*
RERL EATATE TRAHSFER TftXFfiID: 101146-90

PT-61 108-20L6-OOm44

ETATE OF OEORG]A
COUNTYOF OCONEE

LIIiITEO WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE, made and entered inb lhh 8lh day ol Janulry, ln he year ol our Lq,d Two

Thourrnd slrleen (20101 between

GRYSTAL HlLl,S, LLLP, . Geoteit limitcd llrblllty llmlted partnenhlP

ae Grantor, and

wEsTttNsTER PRESBYIERIAN HOUES. lNC., a Gcorglr not lorf rofit corporellon

6 Grantls.

WITNESSETH, thsi lhe sald Granbf, for and in considcralim of the sum of TEN DoLI RS Itl0'001

AND OTHER GOOO AilD VALUABLE COt{Stt ERAT|ON8, h hand peid, ai lnd bctoro tht mallng lnd

dellvery of lhee€ prE €n15, tllo rErcdp! wftGrEOf h heEby ectno,vlcdg€d, h58 grantod, DrrgslnBd, Eold,

afloned, onwycd and connrmEd, and by lhesB prEs€nic dodB granl, bsrgain, toll, €lien, co,woy 8nd oofili'm

unto he ssld Grentes, lhe hllowing desctlbed plop€O' lo wit:

lr,l1r
sll
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ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL of hnd, !!tusL, lylng rnd boing ln lhe 221st
Dl.Elct O.M., Oconre County' Goorglr, rnd b.lng motc prtllculltly
de.crlbo.l on ElhlEry tfttch€d hototo rnd made a peri heroof'

TO HA\rE AID fO XOLD lh€ 3tld d€ccilbed propsny, vYilh all and singular. the r[hb' membeo and

appurtenrnoog thereunb apportEhl][, to tho only proPor us6, benefit and behoof ol he 6aid Gfanbo, llts

succossolB and assigns, fonvcr. in FEE SIHPLE.

AIO THE gAlO GRAHToR wlll warrant ahd will lor€vcr dofrnd hs righ! .nd ]ltle to lhe ebove d$crlbed

ptoperly unto tho sald Granto€, its rucce*om aad atEig.rr, agEinst atr prEong l8wfully cleiming lhrough o,

u6or the undor:lgned, subject however to tross cerlain pennitled excepllons lot fodtr on Exhibil 'B'

atlached herlb .nd made I PErl hersol

tN WIfNESS WHEREOF, the Granbr has horgunlo EBI ils hand, afltx€d ib 5sC, and deliwred lhoso

pr86onb lho day snd ylrr nrEl EboYE tvrltlen,

Cf,YSTAL H|LL8, LLLP,. Ocotglt lamlod
lhbillty llmltld prrlnoEhlp

' ffirry Seal]

.ffi l[1!,S$ilE'#il*"ff S't

sign C, $rled end d€llverEd

illty I l, m0{, grn.t.t PU{ne,
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E)IHEIT"A'

All that tsacr, orparcd of land,lying sld being in Ocoocc Conty, Gcorgh, G.M.D, 221, contrining
22.938 rcms of hnd. ard bolag mort psrtacuhrly dcscribod ar:

D.gInnlng ir rhc int f3cdhn ol0tc vanaly tr|rrgin of thc yariablc rlght-of-vry of U.s, Hlghursy 441

with tbc routbaly nargin of th! 60 fooi r$rtof-*ry of Wild Azalca lanq thcuoo along tlrc right+f-vay
of U.S. Higbwiy ,l'll Sortb 2l do0$ca 06 mirutcr 3l rccondr West. 450.m fcd io el kon pin bcing rhc
TRUE POINTOF BEGINNING; [rcrrcccodinuingalong raid dghtof-way $oolh 23 degrccs 0,1ninutcs
20 rccoo& Wcsl,40l.84 foC loa oouob nomurcnl;llacc Sctth 23 thgmcs 12 mlnutEr 23 socondt
WcEt, 6tt.29 focl lo a poin$ thcnco lodog rrid riglttof-way Nonh 69 dcgrta 42 minuter tl oocondr

West I t9.7! fce to ao iron pio; tbsrcc NodL 69 deg1cB 42 mirNlc! 3l r*sdr Werl, 78.7.1 fGCt to arr

iron pio; thcocc Nodh 25 d&TrEca 05 minutrx 09 rceudr Eart, 630.00 fod lo an poinr; thcnoc Nodh 23

dcgrcc 05 minutrs 09 recurdr lrr! 337.14 fcol to an ircn Pin: tharc Norlh 23 dcgroc. 05 ,lirutq 09
smon& Eas't, 166.7) fcet to an ircn plu lhurc Sorth 66 dcgrccr 5! miuulcs 29 seoondr Brrt. 410.?5 fccl
to rr iron pin; lhsuo south 66 degrco 53 mlnutor 29 cccotr& Ba!t, ilu.m hot to lh6 TRL,E PoINT oF
BECINNI}.JG,
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ETHIEff ''E"

lPrml{od Ercoptlon.l

All hxr3 hr ho ,er 20t8, whlch .rt r llen and aro nol yrl duo ild pByeblo, ad
3ubscqu€nl yoaE.

Rlghl0l W.y DEd ln hvof of [1| DoDan n nt 0t TnniporGili(rt dded AugtEt 10, 1gS.
.ecorded h DEd Bod( 37C, pegf, l0l, Ocon c Cdnty. Gooryb Rau&.

Righl ol Wry D..d in ,ryor ol tlE Drporlnpnl ol Tr.mpdldlm dttd ArguBt 19, tS6,
rccoftbd in Doed Eod( 370, prgo 107. Ooonce Counly, Gecgia Rccordr

Atl mrtt€fs dlscht€d on lhat ce.bh plat d ruroycnlilod'ALTA/ACSU LEnd TrUc Survey
Ffr WEllmlnrhr Pr€tDylErisn Hooras, lnc., BEnch Banldrtr rd Trult Company & Flddt,
Nartional Tth lnsurance Compony'dabd Deccmber 10, 2015, propaltd by Wfiamr e
Arsoclatc, John Mrt Dulap, RLS.
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ct-ERK Or SUpERrm
TI]IJRT
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REriL ESThTE fRAllEFER TAX
PfrID= ID2OO-OO

PREP^RED BY PTPIEIN noa-2o16-ooooSE
MrctlAEL A, MORRT$ ESUTRE

ITLASINOA!4E BtJRCt( G RRARDA ASHLEY P C.

AIHENI OA t0603

cM lt0r6G,

EXECSIOR'SDEEp

Thb Indcnturc is made this 81 day of Jarruary, 2016, bctwecn TRACEY B KING, Io bcr

rrprc*olrlhe crprdty rr Erccrlor olllo lart Wl[ rnd Talrocnt of Bndy H, Dryrnt, doocurd and

TRACEY B KING, la Ler reprcrcobdvo crprclty er Erccutor of the Lrrt WlIl td Tgtrmcol oJ

Jlmmh l,cc Brrul dcccurcd, or Portics of the Finl Put End WESTMINSTER PRDSByTERIAN

IIOMES,INC., e Glorylr lol-fottplollt Got?otrllo! s5 Prry of tlrc ticcond Prrt

EIINE!!Elts'
THAT WIIEREAS' unds tfic Erms of drc Lsst Will rnd Turtrrent of Bndy Il. Bqant pobatcd

in solorm form in the Probuc Court of Ocmec County, Gcorgir, Tncey B' King wls mmod Executor and

ir rmpowercd thereurdcr to rcll pmpefty al pivrte sslr, rnd Trr oy Il. King is prescntly lhs qualifiod and

rctirg lxeculor of thc last Wlll srd Tcsrmcnl of BEdy H, Bryrnt, dccearod.

TTIAT WIIEREAS, urdcr thc lernrs of thc l.rrt Will rnd TellEmcnt of Jimmic Lce Bryant

probatod in solcmn form in thu Prubote Coun of Oeoocc Counly. Geor8ir. l'Isccy B. King wrs narncd

Exccutor and is empomrcd rhcrcundg lo t ll pfirPcny !r priwte salq and Tructy D. King is prscnlly the

qurlified and aaing Execuro olthe Lrst Will and Tertamsnl of Jimmio lle Bryan' docorcd.
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NOW' TlIElfFOnE,0r srft, Pfiios ofthc Fird P6G is Exccutoracringprurntto he lcrmr of

thc L.d Will and Tqstlment of Bndy H. Bryrnt, decerrd, ud rr Er.Ec-utor rctirg purutlrrt 0o ahc tlrms of

hc Lrst Mll and Tccamcnt of Jimrnic Lco BryEnl dscGsrrd, for nad in considc.rtlm of th,c aum of TWO

IIt IIIDBED TIIOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLIABS (n0q000,0) and olhsr good ud valurblc

conridcntions crrh h hlrd pa14 rt urd bcfoc fie seding and dolivcry of thcrc pn firt, the receipt lnd

sulliciency whcrsol .rE hcnby rcknourle{cd, hwc bargalncd, sold, gramd. mnvcyed, alicnod and

confirmd, md by fusc Foserts do bsryain, se[ Ermt, convey, olien and confirm unto tirc rid Pany of the

Secqrd Pgrt, ils suecuore rnd lrsi3ar, hc folloving dercribcd propery:

Atl l[ilc ltruG Gortlg[oot lotr or gercrL of lrad' corttloh! r tolrl of 4 rcilr' norc o;
lor, lftulE, lybg rod bdlg m tte aorthlrly rHr of Hog MoErtrh Rod r/t/r Hlgh
Shosl&.Athclt Rond, lo tbc t2la G.M.D. Ocooec Courty, Gro[rr' bclai dcrljrrtcd rr
t.t 6, Lol 7A mrt Lol 73 or r pht llcrtof cllllled "Srrvcy o[ Mn C.O. Prnonr
Prupcrty" by lY.N. Danour Jt, rnd W.F- Iludror, Survcyo;r, drted Soploobor, 1915,

ttcorrtcd ln Plrl Book l, pojr ?6. ln thc Ollico ot lht Clork of $ttplrlo] Court ol Oconoc

Cornt-v, Georglq rDlcb plrl lr hrroby llcorporrtrd hto thh drtsriPlion by rcferoncr rnd
mad! r Prnl lcrro?.

Thlr bclng
fiom W.f-
lrom C.O,
aod ,hs rbl
456 rll h rtld Clcr*'r Olfrc.
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To lhvc rnd 'Io Hold ire slid dccribcd propcrty. togelhc with rlt and singulu thc rights,

mcmboil ond rppurlenmccr treranrto appcrtining rc rhc only propsr uE!, bcflcfit rnd bchoof of lhc sid

Party of the Socond hrt itr surccrsors urd rslignr, in fcc simph.

IN WIT.{ESS WEEnDOF. rhc hnic6 olthe Firlt Part hls hGnuntD set t]rcir han6 and rrls thc

dry and year flrs aborc writlco.

&
Nory Public

Tcsrrtrunt of Bndy H. Brygnt, docorscd

Tcstnmont of Jimnio tae Bryrnt, dcccrred

Signcd, rcElcd q
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ouTTcl.AtM DDnD TO PEBFECT'IE!.E

'Jtis lrdenrurr is medc dris 8t dry of Janutry. 2016, betwscn IRACEY B. KING, ln bcr

.rprtl.ntrllw c.prclty a Ercculor o? lhc llrl WIU rrd TtrlaBart o]Bndy H. BrJUtr dcctuerl and

TRACEY B. KING, in [cr reprtrcotrtlvB Grp..i$ rr Erccutor of lie Lrrt Wlll rrrd Tcrtrmcot of

Jlnnlc Lrc Eryrltr &ccrr!d, es Piltioc of tho Flrl Pan, md WES|'IV|IXSTER PRES8y!'ERIAIY

HOMES, INC. r Gooqtr oot-for-prctlt Gorporrtloo as Party of thg Sc.ond Pafl.

WHEREAS, contcnponncotrly hercwlth, the Prnica of ih€ Fi,gr Put htvu convtyod eon.an rrl

propcrty in Oconee County, Georgia 30 ftc Ptty oftho Sccmd Fan; rnd

WHEREAS, in ordcr lo perftc1 titlo, the lhnies of rhc Firrt Pan hivc r8rlcd to erecutc his

Quitclaim thed to Pcrfoot'title bascd upon u lcgrl deacripion drawn foot r rrt'urrvey.

WlINf,9!EII!:

Now, TItEREtrOnE, tho said Partlcc of the Firsl Prrt' rr Executor acting purarant tD thc lcnns of

rho lan Will and Tcslarmnt of Brady H. Brfanl dcccrsed, ud ss tkeculor *tiB8 pu]sumt !o lhe tcrtns of

rhc Lmt Will nnd Test&m|'!|t of Jimmie [,eo 8ryut, &cmseq for and in corsideralion of lb! stl. 8nd

mnwlanc€ of the [llopeIty to 0E Perty of lhc SEoond Psrr fid orher good and valuable coosi&nliqr, ot
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snd beforp the sealing rnd dclivcry of thqr pr€sntr lhe rcccipt and rufricicncy wbercof arr hcnby

acknowledgcd, have quitctaim.d, curvcyed, rnd rcloa*d, alrd by tficrc prcscnr do quitolain, convcy and

ttlotsc unto lhe soid Party offu Sccond hrt, ib cucccrson rnd urignl any rrd rll right. tille or ints,est of

the Putics olthe Fint Prrt ln ftc following douibed popcrty:

All ft8t tacl, or porcel of land. lying ard bcns ln Oconec Counly, Georyic, G.M,D, 221,
contrining 1,843 rcrcc of lmd, and boing morc particularly dcrtibod as:

Beginning at an iron pin located on the intersection of Ore norrherly margin ofthe voriablc right.
of.way of Hog Mouruin Road with thc earterly margin of the 80 fmt right of.my of Welbrook
Road, being tu TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING lhencc along thc right of-rvry of Welbrmk
Rood No.rh 06 dcgmcr 29 minues 09 seconds lVcgt, 435.9 fecl to a poir$ thcrrce 27,71 fwt
along an rc of a curyc to the lell, srid curvc having a radix of 442,52 fe€t, I chord bearing of
North 15 dcgrccs 2t minrmr 42 secondg WerL 27.70 &ct to an lron pin; threncc leavlng sald

right+f-way Noth 62 degrcer 0l minutcs 45 soconds East, 332.35 fcct lo rn ircn pin; thcnce

South 14 degrccs 00 minutts 15 sogonds East 509.18 feet !o an iron pin on thc noiherly margin
of right-of-way of Hog Mountain Road; thencc along said dght-of,woy South 7l dcgtcs 19

minutes 28 sccondu Wcsl, 380.12 fect to thc TRUE POII'IT OF BEGINNING'

To Hrvc urd To llold thc rrid deecdbed propcrg, tosclher with lll qnd singular thc righs, mcrnbcr rnd

appurtencnccs thcrcutto rpceilini.u, to thc only propcr usr, ben fit ad bclroof of dre sld Puty of thc

Socord Prn, hs succeoson rnd lsel3nr.
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lN WITNESS WHEBfI)F, thp Prrtioe of thc Firtl Prrl hrs hrreunlo set thoir handr and icsh the

doy End yeu fl,Et .bova wrilt3n,

oJWryA.Ynt,lovab ..r.*t
Tmcry BlKing; Exccc6h 6f tlie Lsst Will lnd
Tcstamcnt ofllrady tl, Bryut deccrscd

Wihess

/-;P *.t-
l.lotrry Public

Sigre( scalcd rnd delivercd in

Signo( ralcd rnu dclivcrcd in

of thc La( Will aod
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TER"ENCE A. WHITT

Education and Technical Traininq

Master of Science, Chemistry, Murray State University, Murray, Kentucky, 1980

Bachelor of Science, Chemistry, Athens State College, Athens, Alabama, 1977

Licenses and Certifications

40-Hour Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response (HAZWOPER) training
Confi ned Space Training/Certifi cation

Det Norshe Veritas (DNV) Occupational Health & Safety Management Systems (BS-18001)

RCRA Waste Management Training
Construction Quality Management for Contractors - US Army Corps of Engineers

EDR Propeny Condition Assessment.s l0l
OSHA l0-Hour Construction Safety

Experience

Mr. Whitt has more than 30 years in the due diligence industT. He has conducted hundreds of ESAs in

accordance with ASTM 81527, the USEPA All Appropriate Inquiry rules, Fannie Mae Delegated

Underwriting Standards, Freddie Mac guidelines and other client specific scopes of work. Based on his

experience and education, he meets the definition of an EnvironmentalProfessional as defined in $312.10
of 40 CFR 312. His environmental background includes a detailed understanding of the risks associated

with hazardous and regulated materials storage, use generation and disposal, above ground and

underground slorage tanks and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), as well as the ASTM non-scope

considerations of asbestos, lead-based paint, radon and microbial growth. Additionally, Mr. Whitt
managed short-term and multi-year projects and programs tiom initial site investigation, remedial design,

field implementation, remedial action, system starnlp, operations and maintenance through regulatory no-

further-action (NFA) status. Technology experiences include AS, SVE, thermal desorption, chernical

injection, solidification, bioremediation, pump/treat, natural attenuation, air stripping, dual phase

extraction, reactive barrier walls, chemical scrubbing, chemical absorption, source removals, landfill gas

systerns, landfill flere systerns, and incineration.

Mr. Whitt has conducted PCAs in accordance with ASTM 2018 and other client specific scopes of work.
He is experienced in assessing site improvements, building structures and envelopes, and mechanical,

electrical and plumbing systems for evidence of deferred maintenance or problematic or deleterious

materials. He has been responsible for estirnating Immediate Needs Reserves as well as On-Going

Reserves need to maintain a properfy, based on his observations and interrriews with personnel familiar
with the property.

BBG ASSESSN{ENT

4615 Southwest Frecway, Suite El0, Houlton, Texas 77027
Meln OIIlce 713-9424984 Fex: 713-942{987
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CHAD EICH

Education and Technical Trainine

AS, Computer Information Science, Coleman College
BS, Marine Biology, Long Island University

Exoerience

Mr. Eich has over 32 years of experience in the environmental due diligence industry. He has conducted

Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs) for a wide range of local and national clients, including banks,

agency lenders, invesutrent banks and property owners. The properties he has evaluated have included
multifamily residential, retail, office, industrial and hospitality facilities.

Mr. Eich has provided hundreds of ESAs in accordance with ASTM E1527, the USEPA All Appropriate
Inquiry rules, Fannie Mae Delegated Underwriting Standards, Freddie Mac guidelines, United States Small
Business Administration Standard Operation Procedures and other client specific scopes of work. Based

on his experience and education, he meets the definition of an Environmental Professional as defined in

$312.10 of 40 CFR 312. His environmental background includes a detailed understanding of the risks

associated with hazardous and regulated materials storage, use generation and disposal, above ground and

underground storage tanks and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), as well as the ASTM non-scope

considerations of asbestos, lead-based paint, mdon, wetlands and microbial growth.

Mr. Eich has managed numerous subsurface investigations to assess the horizontal and vertical
extent of soil and groundwater contamination, has acted as site safety offrcer at hazardous waste sites

and govemment installations throughout U.S. and has provided contractor and remedial investigation
oversight services to commercial and government clients throughout U.S.

Mr. Eich spent l0 years as the Environmental Risk Manager for HSBC where he led environmental due

diligence endeavors to identiff environmental risks on a diverse portfolio of commercial, industrial and

residential sites throughout U.S., Mexico, Canada and Bermuda in support of HSBC's commercial real

estate lending team. He provided in-house technical guidance and subject matter expertise on

environmental matters to lending officers, credit approvers and senior management and guided

environmental risk assessment policy development. Mr. Eich oversaw higher-level sustainability risk
management firnctions though consistent implementation of the bank's sustainability risk policies.

Evaluated sustainability risks associated with customers and development projects by assessing policy
compliance and determining potential sustainability impacts on the environment, society and Bank's
reputation.

BBG ASSESSMENT

4615 Southwest Freewry, Suite 810, Houston, Texas 77027
Main Oflice: 713-942-8980 Fax: 713-942-t9t7
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KURTIS R. BESHERS, P.G.

Education and Technical Traininq

B.S. Geology, Westem Carolina University

Licenses and Certifications

North Carolina Professional Geologist

Florida Professional Geologist

Exoerience

Mr. Kurtis Besherc is a Professional Geologist (PG) with more than 14 years of experience in the
environmental and due diligence consulting industry. He has conducted Environmental Site Assessments

(ESA., for a wide range of local and national clients, including investment banking firms, national and

regional banks, agency lenders, insurance companies, developers, law firms, chemical manufacturers, and

property owners. The properties he has evaluated have included industrial, multifamily residential, retail,
offrce, and hospitality faciliti es.

Mr. Beshers has conducted or reviewed thousands of ESAs in accordance with ASTM E1527, the USEPA All
Appropriate Inquiry rules, Fannie Mae Delegated Underwriting Standards, Freddie Mac guidelines and other

client specific scopes of work. Based on his experience and education, he meets the definition of an

Environmental Professional as defined in $312.10 of 40 CFR 312. Mr. Beshers has managed and/or performed

more than 1,000 subsurface investigations to assess tle horizontal and vertical extent of soil and groundwater

contamination and has provided industrial hygiene monitoring and oversight services to commercial and

industrial clients during asbestos abatement and lead-based paint abatement,

Mr. Beshers has also managed and performed over 100 remedial invitation (RI) site assessments at sites across

the county and has also conducted site remediation activities including implementing free product removal,
gruundwater pump and treat, soil venting, bio-sparging technologies, in situ chemrcal oxidation (ISCO) via

sub-surface injection or soil blending, and air-sparge/soil vapor extraction.

Mr. Bcshcrs' tcchnical cxpcricncc includcs gcologic and hydrogcologic aspccts of subsurfacc invcstigations
associated with contaminant migration at petrochemical. chlorinated solvent and hazardous waste sites. Mr.
Bcshcrs has pcrformcd multiplc vapor intrusion asscssmcnts as wcll as subscqucnt vapor mitigation systcm
installations at state funded Dry+leaning Solvent Cleanup Act (DSCA) sites, Brownfield sites, and multiple
impacted sites across the county.

BBC ASSESSN{ENT

4615 Southwest Freervay, Suite 810, Houston, Texas 77027
Main Oflice ?13-942S980 Fax: 713-942{987
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